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1564-1700

SCOTTISH KINGS, LAWS & TORTURE
1.  (ALEXANDER, William)  Medulla Historiae Scoticae:  being a comprehensive 

history of the lives and reigns of the Kings of Scotland, from Fergus the First, to 
our Gracious Sovereign Charles the Second.  Containing the most remarkable 
transactions, and observable passages, ecclesiastical, civil, and military, with other 
observations proper for a chronicle; faithfully collected out of authors ancient and 
modern.  To which is added, a brief account of the present state of Scotland, the 
names of the nobility, and principal ministers of church and state, the laws criminal:  
a description of that engine with which malefactors are tortured, called the boot.  
Printed for Thomas Malthus, at the Sun the Poultry.  [14], 233, [1], [4]pp ads for books 
printed & sold by William Benbridge.  12mo.  Sl. adhesion mark to gutter margin of 
titlepage, some light browning.  Contemporary blind ruled sprinkled calf, expertly 
rebacked.  Armorial bookplate of William Perceval Esq. 

¶ESTC R21197 records a similarly paginated edition, with a portrait, and ‘printed 
for Randal Taylor’.  This variant, with no evidence of a portrait, is unrecorded.  
Malthus is mentioned in The Life and Errors of John Dunton, as ‘my old neighbour 
... but, his circumstances being rather perplexed, he was making his way for 
Holland’.  He appears to have joined the community of radical printers in the 
Netherlands following the Monmouth Rebellion, members of whom were in 
secret conferences with such rebels as Trenchard and Manley.  ESTC records a 
single continental printing by him from Utrecht in 1686, a Hebrew Grammar, 
which is recorded in just one copy (State Library of Victoria).  He may possibly 
have been an ancestor of the economist Thomas Malthus.

1685  £280

DEAF MAN TALKING:  READ BY LOCKE?
2.  AMMAN, Johann Conrad.  The Talking Deaf Man:  or, a method proposed, whereby 

he who is born deaf, may learn to speak. By the studious invention and industry 
of John Conrade Amman, an Helvetian of Shafhuis, Dr. of Physick. Imprinted at 
Amsterdam, by Henry Westein, 1692.  And now done out of Latin into English, by 
D.F. M.D. 1693.  Printed for Tho. Howkins in George-Yard, Lumbard Street.  [36], 93, 
[3]pp ads.  12mo.  Text rather browned;  residue of old tape repair to gutter margin 
of titlepage.  Contemporary panelled calf;  very neatly rebacked,simple double 
blind rules, corners neatly repaired.  Early name ‘Da Masham’ on the inner front 
board, and a later pencil note that ‘this was Lady Masham’s copy’.  Shelf number at 
head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC R213420, BL, Oxford, University of London;  Columbia, U.S. National 
Library of Medicine, only.  Johann Konrad Ammann, 1669-1724, was a Swiss 
physician and instructor of non-verbal deaf persons.  After graduating at 
Basel in 1687 he began to practise at Amsterdam.  He was one of the earliest 
writers on the instruction of the non-verbal deaf, and wrote of his method in 
Surdus Loquens (Amsterdam,1692), which was first translated into English by 
Daniel Foot in 1693 and published the following year.  His process consisted 
principally in exciting the attention of his pupils to the motions of his lips and 
larynx while he spoke, and then inducing them to imitate these movements, 
until he brought them to repeat distinct letters, syllables and words.  It would 
appear that Lady [Da:] Masham is the Lady Damaris Cudworth Masham, 
daughter of the Cambridge Platonist Ralph Cudworth, and a close friend of 
John Locke.  It was to their Essex family house, Oates, he went to live in 1691 
and spend his last years.  Locke was growing increasingly deaf, and it was a 
subject which particularly interested him.  He wrote several letters from Essex 
to Philip à Limborch regarding his instructions on teaching the deaf to speak, 
and noting that there ‘are two examples among us’.  Lady Masham is also 
thought to be one of the few people who, along with Locke, was shown an early 
copy of the woman philosopher Anne Conway’s Opuscula Philosophica which 
Van Helmont may have presented to them when he visited Oates in 1693.  Lady 
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Masham’s mother was also a distant relative of Anne Conway.  (Ref:  Hutton, 
S.  Anne Conway: A Woman Philosopher. 2004.)  Lady Masham was one of the 
very first English women to publish philosophical works.  Her two books 
were issued anonymously, A Discourse Concerning the Love of God (1696), and 
Occasional Thoughts (1705).  Her biography of Locke was published in abridged 
form in Moreri’s Grand Dictionnaire Historique (1728).

1694  £3,800

TREASON
3.  (ATWOOD, William)  The Lord Chief Justice Herbert’s Account Examin’d.  By 

W.A. Barrister at Law.  Wherein it is shewn, that those authorities in law, whereby 
he would execute his judgment in Sir Edward Hales his case, are very unfairly cited, 
and as ill applied.  Printed for J. Robinson at the Golden Lion in St Paul’s Church-
yard, and Mat. Wotton at the Three Daggers in Fleetstreet.  [2], 72, [2]pp ads;  small 
4to.   A few marginal marks.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R2780;  Wing A4176.  Hales accompanied James II on his escape to 
France, and was charged with high treason.

1689  £250

GENUINE REMAINS
4.  BACON, Francis.  Baconiana.  Or Certain genuine remains of Sr. Francis Bacon, 

Baron of Verulam, and Viscount of St. Albans;  in arguments civil and moral, 
natural, medical, theological, and bibliographical;  now the first time faithfully 
published.  An account of these remains, and of all his Lordship’s other works, is 
given by the publisher, in a discourse by way of introduction.  Printed by J.D for 
Richard Chiswell.  [4], 104; [8], 270pp, engraved portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Paper 
flaw without loss to first sectional titlepage, frontispiece cut down & neatly mounted, 
some sl. dusting & occasional browning, bound without final blank.  Contemporary 
calf, expertly rebacked in matching style, raised & blind ruled bands.  Early 
monogram AE and name Leigh on titlepage, near contemporary ownership name 
of Will Bedford on front endpaper, together with 19th century ownership inscr. of 
Arthur Crookenden, Cambridge. 

¶ESTC R9006.
1679  £280

‘FOR ALL SIMPLE SEDUCED PAPISTS’
5.  BELL, Thomas.  The Woefull Crie of Rome  Containing a defiance to popery.  With 

Thomas Bells second challenge to all fauorites of that Romish faction.  Succinctly 
comprehending much variety of matter, full of honest recreation, and very profitable 
and expedient for all sorts of people:  but especially for all simple seduced Papists.  
Printed by T[homas] C[reede] for William Welby, and are to be sold at his shop in 
Paules Church-yard, at the signe of the Grayhound.  [8], 12, 15-26, 25-77, [1]p.  Erratic 
pagination but complete.  Small 4to.  Lacking final blank, some waterstaining to 
preliminary blank & titlepage, some light foxing but generally a good clean copy 
with wide margins.  Bound in 19th century tree calf, neatly rebacked, red morocco 
label;  corners bumped. 

¶ESTC S101554.  Thomas Bell (died 1610) was an English Roman Catholic 
priest, and later an anti-Catholic writer.  He was born at Raskelf, near Thirsk, 
Yorkshire, in 1551, and is said to have been beneficed as a clergyman in 
Lancashire.  Subsequently he became a Roman Catholic, and was imprisoned 
at York, around 1573.  In 1576 he went to Douay College, and in 1579, when 
twenty-eight, entered the English College, Rome as a student of philosophy.  
By 1581 he was a priest in the English seminary at Rome, and was sent into 
England the following March.  In 1586 he appears as the associate of Thomas 
Worthington and other priests in Yorkshire, Lancashire, Cheshire, and 
elsewhere.  He was mentioned in 1592 as one ill-affected to the government, 
and he shared the fate of other seminary priests in being arrested.  He was sent 
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to London;  but he recanted, and was sent back to Lancashire to help look for 
Jesuits.  After this he went to Cambridge, where he began the publication of his 
controversial writings.

1605  £450

6.  BETHAM, John.  A Sermon Preach’d before the King and Queen,  in Their Majesties 
Chappel at St. James’s, upon the Annunciation of our Blessed Lady, March 25. 1686.  
Printed by Henry Hills.  [2], 32, [2]pp cata.  4to.  Top outer corner last leaf torn away, 
not affecting text, titlepage dusted, sl. waterstain to gutter edge.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R9943.  John Betham, 1642-1709, was an English Catholic priest, and 
appointed one of the chaplains and preachers in ordinary to King James II.  He 
held this office until the Glorious Revolution, and soon afterwards he followed 
James to St. Germain.

1686  £35

ASTROLOGICAL PRACTICE OF PHYSICK
7.  BLAGRAVE, Joseph.  Blagrave’s Astrological Practice of Physick  Discovering the 

true way to cure all kinds of diseases and infirmities which are naturally incident to the 
body of man.  Being performed by such herbs and plants which grow within our own 
nation, directing the way to distil and extract their virtues and making up of medicines.  
Also, a discovery of some notable philosophical secrets worthy our knowledge, 
relating to a discovery of all kinds of evils, whether natural, or such which come from 
sorcery or witchcraft, or by being possessed of an evil spirit;  directing how to cast forth 
the said evil spirit out of any one which is possessed, with sundry examples thereof.  
Printed for Obadiah Blagrave.  [16], 139, [5]pp ads, engraved portrait frontispiece, 
diagrams in text.  8vo.  Some dusting & old staining, repair to blank foot of titlepage 
& gutter edge of reverse of frontispiece.  Contemporary calf;  spine & corners expertly 
repaired, traces of old paper label on spine. 

¶ESTC R28486, BL, Sheffield and National Trust only in the UK;  8 copies in 
North America, 1 in Australia.  With the 18th century ownership inscription 
on the inner front board - ‘John Clee’s Book Licentiate – Physician and Surgeon 
– and Student in Astrology’.  He also writes additional notes on the inner 
boards and endpapers, including a short verse on Blagrave, and the comment 
‘remarkable texts of scriptures to be read to those afflicted by Witchcraft for 
their cure’.  There are also related cuttings on Naturall Magick, and of Magick 
in Generall pasted onto the inner boards.  Arizona State University has a copy 
of Pomet’s Compleat History of Druggs, 1712, which also has contemporary 
clippings pasted inside front and back covers, and the front cover with a metal 
plate inscribed ‘John Clee, Surgeon, 1758’.  Joseph Blagrave was born in the 
parish of St. Giles in Reading, in 1610, the youngest son of the great chess master, 
Alexander Blagrave, and his wife, Margaret.  He was the brother of Daniel 
Blagrave, the regicide, and a nephew of John Blagrave, the mathematician from 
whom he inherited a small estate in Swallowfield, five miles from his native 
town.  His youthful years were spent in the study of astronomy and astrology, 
afterwards in philosophy and the practice of physic, and he published Blagrave’s 
Ephemeris between 1659 and 1665.  But by the 1670s astrology had begun to fall 
into a serious decline.  Astrologers were stripped of their right to make political 
statements affecting the Church or State and the public seemed to be losing 
interest.  The educated and influential classes started to look upon astrology as, 
at worst, superstitious nonsense and dangerous propaganda, and at best, a study 
in dire need of research and refinement.  Almanac sales slumped, and many 
previously successful and busy astrologers were noting a fall in the number of 
their clients.  In his Preface to the Reader he complained that ‘I find that many, 
being unsatisfied concerning the legality of my way of cure, have refused to 
come or send unto me for help to cure their infirmities;  and many of those who 
did come, came for the most part privately, fearing either loss of reputation or 
reproaches from their neighbours, and other unsatisfied people, and also fearing 
that what I did was either diabolical, or by unlawful means’.

1689  £1,250
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REMARKS ON POETRY
8.  BLOUNT, Sir Thomas Pope.  De Re Poetica:  or, Remarks upon poetry.  With 

characters and censures of the most considerable poets, whether ancient or modern.  
Extracted out of the best and choicest criticks.  Printed by Ric. Everingham, for R. 
Bently.  2 pt. ([12], 129, [1];  [2], 248pp);  4to.  Sm. patch of worming affecting top 
inner blank margin of a few leaves, single worm hole affecting a letter or two in first 
few leaves.  Contemporary blind-ruled and -decorated calf, neatly rebacked, corners 
repaired;  sl. rubbed.  Signature of R.M. Norman 1836 on f.e.p. 

¶ESTC R15316;  Wing B3347.  Just under half of Blount’s chosen writers are 
‘moderns’, of whom the sole female author is the matchless Katherine Phillips.

1694  £250

RELIGIO MEDICI
9.  (BROWNE, Thomas)  Religio Medici.  The fourth edition, corrected and amended.  

With annotations never before published, upon all the obscure passages therein.  
Printed by E. Cotes for Andrew Crook.  [18], 297, [1] errata, [4]pp ads, additional 
engraved titlepage. 12mo.  Some light browning, old ink splash to head of inner front 
board & front endpaper.  Full contemporary calf, blind ruled borders, neatly rebacked, 
black gilt label;  some abrasions to boards.  Armorial bookplate of Richard Hopton of 
Can-frome in the County of Hereford, later ownership name of I.A. Shapiro. 

¶ESTC R22776, noting the additional titlepage (A1v), engraved, ‘A true and full 
coppy of that which was most imperfectly and surreptitiously printed before 
under the name: of Religio Medici’, with ‘Printed for Andrew Crooke 1645’ in 
imprint.  Keynes, 6.

1656  £225

10.  BURNET, Gilbert, Bishop of Salisbury.  A Sermon Preached in the Chappel of 
St. James’s,  before His Highness the Prince of Orange, the 23d of December, 1688.  
Printed for Richard Chiswell, at the Rose and Crown in St Paul’s Church-Yard.  [4], 
33, [3]pp ads, half title;  small 4to.  Clean tear to B2 without loss, v. sl. browning to 
leading margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R22905;  Wing B5881.  The issue which carries a full, rather than a half, 
page of advertisements.

1689  £65

FROM ST. HELENA:  NAPOLEON’S COPY?
11.  CICERO, Marcus Tullius.  M.T. Ciceronis De Philosophia Volumen Primum.  Ita 

doctissimis animaduersionibus illustratum, vt integra vbique vulgata lectio seruata 
sit.  Lugduni:  apud Antonium Gryphium.  2 vols. in 1.  [2], 3-533, [90]pp, rubricated 
throughout.  16mo.  Some sl. dusting, but a generally a good clean copy.  Near 
contemporary vellum, hand-lettered spine;  darkening to covers. 

¶A 19th century note on the inner front board records that ‘this book bought 
at the sale of Sir Hudson Lowe’s library was formerly in the library of Emp. 
Napoleon 1st at St Helena’ with separate note:  ‘W. Leaf from W. Tyas Nov. 
26 1876’.  Sir Hudson Lowe, 1768-1844, was Governor of St Helena during 
Napoleon’s exile on the island.  He was known as Napoleon’s gaoler, and 
criticised for his harsh treatment of the former Emperor.  Napoleon brought with 
him 550 volumes from the Trianon library, and 38 from Malmaison.  While on 
board the Northumberland he made a list of books which he desired, which was 
posted to England from Madeira, but they did not arrive till June, 1816.  Further 
volumes arrived over the next few years.   The books belonging to the British 
Government were sold by auction at Jamestown in March, 1822, to the number of 
1,847.  The greater part of the rest of the library was sold in London by direction 
of the French bookseller Bossange, by public auction, through Sotheby, on the 
23rd July, 1823 (where this volume is not listed).  An anonymous note inside 
another book from Napoleon’s library states that the writer was engaged by 
Mr. Triphook, the bookseller of Bond Street, to make a catalogue of Sir Hudson 



Lowe’s library in 1823.  Sir Hudson sold the principal portion of his library at 
auction in 1829, over twelve days’ sale, and the remainder was sold by Messrs. 
Evans and Sons, Pall Mall, following his death in 1844.

1570  £1,500

FIRST ENGLISH EDITION
12.  CONFUCIUS.  The Morals of Confucius a Chinese Philosopher,  who flourished 

above five hundred years before the coming of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ.  
Being one of the most choicest pieces of learning remaining of that nation.  Licensed, 
Feb. 25. 1690/1.  J. Fraser.  Printed for Randal Taylor near Stationers-Hall.  [16], 
142pp.  8vo.  Some light browning, first & last pages a little dusted, paper flaw tear 
to lower edge C3.  Expertly bound in recent panelled calf, raised bands, red morocco 
label.  Early ownership name of James Taylor at head of C1, and of Anne Young at 
head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC R23060.  ‘This 1691 work is currently regarded as the first time that 
English readers were introduced to Confucianism beyond an admission of its 
existence;  it was based on de la Brune’s French translation, which appeared 
in Amsterdam in 1688.  This in itself had used the 1687 Latin translation of 
Confucius’s works published in Paris by Intorcetta, although for this publication 
he was aided by Christian Herdtrich, Francis Rougemont and Philippe Couplet.  
That The Morals of Confucius was based on the 1688 Amsterdam volume 
suggests that Nathanael Vincent’s hoped-for project never transpired:  he was 
anticipating a direct English translation of the Sapientia Sinica from Siam, which 
was in circulation before 1685.  The translation had indeed arrived from these 
Jianchang/Goa texts, but not directly from Vincent’s Siam edition. Instead it 
appeared via a Latin edition in Paris (Confucius Sinarum philosophus) and a French 
translation in Amsterdam (Lâ Morale dê Confucius).  Either those responsible for 
the 1691 English edition considered these 1687 and 1688 editions to be better 
sources, or they simply had nothing to do with (and indeed pre-empted) Vincent 
and his friends.’  (Ref:  Jenkinson, M.  Nathanael Vincent and Confucius’s ‘great 
learning’ in restoration England.  Royal Society, 2006.)

1691  £4,500

SUPPORTED BY ANDREW MARVELL
13.  (CROFT, Herbert, Bishop of Hereford)  The Naked Truth:  or, The True State of the 

Primitive Church.  Concerning, 1. Articles of faith.  2. An Appendix to the former 
subject.  3. Ceremonies & church service.  4.  Church service.  5.  Preaching.  6. 
Bishops and Priests.  7. Deacons.  8.  Confirmation.  9. Church Government.  10. A 
charitable admonition to all nonconformists. By an humble moderator, said to be 
Herbert Lord Bishop of Hereford.  First printed in the year 1675 and dedicated to the 
Lords and Commons then assembled in Parliament: and now reprinted, and humbly 
offer’d to the consideration of the Lords and Commons now assembled in its present 
Parliament.  Printed, and are to be sold by Richard Janeway in Queens-Head-Alley 
in Pater-Noster-Row; and by most booksellers in London and Westminster.  [8], 71, 
[1]pp.  Half title;  small 4to.  Paper v. browned, small brown hole to head of titlepage 
just affecting ruled border.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R4817;  Wing C6972.  Herbert Croft, 1603-1691, was appointed Bishop 
of Hereford by Charles II in 1661.  First published in 1675, The Naked Truth 
voiced Croft’s initial appeal for moderation towards dissenters, and initiated 
a flurry of pamphlets debating the issue.  It was attacked the following year in 
Francis Turner’s Animadversions upon a late pamphlet entituled The Naked 
Truth, which then prompted Andrew Marvell to write his Mr. Smirke: or, The 
divine in mode: being certain annotations, upon the Animadversions on The 
Naked Truth [1676];  a much more articulate defence of the dissenters than 
Croft himself had been capable of.  This reissue in 1689 coincides with the 
passing of the Toleration Act, which allowed protestant nonconformists the 
right to practice in their own places of worship.

1689  £125
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KING WILLIAM & SCOTLAND
14.  (CROMARTY, George Mackenzie, Earl of)  A Memorial for His Highness the Prince 

of Orange, in Relation to the Affairs of Scotland:  together with the Address of the 
Presbyterian-Party in that Kingdom to His Highness; and some observations on that 
Address. By two persons of quality.  Printed for Randal Taylor near Stationers Hall.  
30, [2]pp;  small 4to.  A fine clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R18197;  Wing M169, sole edition.  In 1654 Cromarty joined the Scottish 
rising on behalf of Charles II, and from 1682-1688 he was chief minister to 
Charles II and James II in Scotland.  However in 1688 he made his peace with 
William III and deserted James.

1689  £110

SURRENDER OF EDINBURGH CASTLE
15.  CROMWELL, Oliver.  A Letter from the Lord General Cromwel, concerning the 

rendition of the Castle of Edinburgh to his Excellency on articles.  Together with 
the passages between His Excellency and the Governor in order hereunto, and the 
articles upon which the same were surrendered, and a list of the ordnance and 
ammunition therein.  Die Martis, 31 Decembr. 1650.  Ordered by the Parliament, that 
the letter sent from the General from Edinburgh, dated the 24 Decem. 1650.  Together 
with the several papers therein inclosed;  together with the articles for the rendition 
of the Castle of Edinburgh;  and the list of the ordnance and ammunition taken 
there, be forthwith printed and published. Hen: Scobell, Cleric. Parliamenti.  Printed 
by Edward Husband and John Field.  16pp with additional blank pages bound in 
at end.  4to.  A very good copy.  Early 20th century half calf, marbled boards, gilt 
lettered spine.  The Huth copy with small gilt bookplate, from the library of Viscount 
Strathallan, Stobhall, Perthshire. 

¶ESTC R206393;  Thomason E.621 [2].  On the 24th December 1650 Sir Walter 
Dundas surrendered Edinburgh Castle to Cromwell, and this pamphlet is dated 
7 days later.  It opens with a statement by Cromwell written on the day the 
Castle surrendered, and then sets out the correspondence and articles between 
the two sides from the 12th - 19th December.  It concludes with a list of the 
ordnance in the Castle.

1650  £1,100

DENMARK
16.  (CRULL, Jodocus)  Denmark Vindicated:  being an Answer to a late Treatise called, 

an Account of Denmark, as it was in the Year 1692.  Sent from a Gentleman in the 
Country, to his Friend in London.  Printed for Tho. Newborough at the Golden-Ball.  
[16], 128, 229-244, 145-216pp, with initial blank.  8vo.  Titlepage dusted, some foxing 
& browning to text.  Contemporary unlettered calf;  expert repairs to joints and head 
& tail of spine, some crazing to surface leather, but in good sound state.  From the 
library of the Perceval-Maxwell family, with signature of W. Perceval on titlepage 
verso, shelf number at head. 

¶ESTC R16639.  The first edition of this reply to the work by Robert Molesworth.  
Towards the end of the 17th and beginning of the 18th centuries Denmark  
was increasingly characterised as a once prosperous Gothic free nation, now 
impoverished, heavily taxed, and lacking the least remnant of liberty.  Crull 
argues that Molesworth did not intend to present a just account of Denmark, but 
rather his aim was to ‘represent tyranny in its worst state to the English nation’.

1694  £380

THE COUNTRY JUSTICE
17.  DALTON, Michael.  The Countrey Justice:  containing the Practice of the Justices of 

the Peace out of their sessions ...  To which is now added, the Duty and Power of the 
Justices of Peace ... An Abridgment ... of all Statutes, relating thereunto.  A large table 
of the principal matters ...  Printed by H. Sawbridge, S. Roycroft, and W. Rawlins, 
assigns of Richard Atkyns, and Edward Atkyns, Esquires.  And are to be sold by H. 



Twyford, F. Tyton, J. Bellinger, ...  [12], 535, [30]pp.  Folio.  Contemp. reversed calf;  
discreet repairs.  A nice copy.  Early signatures on title & end paper of Hugh Bethell. 

¶ESTC R27851;  Wing D148.  A very good copy of a later 17thC edition of the book 
first published in 1618 which became the standard work on the duties of J.Ps.

1682  £450

GONDIBERT
18.  D’AVENANT, William.  Gondibert:  an Heroick Poem.  Printed for Tho. Newcomb 

for John Holden.  [4], 88, [4], 344, [8]pp, with initial & final blanks.  4to.  Titlepage a 
little dusty, some fingermarking to a number of leading edges, initial blank torn with 
loss to top outer corner, sl. tears to blank lower corner of two leaves, N2 & N4 are 
cancellandums.  Expertly bound in recent half mottled calf, marbled boards, raised & 
gilt banded spine, dark red morocco label. 

¶ESTC R9058.  A variant 1651 version which has a different pagination 
and shortened imprint ‘for John Holden’, also included an errata leaf.  This 
current edition was not issued with an errata leaf, and in this copy there are 32 
corrections in a contemporary hand to errors or mis-printings in the text.  In 
1992 Christie’s sold a copy of this same edition (but not this copy), with c.25 
corrections in the text said to be in the author’s hand, and noting this version to 
be the first printing of the poem.

1651  £580

DEFOE’S PLANS FOR ENGLISH SOCIETY
19.  (DEFOE, Daniel)  An Essay upon Projects.  Printed by R.R. for Tho. Cockerill.  [2], xiv, 

336pp.  8vo.  Some waterstaining visible on first 10 leaves, thereafter confined mainly 
to gutter margin, paper flaw without loss to blank lower margin Y1. Recent half dark 
calf, marbled boards, raised & gilt banded spine, gilt label.  19th century ownership 
name of Revd. W. Whistler, Newtimber, near Brighton, Sussex at head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC R9361;  Furbank & Owens 5.  Another 1697 edition has ‘at the Three Legs 
in the Poultrey’ in imprint.  In 1692 Defoe was declared bankrupt, primarily 
because of losses suffered from underwriting marine insurance for the King.  
Although he settled with his creditors in 1693, he was plagued by the threat of 
bankruptcy throughout his life and faced imprisonment for debt and libel seven 
times.  In An Essay upon Projects, his first major published work, he shares his 
thoughts on the treatment of bankrupts:  ‘Nothing is more frequent, than for men 
who are reduc’d by Miscarriage in Trade, to Compound and Set up again, and get 
good Estates;  but a Statute, as we call it, for ever shuts up all doors to the Debtor’s 
Recovery;  as if Breaking were a Crime so Capital that he ought to be cast out of 
Human Society, and expos’d to Extremities worse than Death’.  It also introduces 
many topics that would reappear in his later works;  proposed ways of providing 
better roads, insurance, and education, and even a house for fools to be supported 
by ‘a Tax upon Learning, to be paid by the Authors of Books’.

1697  £2,500

QUEEN ELIZABETH’S PARLIAMENTS
20.  D’EWES, Simonds.  The Journals of all the Parliaments during the Reign of Queen 

Elizabeth, both of the House of Lords and House of Commons.  Revised and 
published by Paul Bowes, of the Middle-Temple London, Esq.  Printed for John 
Starkey.  [12], 689, [19]pp, fine engraved frontispiece depicting Queen Elizabeth 
in Parliament.  Folio.  Leading edge A2 chipped & dusted, first few pages rather 
browned, final leaf creased at fore-edge, endpapers & pastedowns rather foxed.  Full 
contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, red morocco label;  expert repairs to joints 
and head & tail of spine.  Armorial bookplate of William Perceval, Esq., his crest at 
foot of spine. 

¶ESTC R303.  The first edition, and a detailed account of debates in both houses 
of Parliament from 1559 until 1601.  Collected by Sir Simonds d’Ewes, 1602-
1650, knight and baronet of Stow Hall in Suffolk, and a member of the Long 
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Parliament.  His transcriptions of primary documents that are now lost is an 
important legacy, and they were revised and published in 1682 by his nephew, 
the lawyer and antiquary Paul Bowes.

1682  £850
QUEEN ELIZABETH’S INTENDED MARRIAGE

21.  DIGGES, Dudley.  The Compleat Ambassador:  or Two Treaties of the Intended 
Marriage of Qu: Elizabeth of Glorious Memory;  comprised in letters of negotiation 
of Sir Francis Walsingham, her resident in France.  Together with the answers of 
the Lord Burleigh, the Earl of Leicester, Sir Tho: Smith, and others.  Wherein, as in 
a clear mirror, may be seen the faces of the two courts of England and France, as 
they then stood;  with many remarkable passages of state, not at all mentioned in 
any history.  Printed by Tho: Newcomb, for Gabriel Bedell and Thomas Collins.  
[16], 232, 231-414, 419-434, 439-441, [9]pp, initial & final blanks, titlepage printed in 
red & black, additional engraved titlepage.  Folio.  Sl. worming to first few leaves, 
hardly visible on engraved & printed titlepages, & lower blank corner of last few 
leaves, titlepage a little dusted, fore-edge of engraved titlepage sl. creased.  Full 
contemporary sprinkled calf, blind ruled borders, expertly rebacked, raised bands, 
red morocco label.   Armorial bookplate of William Perceval Esq., & shelf number 
at head of titlepage.  ‘Nonus Parker, 1675, Reverendo Cognoscas’ written at head of 
first page of text. 

¶ESTC R22010 notes leaves 3H1 and 3H4 as duplicates of 3G1 and 3G4, 
with discontinuous text.  This is not the case in this copy;  3G1 is incorrectly 
signed 3H1, and 3Hi although correctly signed has a slight duplication of the 
final three words on to the following page, and thus an incorrect catchword.  
After Digges’ death in 1639, amongst his papers were found copies of the 
correspondence of Elizabeth with Leicester, Burghley, Walsingham, and Sir 
Thomas Smith, relating to the negotiations for a treaty of alliance with France 
(1570–1581).  These were published in 1655 under the title of The Compleat 
Ambassador, and formed a revealing account of the secret and not altogether 
honourable diplomacy behind the disingenuous eleven year courtship of Queen 
Elizabeth I by a French prince.

1655  £850

22.  DILUCIDATOR.  The Dilucidator:  or, Reflections upon Modern Transactions, 
by way of Letters from a Person at Amsterdam, to his Friend in London. Number 
I.  Printed for Randall Taylor.  24pp;  small 4to.  Some faint waterstaining & light 
browning to text.  Disbound. 

¶This scarce periodical, one among the dozens of newspapers and mercuries 
that Londoners read after the Glorious Revolution of 1688, is listed as 
anonymous in ESTC P2294, noting only the Huntington (numbers I-III), 
and Kansas Spenser Research Library (number I only).  Issued by James 
Welwood, who was also the inaugurator of Mercurius Reformatus or The New 
Observator, it ran to only seven parts in 1689.  Mercurius Reformatus offered 
his constituency a patriotic diary of Allied action against the French in the 
Netherlands written by an English officer. The Dilucidator also championed 
William III as ‘an arbiter of international security and personal freedom, 
contributing to the orchestrated propaganda campaign emanating from the 
monarch’s innermost circles’. (E.L. Furdell.)

1689  £150

23.  DISCOURSE.  A Discourse concerning the Nature, Power, and Proper Effects of the 
present Conventions in both Kingdoms called by the Prince of Orange.  In a Letter to 
a Friend.  Printed for J(ohn) L(eake). and are to be sold by Richard Baldwin, near the 
Black Bull in the Old Bailey.  [2], 18pp;  small 4to.  Paper a little browned, but a good 
wide-margined copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R3519;  Wing D1588, sole edition.
1689  £125



SEVENTEENTH CENTURY - England

24.  ENGLAND.  PARLIAMENT.  An Exact Collection of all Remonstrances, 
Declarations, Votes, Orders, Ordinances, Proclamations, Petitions, Messages, 
Answers, and other remarkable passages betweene the Kings most Excellent Majesty, 
and his High Court of Parliament beginning at his Majesties return from Scotland, 
being in December 1641, and continued untill March the 21, 1643.  Which were 
formerly published either by the Kings Majesties command or by order from one 
or both Houses of Parliament.  With a table wherein is most exactly digested all the 
fore-mentioned things according to their severall dates and dependancies.  Printed 
for Edward Husbands, T. Warren, R. Best, and are to be sold at the Middle Temple, 
Grays Inne Gate, and the White Horse in Pauls Churchyard.  [10], 61, 64-224, 227-551, 
554-619, 622-623, 622-730,733-769, 780-781, 772,763-955, [21]pp, engraved frontispiece.  
4to.  Text complete but with more irregularities in pagination than noted in ESTC.  A 
good clean copy;  tear with loss to lower corner of Bb4 shaving  catchword, clean tear 
without loss to Ooo4, several tears without loss of text to lower page tips, a few later 
pencil emendations to page numbering.  Contemporary sprinkled calf, blind ruled 
borders, expertly rebacked, raised & blind ruled spine bands. 

¶ESTC R2795, a re-issue of the first edition of 1642, with the imprint date 
modified to 1643.  There are two settings of quire B, this has the row of 
ornaments as fleur-de-lys rather than thistles.

1643 [1642]  £950

ROBERT FERGUSON - ‘THE PLOTTER’
25.  (FERGUSON, Robert)  A Brief Justification of the Prince of Orange’s Descent into 

England, and of the Kingdoms late Recourse to Arms. With a modest disquisition 
of what may become the wisdom and justice of the ensuing convention in their 
disposal of the crown.  Printed for J.S. and sold by Richard Baldwin near the Black 
Bull in the Old-Baily.  40pp;  small 4to. A few marginal ink strokes, emphasising 
sections of text.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R17788.  A Scottish exile, deeply implicated in the Rye House Plot and 
the Monmouth Rebellion, Ferguson fled to the Netherlands after the Battle of 
Sedgmoor, returning with William of Orange in 1688.  ‘[Ferguson] belonged 
to the class whose office it is to render in troubled times to exasperated parties 
those services from which honest men shrink in disgust and prudent men 
in fear, the class of fanatical knaves. Violent, malignant, regardless of truth, 
insensible to shame, insatiable of notoriety, delighting in intrigue, in tumult, in 
mischief for its own sake, he toiled during many years in the darkest mines of 
faction. He lived among libellers and false witnesses. He was the keeper of a 
secret purse from which agents too vile to be acknowledged received hire, and 
the director of a secret press whence pamphlets, bearing no name, were daily 
issued.’ (From T.B. Macaulay’s History of England.)

1689  £125

MASTER OF CEREMONIES
26.  FINET, Sir John.  Finetti Philoxenis:  som choice observations of Sr. John Finett 

Knight, and Master of the Ceremonies to the two last Kings, touching the reception, 
and precedence, the treatment and audience, the puntillios and contests of forren 
ambassadors in England.  Printed by T.R. for H. Twyford & G. Bedell.  [16], 250, [10]pp 
table, with preliminary & final blanks;  8vo.  Clean vertical tear to F8 repaired without 
loss, some browning to margins & minor foxing. Contemp. blind ruled calf, expertly 
rebacked in matching style, new red gilt morocco label.  19th century booksellers’ 
descriptions pasted on to inner rear board.  Bookplate of Ethel Mary Portal. 

¶ESTC R208904;  Wing F947.  The Banqueting House is the only remaining 
complete building of Whitehall Palace, the monarch’s principal residence 
from 1530 until 1698 when it was destroyed by fire.  Designed by Inigo Jones, 
its primary function was to host occasions of state, masques and plays, and it 
was the most prestigious reception room in the Palace. John Finet, as master 
of ceremonies to both King James and King Charles, records many of these 
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events, including visits by French, Swedish and Venetian ambassadors and 
the ratification of the marriage of King Charles I to Henrietta Maria in 1625. It 
is written with the informality of an insider’s knowledge, part gossip, part a 
record of the elaborate etiquette that surrounded such state events.

1656  £480

RYE-HOUSE PLOTTER
27.  HAMBDEN, John.  The Tryal and Conviction of John Hambden, Esq;  upon an 

indictment of high-misdemeanour, for contriving and practising to disturb the peace 
of our Soveraign Lord the King, and stirring up sedition in this kingdom.  Before the 
Right Honourable Sir George Jeffreys, Knight and Baronet, Lord Chief Justice of His 
Majesties Court of Kings-Bench, and the rest of the Reverend Judges of that court, 
holden at Westminster, the 6th day of February, 1683.  Printed for Benjamin Tooke at 
the Ship in St Paul’s Church-Yard.  [4], 56pp, with the preliminary order-to-print leaf.  
Folio.  Disbound, stab holes in gutter margin;  outer pages dusted, tears to gutter 
margin of final leaf, a few pencil marks to margins. 

¶ESTC R7137.  John Hambden was indicted as one of the Rye House plotters, 
a group involved in a supposed conspiracy to kill Charles II and his brother, 
James, Duke of York, on their return from Newmarket in March 1683 near the 
Rye House at Hoddesdon in Hertfordshire, and to raise an insurrection.

1684  £150

POISONING & REBELLION
28.  HAY, T. de.  A Letter from Paris,  giving an account of the horrid designe of poysoning 

and the rebellion threatned in France, the Prince of Condé’s retiring from Court, in 
discontent, to Languedoc ...  Sent from a French Chevalier, to a friend in England.  
(Signed:  T. de Hay.)  n.p.  4pp;  folio.  Sm. tears to lower edge, sm. hole in first leaf, just 
touching edge of one letter on verso.  Disbound (old reinforcement at fold). 

¶ESTC R9776;  Wing H 1293.  De Hay complains of the tyrannical 
administration suffered by his nation, and in particular bemoans the 
persecution of Protestants.  But the signs are the worm may turn.

[1680?]  £50

29.  HOLLES, Denzil.  Memoirs of Denzil Lord Holles, Baron of Ifield in Sussex, 
from the Year 1641, to 1648.  Printed for Tim. Goodwin.  xv, [1], 213, [19]pp table, 
engraved portrait frontispiece with half title on recto.  8vo.  Some browning to 
endpapers, pastedowns, preliminary & final blanks, occasional rust spot in text.  Full 
contemporary panelled calf, red morocco label;  expert repairs to joints and head & 
tail of gilt panelled spine. 

¶ESTC R3286.  ‘Sometime before February 14, 1648, Denzil Holles lost his temper.  
His temper in itself was not unusual;  Holles was a choleric man known to 
contemporaries for his irascibility.  But this eruption was different in one way.  
This time his rage impelled him to write, and the result was a powerfully vitriolic 
narrative discussing select events in England during the period from 1641 to 
1648.  The piece smouldered in manuscript for just over half a century.  Then, in 
1699, John Toland prepared an edition...’   (Ref:  Michie, Alan (ed.). Style: Essays on 
Renaissance and Restoration Literature and Culture.  2005.)

1699  £350

THE MONARCHY
30.  (HUNTON, Philip)  A Treatise of Monarchy:  containing Two Parts.  I.  Concerning 

Monarchy in General.  II.  Concerning this Particular Monarchy.  Wherein all the 
main questions occurrent in both, are stated, disputed, and determined.  Done by an 
earnest Desirer of his Countries Peace.  Printed for, and sold by Richard Baldwin in 
the Old Baily.  [6], 73, [1]pp, preliminary blank as required;  small 4to.  Titlepage has 
a few ink splashes otherwise a fine clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R22244;  Wing H3783.  The third edition of this famous treatise which 
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was first published in 1643, and again in 1680.  Hunton, 1604-1682, argued that 
sovereign power did not reside wholly with the monarch, but was in the hands 
of King, Lords and Commons jointly. If one of these bodies attempted to seize 
more than its fair share of power, the others could defend their rights by force if 
necessary.  It provoked an attack by Robert Filmer in his Anarchy of a Limited and 
Mixed Monarchy, 1648.

1689  £225

31.  (JAMES II)  The Late King James’s Manifesto answer’d paragraph by paragraph.  
Wherein the weakness of his reasons is plainly demonstrated.  Printed, and are 
to be sold by Richard Baldwin.  63, [1]pp;  4to.  One or two light spots or stains, a 
few marginal marks, outer (extra-wide?) margin trimmed away so that pamphlet 
now has the look of an ordinary octavo.  Disbound;  old stab sewing still in place.  
Signature on titlepage. 

¶ESTC R20143.  Wing J211.  Attacking James II and ‘his paper left behind             
at Rochester’.

1697  £110

32.  JOHNSON, Samuel.  Notes upon the Phoenix edition of the Pastoral Letter.  Part 
I.  Printed for the Author.  [8], 110, [2]pp;  4to.  Half title, final ad. leaf dusted.  
Disbound. 

¶Not in ESTC;  Wing J835.  A reply to Gilbert Burnet’s ‘Pastoral letter ... on the 
oaths of allegiance and supremacy to King William II’.  There was no Pt. II.

1694  £25

33.  JUVENAL.  D. Junii Juvenalis, et Auli Persii Flacci Satyrae:  cum veteris scholiastae, 
& variorum commentariis.  Accurante Cornelio Schrevelio.  Lugd, Bat.  Apud 
Franciscum Hackium.  [14], 641, [44]pp index, engraved titlepage.  8vo.  Full 
contemporary vellum;  spine rather mottled & top edge dusted, orig. green linen ties 
now missing.  Early ownership name of Henrik Ter Borch, 19th century bookplate of 
Revd. D. Dibben. 
1648  £250

PLANTINI JUVENAL IN BLIND STAMPED PIGSKIN
34.  JUVENAL.  Juvenalis Satyrarum Libri V. A. Persii Flacci Satyrarum Lib. I.  Edited by 

Theodoor Poelman.  Antverpiae, Ex officina Christoph. Plantini.  202pp, ornamental 
woodcut titlepage border.  16mo.  Sl. marginal tear without loss to A2.  A good 
copy;  some passages underlined, a handwritten index on final endpaper & inner 
back cover, several ownership names struck through on titlepage & inner front 
cover.  Contemporary blind stamped pigskin, covers blind tooled with multi line 
& ornamental borders, a centre panel stamp depicting the figures & text beneath, 
‘Grammattic,  Dialectica, Retorica, Aritmetica’, back cover shows the figures of 
‘Musica (2), Geometria, Astronomi’, spine divided into five panels, book block with 
carmine red edges;  darkened but in good sound condition. 

¶This edition was first published in 1566 and was based on a larger octavo 
edition which Poelman, 1512-1581, had prepared for Plantin the year 
before.  It was this text, with a slightly variant imprint, and a preliminary 
dedication, that launched Plantin’s series of 24mo classical editions for 
travellers.  1585 was an important year in Plantin’s printing, as following 
the capitulation of Antwerp to the Spaniards in August he returned to the 
city after two years of self-imposed exile in Leiden.  This 16mo edition was 
produced by Plantin’s son-in-law Jan Moretus at the Antwerp office whilst 
Plantin was still away in Leiden.  For a detailed analysis of this subject see 
David J. Shaw. Editions of the Classics printed by the Officina Plantiniana in 
24mo.  A similar binding, with a slightly different arrangement of figures, is 
in the Folger Library, on a 1566 Zodiacus.

1585  £480
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35.  (KNOX, Thomas)  The Tryal and Conviction of Thomas Knox and John Lane, for a 
Conspiracy, to defame and scandalize Dr. Oates and Mr. Bedloe; thereby to discredit 
their evidence about the horrid Popish Plot: at the Kings-Bench-Bar at Westminster, 
on Tuesday the 25th of Novemb. 1679. Before the right honourable Sir William 
Scroggs, knight, Lord Chief Justice, and the other judges of that Court. Where, 
upon full evidence, they were found guilty of the offence aforesaid.  Printed for 
Robert Pawlett, at the Bible in Chancery-Lane, near Fleetstreet.  [2], 68pp.  Folio. Old 
water staining to upper margins, final leaf dusted & worn along gutter edge. Pages 
paginated 515-549n in a contemporary hand, without A1 blank.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R2183;  Wing T 2165.
1680  £75

36.  (LEEDS, Thomas Osborne, Duke of, previously Earl of Danby. 1631-1712)  An 
Account at large of the Right Honourable the Earl of Danby’s Arguments at the 
Court of King’s-Bench at Westminster, upon his Lordship’s motion for bail, the 27th. 
day of May, term. Pasch. 1682. Together with the Judges answers and the Earl’s 
replyes, as they were then truly taken.  Printed for Charles Mearue (i.e. Mearne).  [2], 
28pp.  Folio.  Without A1, blank.  Final page dusted & a little creased, with circular 
stamp of ‘Birmingham Law Society’ on titlepage.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R863;  Wing L 918.  First edition.  In 1678 Danby had endorsed King 
Charles’ demand for payment by King Louis of France to avoid war, which led 
eventually to imprisonment in the Tower for five years.

1682  £60

37.  MANUSCRIPT.  THE HOLLOW BLADE SWORD Co.  An Act for the Naturalis-
ation of Peter Reneu and Others.  A contemporary manuscript copy made by a 
parliamentary clerk.  Large vellum document;  some dusting but in good condition, 
folded.  This Act undated, but the House of Lords Journal records that is was read 
before Parliament and agreed to on 12th April 1677.  (The Addition of Names added 
by the House of Commons to the Bill for Naturalization of Peter Renue and others, 
was read Twice, and Agreed to.)  65 x 29cm. 

¶The Hollow Blade Sword Company was founded by Sir Stephen Evance, a 
goldsmith.  In 1691 war between France and England interrupted the importation of 
hollow ground rapiers from France which had become popular weapons in England 
and a business opportunity presented to manufacture the swords in England.  
Evance arranged for Huguenot metalworkers to move to Britain to manufacture the 
swords and obtained a charter of corporation as the ‘Governor and Company for 
Making Hollow Sword Blades in England’, granted 13 October 1691.  The company 
obtained premises at Shotley Bridge in Durham.  Granting of the charter plus two 
patents was on condition the applicants loaned the government £50,000, which 
sum was provided by Evance and Sir Francis Child in August 1692.  Evance was 
appointed the first governor of the company, Peter Reneu the deputy governor, 
assistants Francis Tissen, Matthew Evans, John Carter, John Holland, Abraham 
Dashwood, John Samford, Robert Peter, Thomas Evans, Peter Justice, John Reneu, 
William Reneu, John Baker.  The corporation had power to purchase land and issue 
stock to unlimited value.  The company manufactured swords and by virtue of 
the charter had power to seize imported foreign hollow swords.  Evance became 
an excise commissioner and succeeded Childs as jeweller to King William III.  
However, after the king’s death in 1702, the business failed and Evance committed 
suicide.  It was purchased by a syndicate of businessmen who used the corporate 
identity of the company to operate as a bank.  At this time the Bank of England held 
a monopoly by act of parliament as the only organisation permitted to operate as a 
bank, so anyone wishing to carry out banking operations had to do so by devious 
means.  The company was used as a stepping stone to the foundation of the South 
Sea Company which set out to supplant the Bank of England as banker to the 
government.  The new deputy-governor Jacob Sawbridge and his directors were 
described by Daniel Defoe ‘as a complete triumvirate of thieving’.

[c.1677]  £450 †
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38.  MILTON, John.  A Defence of the People of England ... in Answer to Salamsius’s 
Defence of the King.  Printed in the Year.  [8], xxii, [2], 246, [2]pp. 8vo.  Rust hole to 
M5 shaving several letters, light browning, bound without blank leaves A1 and A8.  
Expertly bound in recent full panelled calf, gilt decorated spine, morocco label.  19th 
century ownership inscr. of E. Wilson Holme & also Michael Foot. 

¶ESTC R9447.  First edition of this translation by Joseph Washington, of 
Milton’s Pro Populo Anglicano Defensio.   J. Shawcross, “Milton”, 359, says, 
‘apparently published in London’.  Another issue, found only at Yale, has 
‘printed for Nathaniel Rolls’ in imprint.  Rolls was one of the booksellers of the 
1695 edition of Milton’s History of Britain (Wing M2123).  Wing conjectures place 
of publication as Amsterdam.

1692  £1,150

CHARLES II’S LIEUTENANT IN SCOTLAND
39.  MONTROSE, James Graham., Marquis of.  The Declaration of His Excellencie 

James Marquis of Montrosse, Earle of Kilcairn, Lord Greme, Baron of Mont-Dieu, 
Lieutenant Governour of Scotland, and Captaine Generall of all His Majesties forces 
by sea or land, for that Kingdome.  Printed for Matthew Simmons, next doore to the 
Golden Lyon in Aldersgate Streete.  [2], 22pp.  4to.  Titlepage set within typographic 
border, ornamental headpiece decorations;  browned, v. sl. scuff to corner of 
ornamental titlepage border, one leaf torn with sl. loss to blank corner, one leaf close 
cut on leading edge shaving some letters of notes.  Late 19th century half cloth, 
marbled boards, gilt lettered spine.  Bookplate of A.W. Fox, blind stamp of Unitarian 
College on front endpaper. 

¶ESTC R202892. A partial reprinting of and reply to:  A Declaration of the 
Committee of Estates of the Parliament of Scotland, in vindication of their proceedings 
from the aspersions of a scandalous pamphlet, published by that excommunicate traytor, 
James Grahame. Under the title of a Declaration of James Marques of Montrosse, &c. 
Printed in the year, 1649.  Graham’s reply forms pages 14-22, and is dated January 
2nd 1650.  The work was first printed 24th January 1650 but carried the date 1649 
on the titlepage;  this is a correctly dated reissue.  In June 1649, eager to avenge 
the death of the King, Montrose was restored by the exiled Charles II to the now 
nominal lieutenancy of Scotland.  In March 1650 he landed in Orkney to take 
command of a small force which he had sent on before him.  Crossing to the 
mainland, he tried in vain to raise the clans, and on 27 April was surprised and 
routed at the Battle of Carbisdale in Ross-shire.  His forces were defeated in battle 
but he escaped.  After wandering for some time he surrendered to Neil MacLeod 
of Assynt at Ardvreck Castle, to whose protection, in ignorance of MacLeod’s 
political enmity, he entrusted himself.  He was brought a prisoner to Edinburgh, 
and on 20 May sentenced to death by the parliament.

1650  £380

THE COMPLEAT COOK:  FRANCES CURRER’S COPY
40.  (M,W. attrib.)  The Compleat Cook:  expertly prescribing the most ready wayes, 

whether Italian, Spanish, or French, for dressing of flesh, and fish, ordering of sauces, 
or making of pastrey.  Printed by J.G. For Nath. Brook, at the Angel in Cornhill.  
121, [7] index, [16]pp ads.  12mo.  Rust mark to C7, sl. browning, but a very good 
clean copy.  Bound in 18th century sprinkled calf, neatly rebacked, raised bands, 
red morocco label;  minor worming to endpapers & inner rear board, expertly 
repaired, & to inner front board, unrepaired.  19th century bookplate of Frances Mary 
Richardson Currer obscuring some earlier handwritten notes.  Later booklabel of 
D.G. Mackenzie. 

¶ESTC R218359, BL and Leeds Brotherton only.  Attributed by Wing to W.M., 
and first published in 1655, this being the 6th printing.  Although published 
separately it also formed part of a trilogy entitled The Queen’s Closet Opened which 
was written by ‘W.M.’ of whom very little is known.  That book is divided into 
three sections:  ‘The Pearl of Practice’ which covers medical remedies;  ‘A Queen’s 
Delight’ which examines confectionery;  and ‘The Compleat Cook’ which looks 
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at general culinary recipes.  The inclusion of personal recipes, e.g. ‘To Make 
a Posset, the Earl of Arundels’ Way’, ‘Mrs Shellyes Cake’, and the Countess 
of Rutland’s Banbury Cake, reveal a court circle where recipes were passed 
around.  Examples also come from earlier books, and the ‘Steak Pie with a French 
Pudding’ echoes closely that in John Murrell’s book of 1638.  This could indicate 
that collections were being made within the same court and aristocratic circle 
immediately before the Civil War, and that no one writer was plagiarizing an 
earlier published work.  Following the fall of the monarchy, many distinguished 
chefs will have lost their jobs.  Historians have suggested that this may be 
the reason for the sudden wave of new cookery books at this time, as these 
professionals would have been searching for new ways to make money.  These 
circumstances would also have enabled them to give away their trade secrets.  
See: White, E. The English Cookery Book, Historical Essays. 2004.

1663  £2,800

ART OF THINKING
41.  (NICOLE, Pierre)  Logic;  or, the Art of Thinking:  in which, besides the common, 

are contain’d many excellent new rules, very profitable for directing of reason, and 
acquiring of judgment, in things as well relating to the instruction of a mans self, 
as of others.  In four parts.  The first consisting of reflections upon ideas, or upon 
the first operation of the mind, which is called apprehension, &c.  The second of 
considerations of men about proper judgements, &c.  The third of the nature and 
various kinds of reasoning, &c.  The fourth treats of the most profitable method for 
demonstrating or illustrating any truth, &c.  To which is added an index to the whole 
book.  For the excellency of the matter, printed many times in French and Latin, and 
now for publick good translated into English by several hands.  Printed by T.B. for 
H. Sawbridge.  [8], 144, 155-250pp; 247, [9]pp table, titlepage rubricated.  8vo.  Gutter 
margin of titlepage sl. stained, expert repair, endpapers & pastedowns a little dusty.  
A good clean copy.  Contemporary reverse calf, very neatly rebacked. 

¶ESTC R7858.  The first English translation of La logique, ou l’art de penser (1662) 
by Pierre Nicole and Antoine Arnauld.  It had already gone through six editions 
in France before 1685, and was immediately successful in England, appearing 
in eight editions before 1800.  Also known as the Port Royal Logic it not only 
sought to reform the teaching of logic, but also of ways of thinking in general.  
Nicole’s works were familiar to Locke, who in 1676 had himself translated three 
of the essays in the author’s Essais de Morale.

1685  £350

ROADS OF ENGLAND
42.  OGILBY, John.  The Traveller’s Guide:  or, a most exact description of the roads of 

England.  Mr. Ogilby’s actual survey, and mensuration by the wheel, of the great 
roads from London to all the considerable cities and towns in England and Wales, 
together with the cross-roads from one city or eminent town to another.  Wherein 
is shewn the distance from place to place, and plain directions given to find the 
way, by setting down every town, village, river, brook, bridge, common, forest, 
wood, copse, heath, moor, &c. that occur in passing the roads.  And for the better 
illustration thereof, there are added tables, wherein the names of the places with their 
distances are set down in a column, in so plain a manner, that a meer stranger may 
travel all over England without any other guide.  Printed by T. Ilive for Abel Swall.  
[8], 187, [5] table, [2] sectional titlepage, 193-254pp, folding engraved map, engraved 
headpiece.  8vo. Text foxed & browned, ink splash to K6, sl. marginal tear without 
loss to map.  Full contemporary mottled calf , expertly rebacked, raised & gilt banded 
spine, small gilt device in each compartment, red morocco label.  Armorial bookplate 
of William Perceval, Esq. 

¶ESTC R3184, noting this to be ‘an abridgement of the 1674 folio edition, the 
title of which is not known.  Two versions of Ogilby’s original work, both in 
folio, were issued in 1675, the ‘Britannia, volume the first’, containing both 
text and maps, and the ‘Itinerarium Angliae’ from which the main portion 
of the text is omitted’.  The Preface explains that the folio editions were too 
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bulky and expensive for the traveller, and by ‘reducing it into this pocket- 
volume, will be an acceptable service to those persons whose occasions 
require them to travel’.  The descriptions are more concise and ‘intelligible’, 
and ‘nor are the maps totally wanting, for the Tables at the latter end contain 
also all the words ... that are set down in the maps, which being arranged in 
columns, and the distances marked, render these tables as useful as the maps’.  
Later editions re-introduced strip-maps, and the editor’s claims for this un-
illustrated edition were probably more concerned with potential sales than 
offering an improved version for the traveller.

1699  £480

43.  (OLDHAM, John)  Satyrs upon the Jesuits:  written in the year 1679.  Upon occasion 
of the plot, together with the Satyr against Vertue, and some other pieces by the same 
hand.  Printed for Joseph Hindmarsh.  [8], 95, [3], 97-154, [2]pp errata.  8vo.  Some 
light browning, sl. dusting, old waterstain to lower margins.  Bound with a copy of 
Horace’s Art of Poetry without its titlepage.  Full contemporary calf;  head of spine 
worn, covers rather rubbed, sl. crack to upper joint, corners bumped. 

¶ESTC R3124.
1681  £180

SUBVERSION OF THE GOVERNMENT
44.  (PALMER, Roger, Ist Earl of Castlemaine)  The Tryal of Roger Earl of Castlemaine 

for High Treason, in conspiring the death of the King, the subversion of the 
government, and introducing of popery and arbitrary power.  Before the Lord 
Chief Justice Scroggs, &c. at the King’s Bench Bar at Westminster, the 23th of June 
1680: where he was acquitted.  Printed for S.G. & N.E. and are to be sold by Randal 
Taylor near Stationers-Hall.  [2], 5-68pp.  Folio.  Without A1 blank, some dustiness to 
leading edge, circular stamp of ‘Birmingham Law Society’ on titlepage, three small 
ink splashes to final leaf.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R27542;  Wing T 2214.
1681  £90

45.  PERSIUS FLACCUS, A.  Auli Persi Flacci Satirarum Liber.  Isaacus Casaubonus 
recensuit, & commentario Libro illustrauit.  Parisiis, apud Ambrosium & 
Hieronymum Drovart.  [16], 43, [37], 558, 1f blank, [28]pp.  8vo. Titlepage dusted, 
final leaf partially detached, sl. browning.  Full contemporary vellum;  covers 
darkened, spine worn with loss to backstrip at head, lacking original ties & front 
endpaper.  Early ownership name struck through on titlepage, later note on inner 
front board, early, but not contemporary, annotations to text. 

¶Isaac Casaubon, 1559–1614, classical scholar and ecclesiastical historian.  In 
1605 he was appointed Keeper of the Royal Library in Paris, where he worked 
on pagan and Christian texts, editing an unpublished letter of St Gregory of 
Nyssa, the Historiae Augustae scriptores, and the Satires of the very difficult 
Latin poet Persius.  His friend Scaliger said of the latter text and Casaubon’s 
commentary on it that ‘the sauce is better than the fish’.

1605  £225

PLAYS  

46.  DRYDEN, John & LEE, Nathaniel.  The Duke of Guise.  A tragedy.  Acted by Their 
Majesties Servants.  4to.  Printed for R. Wellington, and E. Rumball.  Epilogue shaved 
at tail, sl. damp marked at end;  stamps of Hampstead Public Libraries.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R31376;  Wing D2267A.  The issue with ‘Vindication of the Duke of 
Guise’ at foot of p.64, and ads. below imprint on title.  Ink notes on title possibly 
suggest that this was seen as a variant and cost 1s.2d. in June with signature S. 
T---r jun.

1699  £125
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47.  LEE, Nathaniel.  The Rival Queens;  or, The death of Alexander the Great.  Acted 
at the Theatre-Royal, by Their Majesties Servants.  The third edition.  4to.  Printed 
for R. Wellington, and E. Rumbal.  [8], 55, [1]pp.  Ink splashes to title, with hole not 
affecting text, dedication leaf sl. cropped at tail affecting a few words.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R36861, 6 copies in both the British Isles & N. America only;  Wing L869.
1699  £75

48.  LEE, Nathaniel.  Sophonisba:  or, Hannibal’s overthrow.  A tragedy.  Acted at the 
Theatre Royal, by Their Majesties Servants.  4to.  Printed for Tho. Chapman.  [4], 
60pp.  A few marks.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R11024;  Wing L876.
1697  £80

POLITICAL BURLESQUE
49.  (NORRIS, John)  A Murnival of Knaves:  or, Whiggism Plainly Display’d, and (if not 

grown shameless), Burlesqu’t out of Countenance.  Printed for James Norris, at the 
Kings-Arms without Temple-bar.  [4], 36pp;  small 4to.  Titlepage sl. marked, inner 
margin of  A1 & A2 torn with loss to blank margin, A3 has an original paper flaw 
affecting four words and a clean tear not affecting text;  text somewhat carelessly 
aligned on page causing occasional sl. cropping to running heads.  Disbound.  
With single unobtrusive stamp of  ‘Hampstead Public Libraries’ at head of A3, not 
affecting text. 

¶ESTC R10820;  Wing N 1255. Addressed ‘To the Worshipful Mr P.D.B. 
by Your Humble Servant Philanax’. A Murnival is four cards of the same 
rank, and here refers to the Earl of Shaftesbury, Titus Oates, Slingsby 
Bethel, and Sir Thomas Player.  This poetical burlesque is also recorded in A 
Bibliography of Works in English on Playing Cards and Gaming, by Frederic 
Jessel, 1903, item 1222.

1683  £220

50.  SOUTHERNE, Thomas.  The Fate of Capua.  A tragedy.  As it is acted at the Theatre 
in Lincolns-Inn-Fields.  By His Majesty’s Servants.  4to.  Printed for Benjamin Tooke.  
[viii], 74, [2]pp.  Half title, final leaf of advertisements.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R12322;  Wing S4757;  sole edition.
1700  £80

COMBAT OF THE TONGUE
51.  (TOMKIS, Thomas)  Lingua:  or the Combat of the Tongue, and the Five Senses of 

Superiority.  A pleasant Comoedy.  Printed for Simon Miller, at the Starre in St Pauls 
Church Yard.  [144]pp, signed A-I8.  8vo.  Paper aging, titlepage a little dusted, faint 
ownership inscription dated 1895.  Contemporary calf, 19th century reback, red 
morocco label;  joints & board edges rubbed, some wear to head & tail of spine.  19th 
century endpapers & pastedowns. 

¶ESTC R23455.  A popular allegorical play, with detailed directions on 
costume indicating that it must have been handsomely staged, but in front 
of which monarch is still debated.  The play is concerned with the civil strife 
in Microcosmos in which the five ‘exterior senses’ are arrayed against Queen 
Psyche and her counsellors, the three ‘interior senses.’  Lingua, anonymously 
published in 1607, went through seven editions prior to the Restoration.  ‘G. C. 
Moore Smith supported 1602 as a possible date for the composition of Lingua, 
on the theory that a compliment to Queen Psyche is really meant for Queen 
Elizabeth;  however, other critics do not find this evidence convincing. There 
is also another myth, that Oliver Cromwell acted in Lingua, his young nephew 
performing the role of Small Beer.  This led F.G. Fleay to suggest that the play 
formed part of Cromwell’s entertainments for King James at Hinchinbrook 
on 27–9 April 1603.  There is no evidence, however, to suggest that this was 
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the case.  A third theory, proposed by Frederick Boas, dated the play later, 
to shortly before the time of publication, because of certain similarities with 
passages in Macbeth.’ (Ref:  D.N.B.)

1657  £1,450
_____

52.  PRESENT CASE.  The Present Case Stated:  or, The Oaths of Allegiance and 
Supremacy no Badges of Slavery.  Printed for R. Baldwin.  [2], 30, [2]pp, with 
preliminary & final blank leaves;  small 4to.  A little light browning, some light 
foxing, section of text underlined in red ink by a near contemporary hand.  
Disbound. 

¶ESTC R34559;  Wing P3237, sole edition.  ‘Why will they not let me remain 
in obscurity and inaction? Are they apprehensive that if an atom of me 
remains, the sect has something to fear? Must I be annihilated, lest, like old 
John Zisca’s, my skin might be made into a drum to animate Europe to eternal 
battle against a tyranny that threatens to overwhelm all Europe and all the 
human race?’

1689  £120

53.  PRITCHARD, William.  An Exact Account of the Trial between Sr. William 
Pritchard, Kt. and alderman of the City of London, plaintiff, and Thomas Papillon, 
Esq;  defendant;  in an action upon the case at the sessions of nisi prius holden for 
the Court of King’s Bench at the Guild-Hall in the City of London, on Thursday 
the 6th of November, 1684.  In Michaelmas term, in the 36th year of the reign of 
King Charles the Second.  Before Sir George Jefferies, Kt. and baronet, then Lord 
Chief Justice of the said Court of King’s Bench.  To which is added, the matter of 
fact relating to election of sheriffs, as it was printed in the year 1682.  Printed and 
sold by Richard Janeway.  [4], 36pp, folio.  Disbound, sl. browning, final leaf a little 
close trimmed along lower edge shaving the word ‘finis’, stab marks visible in 
gutter margins. 

¶ESTC R12402.  Thomas Papillon, 1623–1702, was an English merchant and 
politician, and an influential figure in the City of London for half a century.  His 
candidature for the shrievalty of London in 1682 became the occasion of a trial 
of strength between the court and the country parties.  On 6 November 1684, a 
jury awarded Sir William Pritchard, whom Papillon had attacked for making 
a false return to a mandamus to swear him in as sheriff, the sum of £10,000 
damages in an action of false imprisonment.  To avoid payment Papillon 
mortgaged his estates to his son-in-law, and left for Utrecht.

1689  £120

BLOOD FOR BLOOD:  THIRTY TRAGICAL HISTORIES
54.  (REYNOLDS, John)  Blood for Blood:  or Murthers revenged.  Briefly, yet lively 

set forth in thirty tragical histories.  To which are added five more, being the sad 
product of our own times.  Viz. K. Charles the Martyr. Montrose and Argyle, Sonds 
& his two sons, Overbury and Turner, Knight and Butler.  With a short appendix to 
the present age.  Faithfully digested for the benefit of posterity by T.M. Esq.  Oxford, 
printed for the Author and are to be sold by the Booksellers in London.  [8], 363, [5]
pp, titlepage printed in red and black, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  Paper flaw tear to 
leading edge p.8, some browning to text, titlepage sl. dusted.  Bound in later, but nor 
recent sprinkled calf, green gilt label;  spine a little rubbed.  Inscribed on frontispiece 
recto ‘E. Vernons her Booke given her by Mrs Roper in ‘64 – 1699/1700, 1694/95’.  
Underneath is the early signature of Mary Cholmondeley, & on titlepage verso is the 
armorial bookplate of Charles Cholmondeley of Vale Royall in Cheshire, Esq.  In 1675 
Robert Cholmondeley married Elizabeth Vernon, daughter of Sir Henry Vernon. 

¶ESTC R35325, noting that T.M. may be Thomas Manley, to whom this is 
sometimes attributed.  An abridgement and paraphrase of John Reynolds’ 
‘Triumphs of Gods revenge against the crying and execrable sinne of 
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murther’, but Reynolds’ name is not mentioned. “The printing is very poor 
and careless, and the book was attacked for a piracy by the editor of the 1662 
edition of the ‘Triumphs’ as ‘a false copie lately patched and pilfered’.”  A 
seventh book is added containing five histories of contemporary martyrs.  
(Ref:  Madan.)  This copy has the final leaf (lacking in the BL copy) which 
forms a title label ‘Blood for Blood’ printed in large vertical type.  An early 
owner has also written ‘Blood’ underneath it, and the ink has made one small 
hole in the middle of the letter ‘d’.

1661  £780

55.  ROGERS, John.  A Treatise of Love  The Second Edition.  Printed by John Dawson 
for Nathanael Newbery.  [10], 240pp.  12mo.  Each page set within ruled borders with 
column for notes, here used by a reader to mark certain passages with pencil lines 
or crosses;  expert repair to titlepage gutter margin.  Very well rebound in sprinkled 
calf, triple blind ruled borders, raised bands, blind rules to unlettered spine.  Fresh 
contemporary endpapers & pastedowns. 

¶ESTC S100042, BL, Cambridge, Oxford;  Folger, Harvard, Southern Methodist, 
and Union Theological Seminary.  ESTC collates as above, but queries whether 
there is a blank A1.  First published in 1629 (BL, Oxford Corpus Christi, and 
Trinity College Library only.)   ‘Roaring John’ Rogers, c.1570-1636, was a 
Puritan divine at the extreme north eastern corner of Essex, and this distance 
from authority provided relative freedom from episcopal discipline.  He was 
most acclaimed as a passionate preacher, admired by Thomas Goodwin, and 
described by Thomas Hooker as ‘the Prince of all the Preachers in England’.  
His two main works were The Doctrine of Faith, and A Treatise of Love, both 
dealing with the demands of judging faith and living a faithful life.

1632  £450

CONTINUED BY MR DRYDEN
56.  SAINT-EVREMOND, Charles, sieur de.  Miscellaneous Essays.  Translated out of 

the French.  With a character, by a person of honour here in England.  Continued 
by Mr Dryden.  Printed for John Everingham, at the Star in Ludgate-street, near 
the West-End of St. Paul’s Church-Yard.  [14], 376pp;  12mo.  Some faint marginal 
waterstaining, Birkbeck College library stamp to six pages (p.9, 69, 167, 247, 285, 325), 
small blind stamp to foot of titlepage, blank corner of Z5 torn without loss of text.  
Contemp. mottled calf, very nicely rebacked to match, raised bands;  corners & board 
edges also expertly repaired, fresh contemp. rear e.p. 

¶ESTC R27566;  Wing S 305.  Concludes with ‘The character of a woman that is 
not, and never well be found’.

1692  £225

ELZEVIR
57.  SCALIGER, Joseph-Juste.  Illustriss.  Viri Iosephi Scaligeri, IVLII Caes.  A Bvrden F. 

Epistolae omnes quae reperiri potuerunt: nunc primum collectae ac editae;  caeteris 
praefixa est ea quae est de gente Scaligera, in qua de autoris vita & sub finem 
Danielis Heinsii de morte eius altera.  Lugduni Batavorum, Ex Officina Bonaventurae 
& Abrahami Elzevir.  [24], 887, [1]p.  8vo.  Light browning, titlepage dusted, but 
generally a clean copy.  Full contemporary vellum, covers darkened, lacking  front 
free endpaper.  Early name of Johannes Henricus Coccejus, Lugd. Bat. 1662, on 
titlepage, later name Ger. de Hais – Lugd. Bat. at head. 

¶In 1594 Scaliger, 1540-1609, had published his Epistola de Vetustate et splendore 
gentis Scaligerae et JC Scaligeri vita.  In 1601 Gaspar Scioppius published his 
Scaliger Hypobolimaeus (The Supposititious Scaliger), a quarto volume of more 
than four hundred pages, in which he purported to point out five hundred lies 
in the Epistola, but the main argument of the book was to show the falsity of 
his pretensions to be of the family of La Scala, a Prince of Verona, and of the 
narrative of his father’s early life.

1627  £150
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58.  SCATTERGOOD, Samuel.  A Sermon Preached before the King  at New-Market 
April 2. 1676.  Cambridge, printed by John Hayes, printer to the University.  [2], 
28pp.  4to.  Final page dusted, small tear & dusting to top corner of titlepage.  
Disbound, additional blank leaf at front. 

¶ESTC R14320.  Samuel Scattergood, 1646–1696, was entered at Trinity 
College, Cambridge, on 20 May 1662, and was admitted a scholar on 29 
April 1664, at the same time as Sir Isaac Newton (Trin. Coll. Registers).  He 
graduated B.A. in 1665, M.A. in 1669, and in the same year was elected a 
fellow of his college.  In 1669, like his father, he was incorporated at Oxford on 
the opening of the Sheldonian Theatre.  In the same year a Greek poem by him 
on the death of Queen Henrietta Maria was printed in Threni Cantabrigienses, 
Cambridge, 1669.  He took holy orders, and preached at Newmarket on 2 
April 1676.  The sermon was published ‘by his Majestie’s special command’.  
It is not reprinted in his Collected Sermons.

1676  £40

59.  SOME.  Some Short Considerations Relating to the Settling of the Government;  
humbly offer’d to the Lords and Commons of England, now assembled at 
Westminster.  Printed for N.R.  8pp;  small 4to.  A little faint waterstaining, but a 
good copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R290;  Wing S4614, sole edition.  Relating to the ‘Glorious Revolution’ 
of 1688.

1689  £125

60.  (SPRAT, Thomas, Bishop of Rochester)  The Bishop of Rochester’s Second Letter to 
the Right Honourable the Earl of Dorset and Middlesex, Lord-Chamberlain of His 
Majesty’s Household.  In the Savoy: printed by Edward Jones.  [4], 64pp;  small 4to.  
Browned with old waterstaining, leaves mounted onto later guards, final leaf torn 
with loss but not affecting text, corners chipped.  Juvenile signature of William Byron 
on preliminary imprimatur leaf;  long marginal ms. note to page 11, concerning 
‘original papers & letters’:  ‘of these I have seen a great many ...’.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R15013;  Wing S5049.  First edition.  The signature may be of William 
Byron, 4th Baron Byron or William Byron, 5th Baron Byron, 1722-1798, the 
poet’s great-uncle known as ‘The Wicked Lord’.

1689  £60

DATI’S ITALIAN TRANSLATION
61.  TACITUS, Cornelius.  Gli Annali di Cornelio Tacito cavalier Romano de’ fatti, e 

gverre de’ Romani, così ciuili, come esterne;  seguite dalla morte di Cesare Augusto, 
per fino all’Imperio di Vespasiano:  dove con bellissimo ordine si vede il misero 
stato, nelquale si trouò Roma, e tutto l’Imperio Romano, nella mutazione di sette 
imperadori, cioè Tiberio, Clavdio, Nerone, Galba, Otone, Vitellio, e Vespasiano, et 
doue con molte cagioni d’altre guerre, si tocca quella della guerra Giudaica.  Da 
Giorgio Dati fiorentino nouamente tradotti di Latino in lingua Toscana.  Con un 
discorso del C.L.S. sopra la prime parole dell’autore.  In Venetia, Appresso Bernando 
Giunti.  [12], 250 [i.e. 252], [4] leaves, title vignette, decorative initials, head- and tail-
pieces.  4to.  Rather browned & foxed, some waterstaining, fairly intrusive on first 
30 leaves.  Bound in 19th century continental half calf, marbled paper boards, gilt 
lettered spine;  sl. rubbing. 

¶The first edition of Dati’s Italian translation was published in Venice, 1563.  
This is the third printing.  Libro 1-16, translation of the Annales (leaves 1-166);  
libro 17-21, translation of the Historiae (leaves 167-252).  In the appendix to 
the second edition of 1582, there appears, for the first time in print, a work 
announced by the titlepage of the volume as ‘un discorso del C.L.S. sopra 
Ie prime parole dell’autore’ (i.e. Tacitus).  The ‘Discorso,’ its author still 
indicated by initials only, is reprinted after some linguistic modification in the 
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third edition of Dati’s translation, published in 1589.  Subsequent reprints, all 
in the nineteenth century, invariably ascribe the composition to the ‘cavalier 
Lionardo Salviati’.

1589  £225

62.  (TASBOROUGH, John)  The Tryal and Conviction of John Tasborough and Ann 
Price for subornation of perjury,  in endeavouring to perswade Mr. Stephen Dugdale 
to retract and deny his evidence about the horrid Popish Plot:  with an intention 
to stifle the further prosecution and discovery of the same. At the King’s Bench 
Bar at Westminster, Tuesday the third day of February, 1679/80.  Before the right 
honourable Sir William Scroggs knight, Lord Chief Justice, and the rest of the judges 
of that Court.  Printed for Robert Pawlett, at the Bible in Chancery-lane, near Fleet-
Street.  [2], 59, [1]pp.  Folio.  Some dusting to titlepage & final leaf sl. creased & 
soiled.  With circular stamp of ‘Birmingham Law Society’.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R23482;  Wing T 2161.
1679 / 80 [i.e. 1680]  £65

HISTORY OF UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD
63.  TWYNE, Brian.  Antiquitatis Academiae Oxoniensis Apologia.  In tres libros divisa.  

Authore Briano Twyno in facultate Artium Magistro, & Collegii Corporis Christi 
in eadem Academia Socio.  Oxoniae, Excudebat Josephus Barnesius.  [8], 384, [72]
pp, woodcut device on title, floriated woodcut initials, typographical tail pieces & 
ornaments.  4to.  Titlepage dusted, some browning & old marks, text evenly but 
not heavily browned throughout, a small hole to blank head L2, tiny rust-hole to 
Vv1.  Bound in recent half calf, green cloth boards, raised & blind tooled bands,             
red morocco label.  Near contemporary inscription on titlepage verso, E Libris, 
Jacobi Davis. 

¶ESTC S118780.  First edition.  Brian Twyne, c.25 July 1581 – 4 July 1644, was an 
antiquarian and an academic at the University of Oxford.  After being educated 
at Corpus Christi College, Oxford, and becoming a Fellow of the college in 1606, 
he published his one main work, a history of the university, in 1608.  This was 
designed to prove that Oxford was older than Cambridge University, and was 
the first detailed history of the University to appear in print.  He was also the 
first Keeper of the Archives at the University.

1608  £350

64.  VIRGIL.  Pub. Virgilii Maronis Opera.  Theodori Pulmanni Cranenburgensis studio 
correcta, & breuissums annotationibus illustrata.  Index amplissimus ad calcem 
adiectus.  Antwerpiae, ex officina Christophori Plantini.  cxxviii, 448, [44]pp, with 
final colophon leaf.  16mo.  Titlepage dusted with sl. thinning, some light browning, 
one opening pp64-65 has inner joint strengthened.  Contemporary vellum, gilt label;  
covers darkened.  Ownership name of H.J. Swayne, 1836 on endpaper, & of Walter 
Leaf;  earlier armorial bookplate. 
1564  £225

65.  (WARRINGTON, Henry Booth, Earl of)  The Late Lord Russel’s Case with 
Observations Upon It.  Printed for Awnsham Churchill at the Black Swan at Amen 
Corner.  [2], 15, [1]p, folio.  Lacking preliminary blank A1.  Disbound;  several small 
brown marks to titlepage. 

¶ESTC R27291.  A tract written in vindication of his friend Edward Russell, 
1st Earl of Orford, who in 1688, as one of the Immortal Seven, a group of 
English noblemen, issued the invitation to William of Orange to depose King 
James II.

1689  £85
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MONMOUTH REBELLION
66.  (WARRINGTON, Henry Booth, Earl of)  The Tryal of Henry Baron Delamere for 

High-Treason, in Westminster-Hall, the 14th day of January, 1685.  Before the Right 
Honourable George Lord Jeffreys, Baron of Wemm, Lord High Chancellour of 
England, constituted Lord High Steward on that occasion.  On which day, after full 
hearing, the Lord Delamere was acquitted from all matters laid to his charge.  Printed 
for Dorman Newman at the Kings Arms in the Poultry.  [2], 87, [1]p, folio.  Lacking 
A1 ‘Order to Print’ leaf.  Disbound;  outer pages browned, name clipped from head 
of titlepage, stab holes visible. 

¶ESTC R23568.  Henry Booth was accused of participation in the Monmouth 
Rebellion, when James Scott, 1st Duke of Monmouth, an illegitimate son of 
Charles II, claimed to be rightful heir to the throne and attempted to displace 
James II.

1686  £65

67.  WAY.  The Way to True Happinesse, leading to the Gate of Knowledge.  Or An 
Entrance to Faith ... by Questions and Answers, opening briefly the meaning of ... the 
Bible ...  Now newly corrected and augmented.  Printed by Robert Young.  [2], 86pp;  
8vo.  Disbound;  occasional light spotting and soiling, sl. damp-marking, one or two 
headlines sl. trimmed. 

¶ESTC S102182.  Catechetical discourse intended for young readers (to 
judge from the miniscule typeface).  First published in 1602 with title ‘The 
Doctrine of the Bible’, which continues in use for the long sequence of 
reprints in 12mo into the 18thC.  The ‘Way’ title is found only on editions in 
8vo format.

[1640]  £60

68.  (WHITBY, Daniel)  A Letter from a City-Minister to a Member of the High 
and Honourable Court of Parliament.  Concerning the Present Affairs.  Being a 
vindication of the Church of England-Clergy, for their owning and praying for K. 
William & Q. Mary.  Printed for Thomas Newborough at the Ball in S. Paul’s Church-
Yard.  19, [1]pp;  small 4to.  A fine clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC R41166;  Wing W1730, sole edition.  Daniel Whitby, 1638-1726, Unitarian 
Minister, and known as the father of post-millennialism.

1689  £90

69.  (WISHART, George)  The History of the Kings Majesties Affairs in Scotland, 
under the conduct of the most Honourable James Marques of Montrose, Earl 
of Kincardin, &c. and Generall Governour of that Kingdome.  In the years, 
1644. 1645. & 1646.  The second edition corrected and much amended.  Haghe 
[The Hague], printed by Samuel Browne, English Bookeseller dwelling in the 
Achter-om at the signe of the English Printing house.  [24], 184pp, engraved 
portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Frontispiece torn without loss, leading edge cropped 
with sl. loss to engraving & one letter, titlepage dusted, some light browning & 
sl. marking, endpapers & pastedowns dusted & browned. Full contemporary 
unlettered calf;  joints cracked but firm, head & tail of spine worn, corners 
bumped. 

¶ESTC R217175, which notes 26pp of preliminaries, but comparison with 
another copy of this edition also reveals 24pp, and perhaps a preliminary 
blank or the frontispiece has been included in that collation.  A translation 
of the author’s De Rebus Auspiciis Serenissimi, & Potentissimi Caroli, ‘first 
published in the Netherlands in 1647.  Although the book was highly 
effective in spreading the fame of Montrose across Europe, presenting him 
as the dauntless hero of an epic tale of loyal service, it proved controversial 
among royalists.  Wishart’s devotion to Montrose had led him to claim that 
Britain’s civil wars could have been avoided if his advice, as opposed to that 
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of other Scottish royalists, had been taken.  To Wishart any royalist who 
opposed Montrose (and there were many) was a traitor.  Made aware of the 
divisive nature of the book, Prince Charles wrote to Montrose on 5 March 
1648 that while he was happy that the marquess’s deeds should be made 
known to the world, the author of the book made allegations about ‘severall 
persons of Quality whereby they are respectively charged with many crimes 
of a high nature’.  The Prince ‘cannot in justice afford our Patronage to 
accusations which render persons of honour infamous before they be heard’ 
and he ordered that the book be suppressed and no further publication be 
made of it’.  (Ref: Stevenson, D. Notable Wisharts.)  Montrose was hanged on 
21st May 1650, with Wishart’s laudatory biography of him around his neck.  
See also item 39.

1647  £200

70.  (WISHART, George)  The History of the Kings Majesties affaires in Scotland, 
under the conduct of the most Honourable James Marques of Montrose, Earl of 
Kincardin, &c. and Generall Governour of that Kingdome, in the years, 1644, 
1645, & 1646.  [Amsterdam] printed in the Year:  [8], 192pp.  8vo.  Loss to fore-
edge of a preliminary blank & chips to titlepage leading edge expertly repaired, 
some dusting & browning, but generally a good clean copy.  Bound in recent dark 
brown panelled leather.  Modern bookplate (Rissa, Her Book), near contemporary 
repetition of the name Nicholas Robson on the preliminary blank, & titlepage 
verso. 

¶ESTC R38722.
1649  £225

ART OF GARDENING
71.  WORLIDGE, John.  Systema Horti-Culturæ:  or, The Art of Gardening.  In 

three books.  The I. Treateth of the excellency, situation, soil, form, walks, 
arbours, springs, fountains, waterworks, grotto’s, statues, and other magnificent 
ornaments of gardens, with many necessary rules, precepts, and directions, 
concerning the same.  The II. Treateth of all sorts of trees planted for ornament 
of shade, ... and the best ways and methods of raising, planting, and improving 
them.  The III. Treateth of the kitchin garden, and of the great variety of plants 
propagated for food or for any culinary uses ... and profit for ornament and 
delight.  Illustrated with sculptures, representing the form of gardens, according 
to the newest models.  The second edition with large additions.  Printed for 
Tho. Dring.  [26], 298, [18] index, [4]pp ads, engraved half title (dated 1682), 3 
engraved plates.  12mo.  Preliminary blanks rather browned, some chipping & 
repairs to edges, half title a little dusty & sl. chipped at corners.  Expertly bound 
in recent quarter sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, morocco label, 
marbled boards, vellum tips.  Early purchase note dated 1668 on preliminary 
blank which also bears a mid-19th century name.  Signature of Sir G. Mackenzie 
at foot of half title, note on facing blank recording his presentation of the volume 
in 1817. 

¶ESTC R41168;  Henrey 370.  A broad ranging treatise endeavouring in 
pocket form to be as applicable to the modest cottage garden as to the 
country estate.  Descriptions thus range from elaborate ornamental features 
which the author had viewed at Wilton House, to the correct method to 
blanch Lettuce.  A separately titled The Gardener’s Monthly Directions is 
appended (pp 276-298).  ‘My principal design being not only to excite 
or animate such that have fair Estates, and pleasant seats in the country, 
to adorn and beautifie them;  but to encourage the honest and plain 
Countryman in the improvement of his Ville, by enlarging the bounds 
and limits of his Gardens, as well as his Orchards, for the encrease of 
such Essculent Plants that may be useful and beneficial to himself and                         
his Neighbours.’

1683  £1,250
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1702-1820

METHODS ... AMONG THE ‘APPROVED BEST GARDENERS’
72.  ABERCROMBIE, John.  Every Man His Own Gardener.  Being a new, and much 

more complete, Gardener’s Kalendar than any one hitherto published.  Containing, 
not only an account of what work is necessary to be done in the hot-house, green-
house, shrubbery, kitchen, flower, and fruit gardens, for every month in the year, 
but also ample directions for performing the said work, according to the newest 
and most approved methods now in practice among the best gardeners.  The ninth 
edition, corrected, greatly enlarged, and wholly new-improved.  Printed for J.F. And 
C. Rivington.  [4], 574, [18]pp index, engraved frontispiece.  12mo.  Old stain to top 
corner of final few leaves, some sl. chipping, otherwise a very clean copy.   Expertly 
rebound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, raised & gilt bands, red morocco label, 
marbled boards, vellum tips.  Some gardening notes are written on a final blank, 
which also bears traces of an old wax seal. 

¶ESTC T62240.  Henrey 1060.  First printed in 1767, this immensely popular 
gardening book ran to more than 25 editions, in no small part due to the 
spurious announcement of authorship to Thomas Mawe, gardener to the 
Duke of Leeds.  Although he was a nurseryman himself, the true author, 
John Abercrombie, was so doubtful of his reputation that he paid twenty 
pounds to Thomas Mawe to allow him to place his name on the titlepage.  The 
ruse worked, sales were boosted, and Abercrombie later went on to become 
gardener at Kew.  ‘I am sorry to record such a scurvy bit of hypocrisy in so 
competent a man.  The book sold, however, and sold so well, that, a few years 
after, the elegant Mr. Mawe begged a visit from the nurseryman of Tottenham 
Court, whom he had never seen; so Abercrombie goes down to the seat of 
the Duke of Leeds, and finds his gardener so bedizened with powder, and 
wearing such a grand air, that he mistakes him for his Lordship;  but it is a 
mistake, we may readily believe, which the elegant Mr. Mawe forgives, and the 
two gardeners become capital friends.’  (An anecdote recorded in the Atlantic 
Monthly, 1864.)

1782  £320

MANNERS OF THE ROMANS
73.  ADAM, Alexander.  Roman Antiquities:  or, an Account of the Manners and 

Customs of the Romans ... designed chiefly to illustrate the Latin classics, by 
explaining words and phrases, from the rites and customs to which they refer.  
The eighth edition, corrected.  Printed for Cadell and Davies.  xv, [1], 570pp.  8vo.  
Small ink splash to leading edge not intruding on to page surfaces.  A very good 
clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  
joints v. sl. cracking, head of spine chipped.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, 
Braemar & ownership name of James Farquharson, March 1821, at head of titlepage. 
1819  £45

ADDISON, Joseph

74.  The Evidences of the Christian Religion ...  to which are added, Several discourses 
against atheism and infidelity, and in defence of the Christrian Revelation, 
occasionally published by him and others: and now collected into one body, and 
digested under their proper heads.  With a preface, containing the sentiments of Mr 
Boyle, Mr Lock, and Sir Isaac Newton, concerning the Gospel-Revelation.  The third 
edition.  Printed for J. & R. Tonson in the Strand.  xxvi, [2], 330pp, preliminary & final 
blanks, dec. head & tail-pieces; 12mo.  Contemp. unlettered calf, raised & gilt banded 
spine;  sl. wear to foot of spine & corners.  A nice copy in unsophisticated condition. 

¶ESTC T74585.
1742  £50
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75.  Poems on Several Occasions.  With a Dissertation upon the Roman Poets.  Printed 
for E. Curll in Fleet-Street.  [5] including initial blank, vi-xvi, [17]-162, 56pp.  8vo.  
Text rather dusted, some browning, small tear to head of titlepage.  Contemporary 
panelled calf, raised bands;  head & tail of spine & corners worn, joints cracked but 
firm, old patch repair to rear board. 

¶The collation varies from both issues recorded on ESTC, which also both have 
a frontispiece portrait, not present here.

1719  £30

ADDISON ON ITALY
76.  Remarks on Several Parts of Italy, &c.  in the years, 1701, 1702, 1703.  The fourth 

edition.  Printed for J. Tonson, at Shakespear’s-Head over-against Catharine-street in 
the Strand.  [13], 14-304, [8]pp, woodcuts in the text;  12mo.  Contemp. panelled calf;  
spine & corners worn, hinges weakening. 

¶ESTC T74578.
1733  £40

EARLY LIFE
77.  (JACOB, Giles?)  Memoirs of the Life of the Right Honourable Joseph Addison, Esq.;  

late one of His Majesty’s principal Secretaries of State.  With a particular account of 
his writings.  Printed for E. Curll.  [8], 56pp;  8vo.  Later green wraps;  sl. torn. 

¶ESTC T39154.  The dedication is signed:  G.J.  Straus p.257.
1719  £90
_____

(ADDISON, Joseph, & STEELE, Richard) 

78.  The Spectator.  A number of issues available from August 1711.  Each issue 2pp;  a bit 
dusted. 

¶The Spectator, 1711-14, founded by Joseph Addison and Richard Steele, was 
an extremely innovative and influential publication;  not only in the content 
of its speculations on aesthetics, literary style, and metropolitan life, but also 
as a medium.  It, along with the Tatler, inaugurated the tradition of the daily 
periodical whose subject was not news, but literature and manners, and they 
adapted the gentlemanly culture of polite letters to a wide print audience.  It is 
calculated that 10,000 copies were sold daily in its second year, and the imaginary 
characters to whom Addison introduced his readers, Sir Roger de Coverley, Sir 
Andrew Freeport, Will Wimble, and Will Honeycomb, became as popular as 
any citizens of London.  The first issue was published on Thursday March 1st 
1711, and the periodical appeared daily until 1714, when it was only printed on 
Monday, Wednesday, and Friday.  It ceased publication on 20th December 1714.

1711  £35

79.  ANONYMOUS.  A Letter to the late Author of the Spectator;  occasion’d by his 
Paper of Monday December 6. 1714. Vol. VIII. No. 630.  Printed for J. Roberts in 
Warwick Lane.  51, [1]pp, half title;  8vo. Outer leaves dusty, some foxing.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N46387, BL & Oxford;  Huntington, Kansas, Texas, & National Library 
of Australia only.  ‘To be carefully perus’d by all those who dare be honest in 
the worst of times.’

1714  £110

80.  MOTTOES.  The Mottoes of the Spectators, Tatlers, and Guardians.  Translated into 
English.  Printed for Richard Wellington, at the Dolphin and Crown without Temple-
Bar.  [4], 191 [i.e. 201], [1]blank, [10]pp ads;  12mo.  Sl. foxing, light browning. Contemp. 
calf, gilt panelled spine;  joints cracked, head & tail of spine sl. chipped, lacking label. 

¶ESTC T97980.  First edition, with parallel Latin and English text. Edited and 
translated by the Revd. Thomas Broughton

1735  £45
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81.  MOTTOES.  The Mottoes of the Spectators, Tatlers, and Guardians, translated into 
English.  The second edition.  To which is added the mottoes of the Freeholders.  
Printed for Richard Wellington, at the Dolphin and Crown without Temple-Bar.  
287, [1]p.  12mo.  Light foxing & browning.  Full contemporary mottled calf;  spine 
rubbed & darkened, red gilt morocco label intact.  Armorial bookplate of Chas. 
Bedford. 

¶ESTC T98536.  .
1737  £65
_____

ALMANACK 

BROADSIDE ALMANACK
82.  An Almanack for the year of our Lord God 1781 ...  By Vincent Wing.  Printed for the 

Company of Stationers, and sold by John Wilkie.  Printed in red & black on one side 
only.  A large folio sheet with one penny red duty stamp;  one spot, old folds with 
minor splits, and holes in margins from pinning, dusted on verso. 

¶ESTC T27625, BL only.  Price five pence.
1781  £350

MINIATURE ALMANACK IN SLIPCASE
83.  London Almanack for the Year of Christ 1796.  Printed for the Company of 

Stationers.  12 leaves, engr. throughout, with a ‘View of the inside of the Hall at 
Carlton House’.  24mo. [60mm x 34mm.]  Highly dec. orig. red gilt roan, dark blue 
& cream triangular roan on-lays, gilt borders, gilt floral spine, marbled e.ps;  sl. hole 
to spine, otherwise in fine state, with the duty-stamp on titlepage as usual.   a.e.g.  In 
matching slip-case. 

¶ESTC T 127704, BL & University of Kansas only.  The ‘London Almanacks’ 
were first published by the Company of Stationers in 1690 and continued 
until nearly the end of the 19th century.  As well as being available from 
stationers’ shops, from the mid 18th century they were also distributed by 
merchants, perhaps as Christmas gifts to favoured customers.  Especially 
popular with ladies, it is likely that dressmakers and milliners may also have 
given them away. They were designed as luxury novelties, with elaborate gilt 
tooled bindings, often in imitation of Venetian styles, and slip-cases, although 
decorative clasps became fashionable in the early 19th century.  Although the 
bindings vary widely, some even being bound in painted silk, the contents are 
similar:  a titlepage depicting the arms of the City of London surrounded by the 
title and date (which also shows a red tax stamp until 1834);  a multi-paged, and 
sometimes folding, engraved plate of a London landmark;  ‘Common Notes’ 
listing the dates for such days as Easter Sunday, Whit Sunday, Advent, &c;  one 
page per month listing moon phases, festival days, quarter days, etc.;  a table of 
Kings and Queens of England;  a listing of Lord Mayors and Sheriffs of London;  
a list of holidays; and a page of coinage.

1796  £350

84.  GOLDSMITH, John.  An Almanack for ...  1789, etc.  Printed for The Company 
of Stationers, and sold by Robert Horsfield.  48pp;  24mo.  Printed in red & black.  
Uncut.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T35697, BL only.
[1789]  £50
_____

85.  ANACREON.  Anakreontos Teiou Meli. Anacreontis Teii carmina:  accurate edita;  
cum notis perpetuis;  et versione latina, numeris elegiacis paraphrastice expressa.  
Accedunt Ejusdem, ut perhibentur, fragmenta et poetriae Sapphus, quae supersunt.  



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Anacreon

Editio secunda, priore emendatior, & vocabulorum omnium.  Londini:  impensis 
Samuelis Birt in Ave-Mary Lane.  [2], 233, [33]pp index, titlepage printed in red & 
black, engraved frontispiece.  12mo.  A good clean copy.  Bound in 19th century 
diced calf, gilt ruled & roll-tooled borders, gilt panelled spine;  joints cracked but 
firm, corners a little bumped.  a.e.g.  Armorial bookplate ‘Henley’. 

¶ESTC T85598.  Edited by Joseph Trapp with Greek and Latin parallel text, and 
an introduction in Latin.

1742  £110

BRISTOL SOCIETY DINNER
86.  ANCHOR SOCIETY.  Ticket.  An ornate engraved invitation to the annual 

anniversary dinner’ at the Assembly Room on Wednesday the 13th November.  
Dinner at 3 o’clock.  Michael Castle, President’.  [Bristol].  The year, venue, day, 
time and President’s name have been entered by hand;  some sl. marginal dusting, 
mounted on to later paper.  15 x 18.5cm. 

¶Edward Colston, 1636-1721, was born in Bristol.  In a remarkable life he 
accumulated immense wealth as a merchant and subsequently used it on an 
unprecedented scale to found schools and to build almshouses for the ‘poor 
and infirm’ of Bristol.  Colston’s ‘example of Christian liberality’ impressed his 
friends and colleagues so deeply that they formed the Colston Societies - the 
Grateful, Dolphin and Anchor Societies - to perpetuate his memory and to keep 
active his spirit of generosity and liberality.  They all use the Dolphin emblem, 
said to have originated from a dolphin which lodges itself in the damaged hull 
of one of Colston’s ships, thus saving it from sinking.  The Anchor Society was 
formed in 1769 when it held a dinner at the Three Tuns, a tavern on the site of 
the present Corn Exchange in the centre of the medieval quarter of Bristol when 
22 members were present.  At this dinner the President, Gilbert Davies, took 
up a collection to benefit the poor and elderly in Bristol.  Since then there is an 
unbroken record of Presidents’ annual appointments and personal collections.  
Michael Castle’s annual collection totalled £336.00, the second highest amount 
in the 18th century.

[1799]  £380 †

ANONYMOUS 

WORK HOUSES & CHARITY SCHOOLS
87.  An Account of Several Work-Houses for Employing and Maintaining the Poor;  

setting forth the rules by which they are governed, their great usefulness to the 
publick, and in particular to the parishes where they are erected.  As also of several 
charity schools for promoting work, and labour.  The second edition very much 
enlarged.  Printed by Jos. Downing, in Bartholomew-Close near West-Smithfield.  xii, 
52, 49-187 [i.e.188]pp, folding double-page table.  8vo.  Some light browning to last 
leaves otherwise a v.g. clean copy.  Contemporary reverse calf, blind stamped panels, 
simple raised bands;  upper joint cracked but firm, head & tail of spine chipped.  
Early hand-written index of some of the work-houses on front endpaper, which is a 
little loose.  Near contemporary signature of Stephen Darby on inner front board. 

¶ESTC T4737.  ‘N.B. Pages 49, 50, 51, 52 are repeated but the matter of the 
account is not interrupted by that mistake.’ (note on the last page).  The work was 
first published in 1725 with just 112 pages.  Unlike charity schools, financially 
supported by subscribers and benefactors, the workhouse was dependent on 
taxes raised in the local parish, with the result that the cost was a frequent 
concern.  This ‘Account ...’ describes a system specifically aimed at ‘parish-
orphans’ and designed to create a self-sustaining economy with both monetary 
and moral benefits.  The work-house allows the orphan to earn his or her own 
keep, thus reducing the necessity to perhaps place them at a very young age with 
inappropriate families in order to reduce the burden on the parish.  (Ref: Dr C.L. 
Nixon.  The Orphan in Eighteenth Century Law and Literature. 2013.)

1732  £2,800
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88.  Answer to the Considerations on the Establishment of a Regency.  The fourth edition.  
Printed for J. Debrett.  [4], 23, [1]pp;  8vo.  Half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T22046.  The ‘Considerations’ are sometimes attributed to William 
Wyndham Grenville, q.v.

1788  £20

SILK TRADE
89.  The Case of the Italian Merchants, Importing Goods of the Growth of Asia, by Way 

of Italy.  n.p.  Single folio sheet, text on both sides, with docket title on verso;  tear to 
upper margin repaired not affecting text.  2pp. 

¶ESTC T017303, 6 copies (3 UK, 3 North America).  A petition for the protection 
of the silk trade against imports of printed calico.  Imports of calicoes 
(inexpensive cotton fabrics from Calicut) to England grew so large that in 1721 
Parliament passed the Calico Act to protect English manufacturers, forbidding 
the use of calico in England for apparel or for domestic purposes.  The Act 
was repealed in 1774 when inventions made English cloth production more 
competitive with Eastern fabrics.

[1720?]  £280 †

GAZETTEER
90.  The Complete Gazetteer of England and Wales;  or, an accurate description of all the 

cities, towns, and villages, in the Kingdom.  2 vols.  G. Robinson.  xii, [388]pp; [ii], 
[376]pp.  12mo.  Sl. foxing & light browning.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt 
banded spines with red morocco labels;  v. sl. rubbing.  19th century ownership name 
of William Knott Dunn, and more recently of A. Radford. 

¶ESTC T126091;  Alston XI.128.  The editor acknowledges the value of Adam’s 
Index Villaris which ‘gave great satisfaction to the public, as was very evident 
by its going through three several editions; but its being in folio rendered it 
cumbersome, and the price too high for the generality of purchasers’.  This 1775 
publication is a re-working of Stephen Whatley’s 1751 three volume England’s 
Gazetteer, now ordered into one alphabetical arrangement, with new sections on 
Wales, and the inland waterways.  Not in the National Library of Wales.

1775  £85

DUTY OF CONSTABLES
91.  The Duty of Constables, containing instructions to Constables, Petty Constables, 

Headboroughs, Tythingmen, &c. in the several particulars of their office.  The fifth 
edition.  Printed for G.G. And J. Robinson.  vii, [1], 32pp, 8vo.  Some sl. browning.  
Bound in near contemporary blue marbled stiff boards, paper spine;  backstrip 
& corners a little worn.  Contemporary name of John Stobart at head of titlepage, 
inscribed on dedication leaf, ‘’John Stobart to Henry Harrison’. 

¶ESTC T121033, BL & National Trust only.   First printed in Gloucester in 
1790, this is the first, and only, London edition;  the other three editions were 
printed either in Gloucester or Louth.  It is organised in 46 sections dealing 
with all manner of incidents that a constable might encounter -  nightwalkers, 
riot, gaming houses, executions, noting that ‘you are to endeavour to suppress 
all indecent behaviour in the spectators, who are but too apt to consider as a 
holiday-shew, what is really the most serious exhibition in the world’.

1798  £380

DYING SPEECHES
92.  The Dying-Speeches, together with the effigies and characters of  I.Thomas 

Wentworth, Earl of Strafford.  II. William Laud, Archbishop of Canterbury.  III. James 
Hamilton, Duke of Hamilton.  IV. Henry Rich, Earl of Holland.  V. Arthur Capell, 
Lord Capell.  VI. James Grahame, Marquiss of Montrose.  VII. James Stanley, Earl of 
Derby.  VIII. Colonel John Penruddock.  Norwich:  printed by Hen. Cross-grove in 
St Giles’s.  112pp, titlepage woodcut, decorative head & tail pieces and initial letters, 
woodcut portraits in text.  8vo.  Vertical tear without loss to A5, tear without loss to 
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centre B4, tear & small rust hole affecting several letters to C8, vertical tear without 
loss to final leaf of subscribers,  Some light browning, first & last pages dusted.  
Contemporary panelled calf;  spine & corners worn, endpapers & pastedowns rather 
browned.  19th century armorial bookplate of Sir Walter John Grove, Bart. 

¶ESTC T123802, BL and Southern Illinois only.  The sole edition recorded.
1720  £380

DEDICATED TO JOHN WILKES
93.  An Essay Towards a Catalogue of Patriots, Real and Pretended.  Printed for W. 

Griffin.  [2], xx, 30pp, half title. 8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Disbound. 
¶ESTC N9412, Edinburgh, Trinity College;  Huntington, Watkinson, Library of 
Congress, Kansas, Yale Beinecke.  The sole 18th century edition of this radical 
pamphlet, dedicated to John Wilkes ‘as the generous disinterested defender of 
the Liberties of your Country’.  The Monthly Review described it as ‘Hampden, 
Pym, Sidney, &c., grouped together for the sake of thrusting Wilkes into the 
company;  where he makes as good a figure as Punch in the puppet-shew...’.

1769  £250

ABDUCTION & RAPE?
94.  The History of a late Infamous Adventure, between a Great Man and a Fair Citizen.  

In a series of letters from a Lady, near St. James’s, to her Friend in the Country.  
Printed for W. Bingley, opposite Durham-Yard, in the Strand.  46pp.  8vo.  Titlepage 
& final leaf a little dusted.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, gilt 
bands, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips.1250 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC, although Copac locates a copy in the Guildhall Library.  The 
Political Register observes that it ‘is prettily written, and has the specious appearance 
of being circumstantial;  though, in fact, it is all a fiction – There is in this pamphlet, 
a singular and extraordinary anecdote concerning Lady Mary Wortley Montague’s 
letters;  which is, that the fourth, or additional volume of those letters, was written 
by the author of the comedy called the Widow’d Wife.  If this be true, it is a most 
scandalous trick’.  The Catalogue of the Library of the London Institution identifies 
the characters in the History as Frederick Calvert (Lord Baltimore) and Miss Sarah 
Woodcock.  In 1768 he was accused of abduction and rape by Woodcock, a noted 
beauty who kept a milliner’s shop at Tower Hill.  The jury acquitted Calvert but he 
left England soon afterwards, and never recovered from the public scandal which 
surrounded the trial.  Dogged by criticism and poor health, he contracted a fever 
and died in Naples at the age of 39.

1768  £1,250

INGRATITUDE
95.  Ingratitude.  A Poem.  Inscribed to the Most Grateful of Mankind.  The third edition.  

Revised and corrected, with further additions.  Printed for J. Williams.  [2], 22pp.  4to. 
Rather browned, old insect speckling marks to outer pages, hole without loss to head of 
second leaf, old tears without loss & some waterstaining to gutter margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T75364.  Published the same year as the first edition.  The Monthly Review 
noted that the author announced this to be a ‘severe and bitter satire’,  the work 
of an ‘infant muse’, and hoped for better, and more finished productions in 
future.  Horace Walpole’s annotated copy was sold by Pickering & Chatto in 
1921.  There is no copy of any of the three editions in the Walpole Library.

1764  £65

SCOTLAND
96.  A Key to the Account, &c.  Printed for J. Moor; and Sold by the Booksellers. Price 

3d.  [4], 16pp;  8vo.  Some near contemporary calculations in margins of final page & 
outer leaves, a little dusty.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T29388.  This relates to An Account of the Affairs of Scotland, by Colin 
Lindsay, Earl of Balcarres.

[1714]  £50
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FUNDS FOR THE PRINCE OF WALES
97.  A Letter from a Member of Parliament to his friend in the country,  upon the motion to 

address His Majesty to settle 100,000l. per annum on ... the Prince of Wales, &c. in which 
the ancient and modern state of the Civil List, ... are particularly consider’d.  Printed by 
H. Haines.  60pp;  8vo.  Errata slip pasted to last leaf which is sl. dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T1527. Arguing that the King should find funding for the Prince of 
Wales out o f his own Civil List of £900,000, rather than the government 
providing a separate grant.

[1737]  £30

CRIME OF ADULTERY
98.  A Letter to the Hon. Spencer Perceval ...  in consequence of the notice given by him, 

in the last session of Parliament, that he would, in the present, bring forward a bill 
for the punishment of the crime of Adultery.  Printed [at the Anti-Jacobin Press] for 
F. & C. Rivington.  [2], 31, [1]p, half title. 8vo.  Disbound.  Inscribed ‘from the Author’ 
at head of titlepage. 

¶Not recorded by ESTC;  Copac notes only the 2nd edition, 1801.  Spencer 
Perceval, Prime Minister 1809-1812, was an ardent supporter of Lord Auckland’s 
Adultery Bill of May 1800, which sought to discourage collusion in divorce cases 
by prohibiting the subsequent marriage of the guilty parties.  Written in support 
of his ‘intention to bring forward another Bill [to restrain adultery].  By this manly 
proceeding, which places your character (before highly and justly respected) in a 
most advantageous light, you displayed, in my humble opinion, not more zeal for 
the cause of virtue, than knowledge of the means by which that cause may be best 
promoted’.  (pp1-2.)  See also items 106, 308 & 313.

[1800]  £150

PATIENCE!  AND SHUFFLE THE CARDS
99.  A Modest Defence of Gaming.  Printed for R. & J. Dodsley.  And sold by M. Cooper.  

41, [7]pp; 8vo.  With the half title and 7 pages of ads. for ‘Books printed for R. & J. 
Dodsley’.  First and last pages a trifle dusted, sm. tear to blank top margin of pp.15-
16.  Recent half calf, marbled paper boards.  An excellent copy. 

¶ESTC T117772.  ‘No man’s principles are questioned, if his credit be uncontested.’
1754  £380

RESPONDING TO WRAXALL
100.  The People’s Answer to the Court Pamphlet:  entitled A Short Review of the Political 

State of Great Britain.  Fourth Edition.  Printed for J. Debrett.  [2], 50pp;  8vo.  
Without half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T82992.  The ‘Review’ is by Sir Nathaniel William Wraxall.
1787  £20

101.  Reflections on the Formation of a Regency.  In a letter to a Member of the Lower 
House of Parliament.  The second edition.  Printed for J. Debrett.  [2], 25, [1]pp;  8vo.  
Disbound. 

¶ESTC T11512.
1788  £30

PROTECTION AGAINST SPANISH PIRATES
102.  A Short Account of the late Application to Parliament made by the Merchants 

of London upon the Neglect of their Trade;  with the substance of the evidence 
thereupon;  as sum’d up by Mr. Glover.  The second edition.  Printed for T. Cooper  61, 
[3]pp;  8vo.  Last leaf blank;  upper outer corners lightly damp marked.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N22435.  The City looks to Parliament for protection from Spanish 
privateers.

1742  £110
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103.  A Short Narrative concerning the Government of the Church in Scotland, from 
the Reformation down to the Revolution;  containing some curious and useful 
truths, unknown to most people of whatever perswasion.  Edinburgh, printed in 
the Year.  vii, [1], 69, [3]pp index. 8vo.  Old tear to title-page neatly repaired on the 
verso.  Small paper flaw hole to B3 just touching a few letters.  Some browning and 
occasional foxing. Disbound. 

¶ESTC T175740, NLS only;  also noting a copy ‘c.1690?’ (Exeter only) with 
similar collation, which lacks imprint and may perhaps be another imperfect 
copy of this 1731 edition;  the opening page refers to April 11th 1689, which 
may have suggested the 1690 dating.

1731  £180

COUNTRY GENTLEMAN’S COMPANION
104.  The Sportsman’s Dictionary:  or, the Country Gentleman’s Companion, in all rural 

recreations:  with full and particular instructions for hawking, hunting, fowling, 
setting, fishing, racing, riding, cocking.  With the method of breeding, curing, dieting, 
and ordering of horses, dogs, pigeons, cocks, &c.  Extracted from the most celebrated 
English and French authors, ancient, and modern:  with large improvements, made 
by several gentlemen well experienced in these noble exercises.  Illustrated with 
near thirty copper-plates, representing the different kinds of nets, engines, and 
traps, that are made use of in taking all sorts of game.  Two volumes.  Printed for C. 
Hitch, at the Red Lion.  Unpaginated text.  Vol. I: [3ff], B8-Z8, Aa8-Bb8;  vol. II: [2ff], 
Cc8-Zz8, Aaa8, preliminary ad. leaf, engraved frontispiece by Toms depicting 13 
small illustrations of animals, 24 plates numbered 2-25 (19 folding), one unnumbered 
folding plate of hunting notes, musical notation in text.  8vo.  Sl. dusting to opening 
B4 verso vol. I, small paper flaw tear without loss lower corner of B6 vol. I.  A fine 
clean crisp copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised 
& gilt banded spines, gilt decorated vol. labels, red morocco title labels;  v. sl. bruise 
to lower corner of upper board vol. II.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, 
Braemar.  A lovely copy. 

¶ESTC T131287.  The first edition of this most comprehensive and attractively 
illustrated dictionary aimed to provide all the information necessary for 
‘accomplishment in gentleman, who devote their vacant hours to the country’.  
The anonymous editor notes that he has consulted all the valuable English and 
French authors thus easing ‘the curious of the expence and trouble of consulting 
a number of books written on the subjects’.  Alongside the expected sections 
on hunting and horses, there are charming entries such as one devoted to the 
raising and keeping of robin-redbreasts which ‘must be fed with sheep’s heart 
and egg, minced small, every way as nightingales are, but a little at once, by 
reason of their bad digestion, for they are apt to throw up their meat again ... 
and to make him chearful and long winded, give him once a-week, in his water, 
a blade or two of saffron, and a slice of liquorice, which will advance his song or 
whistling very much’.

1735  £850

105.  Thoughts on the Present Proceedings of the House of Commons.  The second edition.  
Printed for J. Debrett.  [4], 19, [1]pp;  8vo.  Half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T11514.  On the regency debate;  signed:  A private citizen.
[1788]  £30

DIVORCE & ADULTERY
106.  Thoughts on the Propriety of Preventing Marriages founded on Adultery.  Printed 

at the Philanthropic Reform, St George’s Fields.  27, [1]p. 8vo.  Disbound;  some light 
browning. 

¶ESTC T98467, BL; Huntington, McMaster only.  The anonymous author traces 
divorce by Act of Parliament to the reign of William III, citing four cases; rising 
to twenty-four under George II.  ‘The encrease of this evil is, perhaps, the 
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natural consequence of the growing wealth and luxury of this great kingdom 
... not confined, as formerly, to the winter season, and within the walls of the 
capital, but pursued with unremitting ardour during the remainder of the year, 
at watering places, and other places of public resort.’  (pp3-4.)

1800  £150
_____

107.  ANTHOLOGY.  Fugitive Pieces on Various Subjects.  By several authors.  I. Crito:  
or a dialogue on beauty ...  V. A modest defence of Gaming ...  VIII. Plan of an 
Essay on Delicacy.  Printed for J. Dodsley.  2 vols;  8vo.  Half titles, divisional titles 
to separate pieces engraved vignette by Boitard on first, final leaf of ads. in vol. 2;  
some light foxing at front and back of vol. 1.  Sl. later blind-ruled calf, spines ruled 
in gilt, red morocco labels, numbered direct, red stained edges;  a trifle rubbed, sl. 
wear.  Bookplates of R. Chambre Vaughan Esq. Burlston Hall Co. Salop on front 
pastedowns, sm. label of Thos. Beet Bookseller on front pastedown vol. 1.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T40283.  Reprints of 16 separate pieces in all, including Beaumont’s 
‘Dialogue on Beauty’, ‘Sir’ John Hill’s spoof Royal Society paper ‘Lucina sine 
concubitu’, Spence’s ‘Parallel’, Lancaster’s ‘Plan of an Essay on Delicacy’, 
Gilbert Cooper’s ‘Project for raising an Hospital for Decayed Authors’ & 
‘Fragments of Ancient Poetry collected in the Highlands of Scotland ...’.

1765  £220

FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS
108.  ANTHOLOGY.  The Poetical Miscellany;  consisting of select pieces from the works 

of the following poets, viz. Milton, Dryden, Pope, Addison, Gay, Parnel, Young, 
Thomson, Akenside, Philips, Gray, Wharton, Shakespeare, Goldsmith, Wilkie, 
&c.  For the use of schools.  The third edition, with improvements.  Printed for W. 
Strahan;  and T. Cadell.  [12], 332, [4]pp ads, half title.  12mo.  Full contemporary 
calf, red morocco label;  spine rubbed & worn at head & tail, joints cracked but firm, 
corners bumped.  Armorial bookplate of Mary Flower. 

¶ESTC T118166, 4 copies only in the UK, 2 in N. America, and Sydney.  First 
published in 1762.

1778  £120

109.  APPRENTICESHIP INDENTURE.  Apprenticeship document.  High Holborn, 
London.  Printed & hand-written indenture for John Paine Holland of Charterhouse 
Lane, Middlesex, with the consent of his mother, to be apprenticed to George 
Holland, of High Holborn as a Frame-Work Knitter, ‘to learn his art’.    Vellum sheet, 
signed by all three parties, with wax seals intact.  Embossed Duty Stamp on blue 
paper;  some discolouration to vellum & surface dusting.  19 x 23cm. 

¶In 1788 George Holland was granted a patent for a method of making 
stockings, gloves &c, for persons affected by gout, rheumatism, and other 
complaints requiring warmth.  He also invented other improvements for 
woollen yarn, worsted and silk spinning.

1801  £75 †

MILITIA
110.  ARMY.  Militia.  Official Forms.  No. IX.  Summons for Absentees or other Offenders.  

Printed by J. Towers, near Air-Street, Piccadilly.  Quarter sheet form. 
¶A printed form with blanks to be filled in with names and dates, 175-, and to 
be signed by a magistrate.

[c.1750]  £15 †

THE NUNS OF LOUDON
111.  (AUBIN, Nicolas)  The Cheats and Illusions of Romish priests and exorcists.  

Discover’d in the history of the devils of Loudun:  being an account of the pretended 
possession of the Ursuline nuns, and of the condemnation and punishment of Urban 
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Grandier a parson of the same town.  Printed for W. Turner.  [8], 331, [5]pp ads.  
8vo.  Some scattered foxing & light browning, a preliminary blank but without front 
endpaper.  Full contemporary panelled calf, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco 
label;  upper joint sl. cracked, headcap chipped, gilt a little rubbed.  19th century 
name at head of titlepage, later bookplate of Medway Lodge. 

¶ESTC T111685.  The Loudon Possessions were among of the most notable 
and scandalous episodes of demonic possession in France in the seventeenth 
century.  It was alleged that a parish priest, Urbain Grandier, had made a pact 
with the devil:  a group of Ursuline nuns came forward claiming that they had 
been sexually assaulted by Grandier, as well as visited and possessed by the 
devil.  Their symptoms included fits, convulsions and speaking in tongues.  
Over a period of several years, exorcisms were performed, during which 
nuns barked, screamed blasphemies and acted out obscene contortions.  As 
hysteria around the episodes increased, public exorcisms were performed.  
Several ‘witches’ were tortured, along with Grandier himself, who was burnt 
at the stake in August 1634.  Nicolas Aubin’s work, first published under the 
title Histoire des Diables de Loudun (Amsterdam, 1693), was one of the earliest 
detailed accounts, and is here translated into English for the first time, with a 
new dedicatory Epistle to the Archbishop of Canterbury.  Doubts were raised 
about the veracity of the nuns’ testimony, and the Epistle states that this 
English edition is published to expose ‘the Malice and Revengeful Spirit of 
Popish Priests’.

1703  £850

112.  AUGUSTA, Princess of Wales.  Memoirs of the Ancestors of Augusta, Princess of 
Wales, and of Saxe-Gotha.  Particularly Frederick the Wise, John the Good and the 
Constant, and John Frederick the Magnanimous, Protectors of the Great Luther.  In a 
Letter to a Friend.  By the authors of the Abstract, with improvements, of the History 
of Popery.  Printed for John Oswald, at the Rose and Crown in the Poultry, near 
Stocks Market.  iv, 78pp, frontispiece portrait; 12mo in 6s.  Some old waterstaining to 
the text.  In later blue paper wraps. 

¶ESTC T90277, one of two recorded issues, this undated on the titlepage but 
with the date at the foot of page iv.  Augusta was the wife of Frederick, Prince 
of Wales and mother of George III.

[1736]  £50

113.  AUGUSTINE, Saint.  Sancti Aurelii Augustini  Sancti Aurelii Augustini Hipponensis 
Episcopi Libri XXII.  De Civitate Dei castigati et illustrati opera Monachorum 
Parisiensium Sancti Mauri.  Accedunt collationes Josephi Blanchini Monachi 
Veronensis.  In hac vero Neopolitana editione errata permulta, quae tum in 
Venetam, tum in Antuerpiensem editionem irrepserunt, emendata sunt.  Neapoli:  
Ex Typographia Josephi Antonii Elia.  [20], 496pp, titlepage woodcut, decorative 
headpieces & initial letters.  4to.  Some browning, a little heavy on several leaves, damp 
stains to head of final few leaves, rear endpaper & rear board.  Full contemporary 
vellum, covers darkened but in sound condition.  Hand lettered title on spine. 

¶The Maurist edition, rather than being based on one manuscript source, was 
produced using a much wider range of available sources, which were collated 
and variant readings noted.  The Opera Omnia of Augustine was originally 
issued in eleven volumes by the Benedictine community at St Maur between 
1679 and 1700.

1748  £280

PLAY-HOUSE COMPANION
114.  (BAKER, David Erskine, &c.)  The Companion to the Play-House:  or, An historical 

account of all the dramatic writers (and their works) that have appeared in Great 
Britain and Ireland, from the commencement of our theatrical exhibitions, down 
to the present year 1764.  Composed in the form of a dictionary.  2 vols.  12mo.  T. 
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Becket and P.A. Dehondt;  C. Henderson;  and T. Davies.  xlii, [4], A-Ii4 (blank);  
[2], B-Ee4, [2].  Errata/advertisement leaf vol. II.  Ship booklabel, without name.  
Contemporary sprinkled tan calf, spine compartments ruled in gilt, lettered direct.   
A very nice copy. 

¶ESTC T77488.  Arnott & Robinson 30:  First edition.
1764  £580

115.  BARNARD, William, of Westminster.  Serious Thoughts on the Trial of Mr. 
Barnard.  With a State of the Conduct of the D**** of M****, and the Magistrate.  And 
some particulars not before published, relating to an incident at Byefleet, ...  Printed 
for J. Coot.  [ii], 16pp.  Sl. soiled & creased.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T47525, four copies only in UK & N. America.  A rather obscure 
affair apparently involving an attempt to blackmail or attack the Duke of 
Marlborough;  signed ‘A British Subject’.

[1758?]  £75

MEMOIRS OF THE NOTORIOUS PICKPOCKET
116.  BARRINGTON, George.  The Memoirs of George Barrington, containing every 

remarkable circumstance, from his birth to the present time, including the 
following trials 1. For robbing Mrs. Dudman  2. Elizabeth Ironmonger  3. Returning 
from Transportation  4. Robbing Sir G. Webster  5. Mr. Bagshaw  6. Mr. Le Mesurier  
7. For Outlawry  8. For robbing Mr. Townsend.  With the whole of his celebrated 
speeches, taken from the records of the King’s Bench, Old Bailey, &c.  Printed for J. 
Bird, No. 22, Fetter Lane.  40pp.  8vo.  Lacks the portrait frontispiece.  A v.g. clean 
copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T73567.  “George Barrington (or Waldron), one of London’s most 
notorious pickpockets, was born in Maynooth, Co. Kildare, Ireland, on 14 
May 1755.  Apprenticed to an apothecary, he showed sufficient aptitude for 
learning that he was provided with an education at Dublin Blue Coat School.  
At the age of sixteen, he absconded after stabbing a fellow pupil in a fight, 
joined a band of travelling players and learned the art of pickpocketing, at 
which he became highly skilled.  When his thieving partner was arrested in 
1773, George fled to England, taking the name of Barrington.  He was able to 
persuade well-placed people to introduce him in London society as an actor 
and a gentleman of Anglo-Irish descent (though sometimes he claimed to be 
a surgeon).  He soon became notorious for his thieving activities amongst 
members of genteel society in churches, theatres, and on race courses.  His 
last appearance at the Old Bailey was in September 1790, charged with the 
theft of a watch and associated items from Henry Hare Townsend Esq. at 
Enfield Race Course.  Despite the attempts of William Garrow, the noted 
defence counsel, and another very long and flowery speech begging not to 
be executed (he was not in danger of this since the crime for which he was 
tried was not capital), he was found guilty and sentenced to transportation 
for seven years to New South Wales.  In March 1791 George Barrington left 
for Australia on the convict ship Active, arriving in Sydney in September of 
the same year.  Although absent from England, his notoriety continued.  In 
a popular ballad, The Jolly Lad’s Trip to Botany Bay, in which convicts treat 
transportation as a lark, the convicts say that the first thing they will do 
when they get to Australia is appoint a king, ‘for who knows but it may be 
the noted Barrington’.  Despite the stories growing up around him, crediting 
him (probably falsely) with many publications, letters, journals and theatre 
pieces, it is clear that transportation dramatically changed his life.  In 1792 he 
received a conditional pardon.  He was appointed Superintendent of Convicts 
at Paramatta, and purchased large amounts of land at Paramatta and near 
the Hawkesbury River.  By 1794 he was also Chief Constable at Paramatta.  
He received a full pardon in 1796. In 1801, he retired to one of his Paramatta 
farms (because of ill-health) with a pension, and died on 27 December 1804.”  
(Ref: London Lives, 1690-1800.)

[1790]  £65
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117.  BARRINGTON, George.  Memoirs of George Barrington;  from his Birth in 
MDCCLV, to his last Conviction at the Old Bailey, on Friday, the 17th of September, 
MDCCXC.  A New Edition.  Printed for M. Smith, opposite Fetter-Lane, in Fleet-
Street.  [4], 115, [1]p ad., half title, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  Some dusting, 
marginal browning & occasional old waterstaining, mainly to top or fore-edge 
of leaves towards the rear, B1-4 creased at foot.  19th century ownership name of 
Alfred Draper, Frampton on Severn, Gloucestershire, written on half title & recto of 
frontispiece, with some visibility on to image.  Stitched in contemporary limp paste-
board wrappers, original slate blue sugar paper covering spine, mainly worn away, 
spine chipped at head & tail. 

¶ESTC T116125, but not noting the ‘new edition’ statement.  Copies recorded at 
BL;  Harvard, Watkinson Library, and State Library of South Australia.  Other 
editions of this work were published in 1790 and 1791 with the title The Genuine 
Life and Trial of George Barrington.

1790  £450

ILLUSTRATED BY WESTALL
118.  BEATTIE, James.  The Minstrel ... embellished with engravings from the designs 

of Richd. Westall R.A.  Printed for John Sharpe, Piccadilly.  [4], 176pp, half title, 
engraved & printed titlepages, 5 engraved sectional titlepages with vignettes. 12mo.  
A v.g. clean copy bound in full contemporary calf, double gilt ruled & blind stamped 
borders, enclosing geometric panels ruled in black with gilt dots on each corner, gilt 
decorated smooth spine;  some minor rubbing, but v.g. in attractive Regency binding.  
From the library at Invercauld Castle, Braemar, with a New Year inscription on the 
front endpaper:  ‘To James Farquharson with best wishes from his affectionate friend 
James Pillans, 1 Jan. 1819’. 

¶The first edition to contain the elegant engravings by Richard Westall.
1816  £125

119.  BEATTIE, James.  Original Poems and Translations.    Aberdeen:  printed by 
F. Douglas.  x, [4], 188pp, 8 blank leaves inserted at front & rear.  8vo.  Some 
browning, old waterstaining at foot of titlepage & at head of on inner front board 
& first few blanks.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt borders, spine gilt in six 
compartments;  rather rubbed, spine chipped at head & tail, lacking label, joints 
repaired, corners bumped. 

¶ESTC T136423.  A reissue of the London first edition of 1760, with a cancel 
titlepage, although ESTC notes that edition was most probably also an 
Abderdeen printing.  It is much less common than the ‘London’ edition.  
Aberdeen, BL, NLS, Oxford;  Cornell, New York Univ, San Antonio and 
University of Otago.

1761  £225

CRIME & PUNISHMENT
120.  (BECCARIA, Cesare, Marchasi di)  An Essay on Crimes and Punishments, 

translated from the Italian;  with a commentary, attributed to Mons. De Voltaire, 
translated from the French.  The fourth edition.  Printed for E. Newbery.  viii, [4], 179, 
[1], lxxix, [1]p.  8vo.  Some foxing to final few leaves, otherwise a good clean copy.  
Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  upper hinge 
sl. cracked but very firm, small chips to head & tail. 

¶ESTC N6750.  First published in Livorno in 1764, this is ‘one of the most 
influential books in the whole history of criminology’. (PMM).  ‘Beccaria 
maintained that the gravity of the crime should be measured by its injury 
to society and that the penalties should be related to this.  The prevention 
of crime he held to be of greater importance than its punishment, and the 
certainty of punishment of greater effect than its severity.  He denounced 
the use of torture and secret judicial proceedings.  He opposed capital 
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punishment, which should be replaced by life imprisonment;  crimes against 
property should be in the first place punished by fines, political crimes by 
banishment;  and the conditions in prisons should be radically improved.  
Beccaria believed that the publication of criminal proceedings, verdicts and 
sentences, as well as furthering general education, would help to prevent 
crime.  These ideas have now become so commonplace that it is difficult to 
appreciate their revolutionary impact at the time.  The success of Beccaria’s 
book was immediate, six editions being published within eighteen months, 
and it was eventually translated into twenty-two languages.  Its principles 
have been incorporated into the criminal practice of all civilized countries.’ 
(Ref:  Printing and the Mind of Man, pp125-6).

1785  £180

GEORGE-ANNE BELLAMY, THE ACTRESS
121.  BELLAMY, George Anne.  Mémoires de George-Anne Bellamy, Actrice du Theatre 

de Covent-Garden.  Traduit de l’Anglais, sur la quatrième edition, par A.-V. Benoist.  
Two volumes.  Paris: chez H. Nicolle, libraire, rue du Bouloy, no. 56.  [4], 426pp; [4], 
406pp, half titles, engr. frontispiece to each volume;  8vo.  A little faint waterstaining 
to some leaves including second frontispiece.  Contemp. quarter calf, sprinkled paper 
boards, gilt banded spines, red morocco title labels, small black oval volume labels.  
A very nice copy. 

¶An VII (i.e. 1799).  Translation of  ‘An Apology for the Life of George Anne 
Bellamy’ first published in 1785.

[1799]  £180

122.  (BENNET, Thomas)  An Answer to the Dissenters Pleas for Separation, or an 
Abridgment of the London Cases;  wherein the substance of those books is digested 
into one short and plain discourse.  The fourth edition.  Cambridge:  printed at 
the University Press, for Alexander Bosvile at the Sign of the Dial, over against St. 
Dunstan’s Church in Fleet-street.  [16], 326, [2]pp ads;  8vo.  Contemp. Cambridge 
signature (1709) inked over on the preliminary blank.  Contemp. unlettered 
panelled calf, blind stamped floral cornerpieces, raised bands;  head & tail of spine 
a little rubbed. 

¶ESTC T64055.  Bennet’s first book, 1699, fifth edition 1711.
1707  £60

THE ‘ENSLAVING’ OF SWEDEN
123.  (BENSON, William.)  A Letter to Sir J- B-, by birth a Swede,  but naturaliz’d, and a 

M-r of the present P-t:  concerning the Minehead doctrine, ...  Printed for A. Baldwin.  
[8], 40pp;  8vo.  Half title;  sl. dusted at end.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T38188.  To Sir Jacob Bankes and originally published earlier in the year 
as ‘The history of the present state of Sweden’.  ESTC speaks of ‘issue’ points 
while recording only one printing with this pagination.

1711  £35

THE EARTHQUAKE:  A SATIRE
124.  (BENTLEY, Richard, attrib.)  A Full and True Account of the Dreadful and 

Melancholly Earthquake, which happened between twelve and one o’clock in the 
morning.  On Thursday the fifth instant.  With an exact list of such persons as have 
hitherto been found in the rubbish.  In a letter from a gentleman in town, to his friend 
in the country.  Printed for Tim. Trevor, near the Temple Gate, Fleet-Street.  8pp.  4to.  
Some foxing.  Recent sugar paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC N31716, BL, Bodleian, Huntington and Library of Congress only.  First 
edition.  Signed at end:  P. D.;  variously attributed to Richard Bentley or Paul 
Whitehead.  A small tremor struck London on 8 February 1750;  followed on 
8 March 1750 by a more powerful earthquake.  Thomas Sherlock, 1677-1761, 
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Bishop of London, preached a sermon at Saint Paul’s Cathedral in which he 
claimed that the earthquakes were sent by God as punishment for the sinfulness 
of London’s citizens;  criticising their drinking, lewdness, idleness, debauchery, 
wantonness and blasphemy.  The sermon was published and proved extremely 
popular, selling thousands of copies.  A further quake was predicted for April 
5th, prompting many citizens to flee London, and this scarce satire uses that as 
a premise to construct a fictional account of the ‘event’ addressed to those noble 
worthies who had fled.  It opens “In Obedience to the Commands you left me, 
when you went out of Town, that if anything should happen on the April the 
5th, as you fully expected, and, as the Event has proved with too much reason, 
I should write you an Account of it”.  A contemporary hand has identified 
the concealed names within the text, thus revealing that “poor Lady Caroline 
Pitt, and Mr Pitt ... were found buried under vast heaps of Dirt, which, by the 
Posture they are yet in, they seem rather to have drawn towards themselves, 
than to have shov’d from them, as they ought”.  “Mr Whiston, the Astronomer, 
upon the first beginning of the trembling, set out on foot for Dover, on his way 
to Jerusalem, where he has made an appointment to meet the Millennium:  it is 
thought, if he makes tolerable haste, he will arrive there first.”

1750  £580

TRADER’S INFALLIBLE GUIDE
125.  BETTESWORTH, John.  The New Universal Ready Reckoner:  or, every trader’s 

infallible guide.  Containing new and complete tables, most carefully cast up, and 
exhibiting at one point of view the value or amount of any quantity of goods, in trade 
or merchandise, from one farthing to twenty shillings, not only by the pound, ounce, 
yard, ell, &c. but also by the long or short hundred, half hundred, &c.  The whole so 
calculated, to assist in buying and selling all kinds of commodities, both wholesale 
and retail, as to be of the greatest use even to those who are acquainted with figures, 
by saving considerable time, the various tables being so accurately executed, that 
they may with the utmost safety be relied on ... whereby may be ascertained the 
exact amount of any number of hundreds, pounds, ounces, ells, yards, &c. whatever 
may be the price.  To which are added, a valuable catalogue of weights, measures, 
&c. also tables for casting-up wages by the day, week, month, and year.  Revised, 
corrected, and improved.  Printed for Alex. Hogg, No. 16, Paternoster-Row.  207, [1]
p ad., engraved frontispiece.  16mo.  Some sl. dusting, a few ink crosses in margins.  
Early name & purchase price on frontispiece recto.  Expertly bound in recent quarter 
sprinkled calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips, 
fresh contemporary endpapers & pastedowns. 

¶ESTC T110177, 7 copies only. BL, Oxford, Nat Lib Wales, Senate House;  
Columbia, McMaster, Library & Archives Canada.  The BL also notes a variant 
1778? printing which has the wording of the [Price only...] statement at the foot 
of the titlepage in a different order.

[1780?]  £150

WITH WOODCUTS BY BEWICK & CLENNELL
126.  (BEWICK, Thomas, illus.)  The Hive of Ancient and Modern Literature.  The third 

edition, embellished with a number of engravings on wood, by T. Bewick and L. 
Clennell.  Newcastle:  printed by and for S. Hodgson.  vii, [1], 340pp, 14 cuts by 
Bewick and others by Clennell.  8vo.  Old stain to rear endpaper & inner boards.  
Contemporary tree calf, neatly rebacked retaining the original red morocco label;  
corners bumped.  Bookseller’s catalogue entry pasted to inner front board. 

¶Tattersfield TB 2.287C, the first edition adding ‘Ancient and’ to the title.  
This book was the cause of one of the many rows that Bewick had with the 
publisher Sarah Hodgson.  He had originally promised thirty cuts, but let 
the commission slip with pressure over the production of his own Water 
Birds.  She was unhappy in being fobbed off with apprentice pieces to make 
up the number.

1806  £65
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ARCHDEACON HEADLAM’S BIBLE
127.  BIBLE.  The Holy Bible, containing the Old Testament and the New:  newly 

translated out of the original tongues, and with the former translations diligently 
compared and revised.  Cambridge, printed by John Archdeacon printer to the 
University.  8vo.  Text bound into four volumes, interleaved with copious manuscript 
notes by John Headlam.  Contemporary calf backed marbled boards, vellum 
tips;  rubbed, corners worn, spines dry, some cracks & chips, but generally sound.  
Armorial bookplate of John Headlam, M.A. 

¶ESTC T91163;  Darlow & Moule,1230.  John Headlam, 1769-1854, lived at 
Gilmonly Hall, Yorkshire.  He was Archdeacon of Richmond from 1826, 
and these volumes demonstrate his very close reading and commentary on 
the Bible, no doubt forming the basis for his sermons.  The Headlam family 
papers, including three generations of sermons, are in the Special Collections at 
Durham University Library.

1773  £420

128.  BLACKALL, Ofspring.  The Lord Bishop of Exeter’s Answer to Mr. Hoadly’s Letter.  
Printed & sold by the booksellers of London & Westminster.  31, [1]pp;  8vo.  Top 
margin trimmed, in some places affecting pagination.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T56672.  Catchword ‘the’ on p.6.
1709  £20

THE POLYGRAPHIC ART
129.  BOOTH, Joseph.  An Address to the Public on the Polygraphic Art.  Invented by Mr 

Joseph Booth, Portrait-Painter.  Printed at the Logographic Press, by J. Walter.  21, 
[3]p, with final blank leaf D4.  8vo.  Two final leaves sl. creased at fore-edge.  A v.g. 
clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T11078, BL, St Bride Printing Library, John Rylands Manchester;  
Winterthur.  One of two variant printings, the other with an expanded title, 
paginated [2], 18pp, and has the price [one] shilling on the titlepage.  “Polygraphs 
were produced in the 1780s and 1790s and were also referred to as ‘chemical 
prints’ and ‘mechanical paintings’.  Polygraphs used an aquatint plate with a 
strong etched outline as the matrix, which was printed in special inks on to paper 
that was counterproofed on to canvas (which returned the design to its original 
direction and presumably also to its original support).  The design was finished 
in oil paints (instead of watercolours), and the etched lines and aquatint tones, 
along with the presence of the original painting, ensured consistency among 
all copies while hiding the traces of matrix and machine.  The technology was 
invented around 1778 by Francis Eginton, who worked for Matthew Boulton 
but left Boulton’s Manufactory in Soho in 1780, practicing polygraphic printing 
on the side.  Joseph Booth, a portrait painter in London, took up the practice 
in the mid 1780s, published addresses to the public and formed a ‘polygraphic 
society’ of investors to hire painters to provide the models and craftsmen to etch 
the plates and colour the prints.  His invention is noticed in The Dublin Chronicle, 
May 19-22, 1787, as one ‘by which a picture is copied and multiplied to any 
number with such accuracy of drawing, colouring and manner that it requires the 
eye of a master to discover the original from the copy.  The ingenious inventor 
of this art is Mr. Booth, whose ability as a miniature painter is not unknown’.  
The Polygraphic Society printed catalogues of their inventory and held annual 
exhibitions in ‘their Rooms, in Pall-Mall’ to raise subscriptions for their prints by 
showing them against the originals.  Booth, rather than thinking reproductions 
diminished the value or ‘aura’ of the original, compromising its aesthetic as 
well as historical authenticity, argued that original paintings were made more 
valuable through the dissemination of accurate reproductions.”  
Interestingly around this same time Blake was experimenting with methods of 
colour printing.  ‘Like the polygraphic printmakers, Blake also used the rolling 
press, or printing machine, to produce paintings, but his template, the design 
on the millboard, was not dictatorial.  He was not tied to the model.  Indeed, 
not only could he take liberties with the design because it was his, but the 
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absence of tones in the pen and ink outline necessitated painting them in, which 
encouraged improvisation, as did finishing the printed painting in watercolors 
and pen and ink.  The very purpose of polygraphs forbade improvisation.’  
(Ref: Viscomi, J.  Signing Large Color Prints: The Significance of Blake’s Signatures.)
Accounts of Booth’s early life are conflicting, the Dictionary of Irish Artists places 
his death in 1789, but an obituary appeared in the Freemason’s Magazine for 
March, 1797, and this later date appears to be correct.  It also records him in 
Dublin for a considerable period, whereas he is known to have been running a 
theatre in Carlisle in 1774, when he recruited Thomas Holcroft to the company.  
The polygraphic process was discussed with Holcroft, most probably as a 
money-making, rather than an artistic, venture and the Polygraphic Society 
was founded c.1784.  Booth issued a pamphlet explaining the scheme in May 
1784, and the first exhibition of 80 paintings was in 1792, held at the Society’s 
premises at Schomberg House, Pall Mall.  Thomas Jefferson bought an 
example, The Prodigal Son, by Benjamin West, and it hung at Monticello.  The 
Society’s workshop, destroyed by fire in 1793, was at Woolwich Common.  
There it employed artists to finish partially printed copies in oils.  The Society 
closed down in 1794, at which date it was sharing its premises with the New 
Shakespeare Gallery.  Its last exhibition was in December, leading up to a final 
auction in April 1795, and the sale of the lease.  According to Hazlitt, Holcroft 
lost several pounds in the venture.

[1788?]  £750

POEMS BY ‘SCOTCH GENTLEMEN’:  28 POEMS BY BOSWELL
130.  (BOSWELL, James, contrib.)  A Collection of Original Poems.  By the Rev. Mr 

Blacklock, and other Scotch Gentlemen.  Two volumes.  Edinburgh:  printed for A. 
Donaldson.  viii, 231, [1]p; viii, 232pp.  12mo.  Light browning towards end of vol. I.  
Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands, gilt decorated spines, red morocco 
labels; expert repairs to joints, corners, head & tails, gilt on spines a little rubbed. 

¶ESTC T116769; T116768.  Vol. II is titled A Collection of Original Poems. By a 
Scotch Gentlemen, and is one of two issues, this with sig. D4 (pp.43-44) a cancel;  
p.212 line 16: ‘shade’ and the poem on p.213 ‘To Miss ----’ is subtitled ‘By the 
same’.  James Boswell contributed 28 pieces to vol. II, his earliest published 
work.  Boswell also co-edited this collection because of his friend Andrew 
Erskine’s duties in the military.  A preliminary note in vol. I indicates that three 
volumes were originally intended to be published, however Blacklock’s name 
was dropped from the title of vol. II, and vol. III  never appeared.

1760 / 1762  £1,500

A WOMAN ‘CLOTHED WITH THE SUN’
131.  BOURIGNON, Antoinette.  The Light Risen in Darkness.  In four parts.  Being a 

collection of letters written to several persons, upon great and important subjects.  Very 
profitable for the common instruction and conduct of all who seek God in sincerity:  
but in a special manner for detecting the lamentable decay of the life and spirit of 
Christianity now at this time, and directing to the proper means of recovering it.  With 
a large explication of the 24. and 25. Chapters of St. Matthew’s gospel.  By Antonia 
Bourignon.  Done out of the French.  Printed for S. Manship.  [28], 98, [2],114,[4], 166; [2], 
214pp, engraved portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Titlepage, frontispiece & a few leaves dusted, 
several page corners at some time turned down.  Full contemporary panelled calf, raised 
& blind ruled spine bands;  some rubbing & sl. wear to corners.  Early names of Margaret 
Burnet and Mary Barclay on recto of frontispiece. 

¶ESTC T113159.  The first edition of this translation by the Scottish church 
minister George Garden.  Antoinette Bourignon, 1616-1680, born Lille, France, 
was a mystic and religious enthusiast who believed herself to be the ‘woman 
clothed with the sun’ (Revelations 7).  She was a Roman Catholic but took to 
self-imposed retirement, penance, and mortification.  Later she tried convent 
life and the management of an orphanage;  both were failures because of her 
distrust of human nature and her harsh, autocratic disposition.  She became 
convinced that she was illuminated by God to reform both temporal and spiritual 
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life.  Accordingly, she attacked every form of religious organization and was 
praised by some and condemned by others.  She attracted many followers in the 
Netherlands, France, and England, but especially in Scotland, where her doctrines 
were posthumously denounced by the Presbyterian general assemblies.

1713  £280

BOWLES, William Lisle 

132.  The Grave of Howard.  A Poem.  First edition.   4to.  Salisbury:  printed by E. Easton, 
&c.  [4], 11, [1]pp.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T35815.
1790  £250

STABBED AS ISSUED
133.  Elegy Written at the Hot Wells, Bristol.  Addressed to the Revd. William Howley.  

4to.  Bath:  printed by R. Cruttwell, &c.  [2], 9, [1]pp.  Half title.  Uncut & stabbed 
as issued;  dusted at edges.  In sl. faded brown cloth portfolio.  Booklabel of John 
Sparrow. 

¶ESTC T32579.  First edition.
1791  £320

BOWLES’ SONNETS
134.  Sonnets,  written chiefly on Picturesque Spots, during a Tour.  The second edition, 

corrected, with additions.  4to.  Bath:  printed & sold by R. Cruttwell, &c.  31, [1]pp.  
A wide-margined & clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T49516.  An important influence on the Romantics.
1789  £280

135.  Verses on the Benevolent Institution of the Philanthropic Society, for protecting and 
educating the children of vagrants and criminals.  4to.  Bath:  printed by R. Cruttwell.  
27, [1]pp.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T50705.  First edition.
1790  £280
_____

PRINCE CHARLES EDWARD
136.  (BOYD, William, 4th Earl of Kilmarnock, attrib.)  The Chronicle of Charles, the 

Young Man.  [Edinburgh?]  8pp.  8vo.  Later plain paper wrappers. 
¶ESTC T116754.  There was also a 12pp version, again with no imprint 
or date.  Neither version bears a traditional titlepage, this has a half title 
with text starting on the verso, and the 12pp version has a drop-head title.  
A Jacobite tract in support of Prince Charles Edward after the Battle of 
Prestonpans.  The text is arranged into chapters and verses, and written in 
pseudo-Biblical language.

[1745]  £110

IMITATING STERNE
137.  (BRANDON, Isaac)  Fragments:  in the Manner of Sterne.  Second edition.  Printed 

for the Author.  [4], 139, [1]p, 3 engraved plates.  8vo.  Some occasional foxing & sl. 
marking, generally a good clean copy.  Contemporary diced calf, gilt borders, gilt 
banded spine;  joints & spine a little rubbed. Ownership name of Mr P. at head of 
titlepage, and ‘Margaret’ on front endpaper. 

¶ESTC T40146.   First published in 1797, and one of a number of imitations that 
continued to be published in the decades following Sterne’s death.

1798  £85
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REVISED, WITH PREFACE BY BURKE
138.  BRISSOT, de Warville, Jacques-Pierre.  J.P. Brissot, Deputy of Eure and Loire, to 

his constituents, on the situation of the National Convention;  on the influence of 
the anarchists, and the evils it has caused;  and on the necessity of annihilating that 
influence in order to save the Republic.  Translated from the French.  With a preface 
and occasional notes by the translator.  Printed for John Stockdale.  xl, 121, [6]pp.  
8vo.  Disbound.  Titlepage a little dusted, without final 25pp ads. 

¶ESTC T126841. The translation revised and preface written by Edmund Burke. 
Todd, 62c.

1794  £120

BROADSIDES
See also item 82.

LAST DYING SPEECH:  UNRECORDED
139.  CONFESSION.  The Last Dying Speech and Confessions, of Thomas Jones, Joseph 

Foster, and William Nield.  Who was executed at Stafford, on Saturday, the 11th 
of April 1795, for Horse Stealing.  n.p.  Double column, with woodcut headpiece 
depicting the hanging.  Printed on coarse buff coloured paper, shaving to top line of 
title wording not affecting readability.  30 x 22cm. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC.  Thomas Jones’s confession is followed by details of 
his two accomplices in the stealing of Mr Turner’s mare.  Jones, a labourer and 
cattle-driver, was a persistent offender and his confession details a catalogue of 
horse stealing and house burglary.  He was caught after Mr Turner distributed 
hand-bills describing his appearance.

1795  £480

EARLY INSURANCE CERTIFICATE
140.  CORPORATION OF THE LONDON-ASSURANCE.  Proposals by the corporation 

of the London-Assurance, established by His Majesty’s Royal Charter, for assuring 
houses and other buildings, goods, wares, and merchandizes, from loss or damage 
by fire, and for assuring lives.  Large double-sided folio sheet setting out the 
fourteen ‘Articles’ and the terms of the policy, which excluded cover for ‘all manner 
of writings, books of accompts ... pictures, gunpowder, hay, straw and corn ...’.  
London, the 25th of March, 1754.  Signed by Mr Philip Palmer at foot of front page, 
who records that this is ‘for my house at Richmond for 7 years, ending the 14 Nov. 
1761’.  Rather fragile, two holes & loss of some letters, repairs to tears along folds, 
some even browning, traces of hinge mounting on reverse lower corners.  44 x 25cm. 

¶ESTC records single copies only of versions dated 1734 (BL), and 1737 
(Guildhall Library). This 1754 edition is unrecorded.  The Royal Exchange and 
London Assurance Corporation Act was passed in 1719.

1754  £380

141.  EXECUTION.  A True and Particular Account of John Betley, John Biddle, and 
Richard Ellis, who were executed at Sandy-Ford, near Stafford,on Wednesday the 
20th of March, 1793, for the inhuman murder of Thomas Ward, Gent.  An Attorney 
of Stafford, at Yarlet Brook, between Stafford and Stone.  [Stafford:]  Boden, 
Printer.  Double column, set within a black border, with a large ‘execution’ woodcut 
headpiece.  In v.g. condition.  32 x 23cm. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC, which records eight printings by Boden 1784-1792, most 
surviving in single examples, and no other trial broadsides noted.  John Riddle, 
aged 45, was found guilty of the murder of Thomas Ward, by shooting him in 
the neck.  John Bettley, aged 29, and Richard Ellis, aged 29, were guilty of being 
present and aiding, helping, abetting, comforting, assisting and maintaining 
John Riddle in the commission of the murder.

1793  £580
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TRIAL FOR RAPE & BURGLARY AT YORK
142.  EXECUTION.  A True and Correct Account of the Trial, Confession and Execution 

of Dr Patrick Dooring for a rape, and of William Varley, Benjamin Micklethwaite, 
and Benjamin Gartside, for Burglary, who were Executed at the New Drop, behind 
the Castle, at York, on Saturday, April 12, 1817.  Printed and sold by C. Croshaw, 
Coppergate, York.  Double column folio broadside, woodcut headpiece, black border;  
lower left hand corner torn without loss of text, some sl. creasing, but a v.g. copy. 

¶“It is some years since so many prisoners were executed at one time, but the 
crimes of these men were most dangerous to society, and attended with many 
circumstances of aggravation.” [subtitle.]  The New Drop, behind the walls at 
the Castle in York allowed executions to take place away from the public gaze, 
and replaced the public gallows.  This one-penny broadside account would no 
doubt have met with a great local demand, but a very poor survival rate.  We 
have traced only one other copy, offered for sale in America.  The BL records 
a New Drop broadside for an execution in 1815, printed by Croshaw, but 
reprinted by Angus of Newcastle.

[1817]  £450

VIENNESE BROADSIDES
143.  FRANCIS II, Holy Roman Emperoror.  Wir Franz der Zwente, von Gottes Gnaden 

erwahlter Romischer Kaiser.  A Privilege issued by His Majesty the Emperor Francis 
II.  (Vienna.)  Double folio sheet, with 3 pages of text;  some browning. 

¶This appears to relate to a ‘holzschwemmen’, or canal for transporting 
timber.  It may be the Schwarzenberg canal, one of the most remarkable 
hydro-technical constructions of the time, which was created to enable the 
floating of timber from Bohemia to Vienna.  It grants rights to Joseph Edler 
von Kobenz, and Joseph Giegl, and is issued in the Emperor’s name by 
Heinrich Franz Graf von Rottenhann.

[1793]  £125

144.  FRANCIS II, Holy Roman Emperoror.  Wir Franz von Gottes Gnaden Konig zu 
Ungarn, Boheim, Dalmatien.  (Vienna.)  A proclamation, double folio sheet, with 3 
pages of text;  some even browning.  Vienna, 30th May 1792. 

¶Wir Franz von Gottes Gnaden König zu Ungarn, Böheim ...  Als im Jahre 
1784 in Niederösterreich die Wassermauthen, welche zu Unterhaltung der 
Hufschläge oder Treppelwege an der Donau bestimmt waren, aufgehoben 
wurden, ist die Verbindlichkeit diese Hufschläge in wandelbarem 
Stande zu erhalten, den angränzenden Dominien übertragen worden ...: 
[Gegeben in Unserer Haupt- und Residenzstadt Wien den 30ten May im 
siebenzehenhundert zwey und neunzigsten ... Jahre] [Given in our capital of 
Vienna the 30th May in the year 1792]

1792  £125

FRANZ I, Emperor of Austria

145.  Circulare von der Kaiserl Konigl Landesregierung im Erzherzogthume Oesterreich 
unter der Enns.  (Vienna.)  Single folio sheet, printed on one side;  sl. dusting to 
margins. 

¶An Imperial decree dated 14th June 1793.
1793  £85

146.  Circulare von der Kaiserl Konigl Landesregierung im Erzherzogthume Oesterreich 
unter der Enns.  (Vienna.)  Double folio sheet printed on two sides, top edge of blank 
leaf partially untrimmed. 

¶An Imperial decree dated 7th March 1794.
1794  £85
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FRANZ I, Emperor of Austria continued

147.  Circulare von der Kaiserl Konigl Landesregierung im Erzherzogthume Oesterreich 
unter der Enns.  (Vienna.)  Double folio sheet printed on three sides. 

¶An Imperial decree dated 26th May 1798.
1798  £85

148.  Circulare von der K.K Landesregierung im Erzherzogthume Oesterreich unter der 
Enns.  (Vienna.)  Single folio sheet printed on both sides. 

¶An Imperial decree dated 15th November 1803.  ‘Neue Regulirung des Trink 
und Schmiergeldes für die Postknechte.’

1803  £85
___

149.  (GILPIN, Bernard)  Carmen Solenne in Laudem Viri intra hasce Aedes reverenter, 
pie, grateque, simper memorandi.  Bernardi Gilpini, Scholae Keperiensis Fundatoris.  
n.p.  Broadside folio sheet with main text set in double columns.  Old fold marks, 
lightly dusted. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC, this is a commemorative verse presumably printed 
by the Kepier Grammar School in memory of their founder.  Bernard Gilpin, 
1517-1583, was rector of Houghton-le-Spring, and with the financial help of 
a Londoner named John Heath (who owned land at Kepier near Durham), 
he founded the Kepier Grammar School at Houghton le Spring in 1557.  This 
considerably helped to improve the educational standards of the district, and 
among the famous students to attend the Kepier school in later centuries was 
Robert Surtees, 1779-1834, the great Durham historian.

1778  £300

150.  WALPOLE, Horace  Mr. Walpole is very ready to oblige any curious persons with 
the sight of his house and collection;  but as it is situated so near to London and in so 
populous a neighbourhood, and as he refuses a ticket to nobody that sends for one, 
it is but reasonable that such persons as send, should comply with the rules he has 
been obliged to lay down for showing it.  (Twickenham:  printed at Strawberry Hill, 
1784.)  Broadside, 28 lines, 1 sheet, 4to.  Laid down on to card;  age browning to both 
sheet & card.  The first edition printed in italic type, there was also a 1792 edition not 
printed at Strawberry-Hill.  22 x 16.5cm (sheet size). 

¶Hazen, A.T. A Bibliography of the Strawberry Hill Press, Detached Pieces, 33.  ESTC 
T6284, BL & Trinity College, Cambridge;  3 copies at Huntington, and 4 copies at 
the Walpole Library, Yale.  Copac adds copies at NLS & York.  This copy has a 
manuscript note in Horace Walpole’s hand, signed and dated Aug.19.1791.  ‘To Mr 
Walpole’s Housekeeper.  You may show my House on Thursday morning next to 
Mr Berwick and three more, on their delivering this to you, Horace Walpole.’  The 
reference to the number of the party is alluded to in the document ‘as Mr Walpole 
has given offence by sometimes enlarging the Number of Four, and refusing that 
Latitude to others, he flatters himself that for the future nobody will take it ill that 
he strictly confines the Number ...’.  Walpole would often retreat to his cottage in the 
flower garden, while his housekeeper gave tours to the public.  In one letter to his 
friend, Horace Mann, he wrote:  ‘I have but a minute’s time in answering your letter, 
my house is full of people, and has been so from the instant I breakfasted, and more 
are coming; in short, I keep an inn;  the sign ‘The Gothic Castle’ ... my whole time 
is passed in giving tickets for seeing it, and hiding myself when it is seen.  Take my 
advice, never build a charming house for yourself between London and Hampton-
court: everybody will live in it but you’.  Of the four recorded copies in the Walpole 
Library at Yale, one has Walpole’s notes to his housekeeper and is dated 15th 
Sept, 1787.  Another has a manuscript title, and the other two are neither signed or 
annotated.  The Cambridge copy has a note in the hand of Walpole’s printer Thomas 
Kirgate;  all three of the Huntington Library copies appear to be unsigned.

1784  £4,800
_____
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THE BASTILLE
151.  (BROSSAIS DU PERRAY, Joseph Marie)  Historical Remarks on the Castle of the 

Bastille:  with curious and entertaining anecdotes of that fortress, &c. &c.  The second 
edition, considerably enlarged.  Printed for H. Gardner, opposite St. Clement’s 
Church, in the Strand; J. Sewell, Cornhill; J. Walter, Charing-Cross; and J. Debrett, 
Piccadilly.  [2], [I -v], vi-viii, [1], 10-107, [1]pp, engr. roundel frontispiece ‘View of the 
Bastille’, folding plan;  8vo.  Clean tear to K4 without loss of text, without half title.  
Disbound.  A v.g. copy. 

¶ESTC N17964.  First published in French in 1774, the English edition is 
dedicated to John Howard, the prison-reformer, by the translator; ‘Our 
countrymen may learn from this little Tract, not only to venerate and 
defend the principles of a free Constitution, but to feel, like yourself, for the 
unfortunate, of whatever country or condition’.  ESTC N17964 recording 5 
UK copies, and just a defective copy at Lafayette College in North America. 
One UK copy defective (National Library of Wales) and Univ. of Essex, BL, 
and Worcester College all lack the half title, leaving the National Library 
of Scotland copy possibly the only complete copy recorded. The first three 
English editions were all published in 1789.

1789  £120

152.  (BROTHERS, Richard) HALHED, Nathaniel Brassey.  Testimony of the 
Authenticity of the Prophecies of Richard Brothers, and of his mission to recall the 
Jews.  Second edition.  Printed for H.D. Symonds.  iv, 40pp;  8vo.  Title and last page 
lightly dusted;  traces of original wrappers at gutter margin of title, old stab sewing 
marks.  Rebound in quarter speckled calf, marbled paper boards, vellum tips, spine 
ruled in gilt, black morocco label lettered longitudinally.  Nice copy. 

¶ESTC T49998.  The title leaf is very obviously a cancel with false edition 
statement and new publisher’s name added;  comparison of press figures, etc. 
confirms that the sheets are from the first printing.

1795  £185

153.  BROWNE, Isaac Hawkins.  The Immortality of the Soul.  A Poem.  Translated 
from the Latin of Isaac Hawkins Browne, Esq;  by William Hay, Esq.  Printed for 
R. & J. Dodsley in Pall-mall.  [viii], 40pp.  4to.  Some light browning.  Recent sugar 
paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T37009.  Browne’s accomplished Latin poem in two books, inspired no 
fewer than five English translations.  This is the first edition of Hay’s complete 
translation, published the same year as the original.  Two other versions 
appeared in 1754, one by Richard Grey, and another anonymous translation of 
just the first book.

1754  £125

THE BARREN FIG-TREE
154.  BUNYAN, John.  The Barren Fig-Tree:  or, the Doom and Downfall of the Fruitless 

Professor: shewing, that the day of grace may be past with him long before his life 
is ended.  The signs also by which such miserable mortals may be known.  Printed 
for R. Robinson, at the Golden-Lion in St. Paul’s Church-Yard.  143, [1]p ad;  12mo.  
Small marginal repair to F2 not affecting text, tiny repair in gutter margin of 
titlepage, lacking portrait frontispiece (as does the BL copy), some old waterstaining 
to first three leaves, and at end, but not intrusive, a little browning to text.  In 
nineteenth century calf, brown labels. 

¶ESTC T58768.  First published in 1688 (Harvard & UCLA only), and a single 
copy of the 2nd edition is in a private collection. The earliest edition recorded in 
ESTC is the 3rd of 1692, with a 5th edition by 1698, and an 8th edition in 1757.

1728  £280



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Bunyan

ORIGINAL CLOTH BINDING
155.  BUNYAN, John.  The Doctrine of the Law and Grace Unfolded:  or, A discourse 

touching the Law and Grace.  The Nature of the One, and the Nature of the Other: 
shewing what they are, as they are the two covenants; and likewise, who they be, and 
what their conditions are, that be under either of these two covenants. The sixth edition 
corrected and amended.  Printed for W. Johnston, in Ludgate-street.  [12], 204, 203-204, 
205-270, [2] contents, [2]pp ads;  12mo.  The first gathering is rather browned, some 
sl. foxing elsewhere, but a very nice survival in contemp. hessian covered boards, an 
ownership signature of Ann Motherby dated 1776 on  inner pastedown. 

¶ESTC T58487 noting a copy in the BL in a similar, probably publisher’s, binding.
1760  £220

BURKE, Edmund
See also item 138.

156.  A Letter from the Right Honourable Edmund Burke to a Noble Lord,  on the attacks 
made upon him and his pension, by the Duke of Bedford and the Earl of Lauderdale, 
early in the present sessions of parliament.  Printed for J. Owen, & F. & C. Rivington.  
Some light waterstaining.  Disbound.  (2), 80pp.

¶Todd 65d-g:  the fourth-seventh impression, without distinguishing half title, 
with signature D2 present.

1796  £20
SUBLIME & BEAUTIFUL

157.  A Philosophical Enquiry into the Origin of our Ideas of the Sublime and Beautiful.  
With an introductory discourse concerning taste, and several other additions.  
Printed by J. Wright.  [4], 219, [1]p, half title.  12mo.  Some offset browning on 
endpapers & pastedowns.  Full contemporary tree calf, double gilt spine bands. black 
morocco label;  joints cracked but firm, spine rubbed.  Contemporary bookseller’s 
label for Dowson of Kendal. 

¶It is easy to speculate that this was a purchase for the pocket en-route to a 
picturesque tour round the Lakes.

1807  £50
GRAFTON’S COPY OF THE FIRST IMPRESSION

158.  Reflections on the Revolution in France, and on the proceedings in certain societies in 
London relative to that event.  In a letter intended to have been sent to a gentleman 
in Paris.  Printed for J. Dodsley.  iv, 356pp. 8vo. Some marginal browning to titlepage, 
small tear to foot.  Expertly bound in recent quarter calf, decorative gilt bands & 
motifs to spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips.  A few pencil lines to 
some margins.  Ownership name ‘D. of Grafton, 1790’ at head of titlepage, booklabel 
of Lord Henry Fitz Roy, 1811. 

¶ESTC T46573 . Todd 53a, first edition, first impression, in which the press 
figures are: p.10 - x; p.116 - none; p.171 - *; p. 354 - none.  Augustus FitzRoy, 3rd 
Duke of Grafton, 1735-1811, was Prime Minister 1768-1770.  The booklabel is of 
his son Lord Henry FitzRoy, 1770-1828. Augustus is noted in the Correspondence 
of Edmund Burke.

1790  £850
_____

159.  BURNET, Gilbert, Bishop of Salisbury.  The Bishop of Salisbury his Speech in the 
House of Lords, on the first article of the Impeachment of Dr. Henry Sacheverell.  
London:  printed in the year, 1710.  16pp;  8vo.  Some leaves trimmed at foot affecting 
catchwords & signatures.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T13226, which distinguishes between 3 very similar editions:  this one has ‘year’ 
on title in capitals, ‘House’ and ‘Lords’ in italic, p.3, last line begins ‘on those laws’.

1710  £30
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160.  BURNET, Gilbert, Bishop of Salisbury.  A Letter to the Reverend Mr. Trapp, 
occasion’d by his sermon on the real nature of the Church ... in answer to the 
Lord Bishop of Bangor’s Sermon on the same text;  wherein the postscript also is 
considered.  The second edition.  Printed for Tim. Childe.  32pp;  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T38367.  Burnet rounds on Trapp for daring to challenge a bishop of the 
Protestant church for attacking Popery.

1717  £25

HUDIBRAS
161.  BUTLER, Samuel.  Hudibras, in three parts, written in the time of the late wars.  

With large annotations and a preface by Zachary Grey.  Edinburgh:  printed by Bell 
& Murray.  2 vols;  12mo.  Full contemp. speckled calf;  spines sl. rubbed, red labels, 
red sprinkled edges.  A good clean copy.  Signature of M.H. Noble, remains of shelf 
label at foot of spine, vol. II. 
1779  £50

162.  BYROM, John.  Miscellaneous Poems, by John Byrom, M.A. F.R.S. sometime Fellow 
of Trinity College, Cambridge, and Inventor of the Universal English Short-Hand.  In 
Two Volumes.  Manchester: printed by J. Harrop.  [4], vi, 352pp, half title; [4], vi,  353, 
[1]p, half title., 2 engr. headpieces;  8vo.  An uncut copy;  small repair to head of c3 
volume one, some occasional browning.  Very nicely rebound in quarter sprinkled 
calf, gilt bands, red gilt morocco labels, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T227682.  Includes ‘Christians Awake!  Salute the Happy Morn’.
1773  £280

SPIRIT OF SLANDER
163.  (CALDER, Robert)  The Spirit of Slander  exemplified in a Scandalous Pamphlet 

called, The Jacobite Curse, sold by William Dickie ... and printed by Hugh Brown 
... To which the principal person Mr. R----- C--ld--r ... gives this reply, in a letter to 
a Member of Parliament.  Edinburgh: printed by Mr Robert Freebairn.  16pp.  8vo.  
Disbound;  close cropped along lower edge with loss of some catchwords, text 
affected on five pages including lower line of imprint. 

¶ESTC T103960,  BL, Oxford, Aberdeen, Edinburgh, NLS, Glasgow;  Indiana 
& Texas.  This is a reply to the pamphlet The Jacobite Curse, a book that was 
supposedly printed by Hugh Brown under the auspices of the University, and 
which the University disputed.  There is a suggestion that the Unversity did, 
in fact, employ Brown as its printer, but then denied his association in order 
to distance the college from the political allegiance of The Jacobite Curse.  (Ref: 
Glasgow University Library Special Collections.)

1714  £45

A LETTER TO THE PUBLIC ADVERTISER
164.  (CAMDEN, Charles Pratt, 1st Earl of?)  A Letter from Candor, to the Public 

Advertiser.  The second edition, printed from a more legible copy.  Printed for J. 
Almon.  pp.3-54 (i.e. 53), [1];  8vo.  Sl. damp marked;  wormed at end with loss of a 
few letters.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T37863.  The attribution is uncertain:  first published as ‘A Letter to the 
Public Advertiser’.  This, according to the ESTC, is the first issue of the second 
edition.  ‘Every printer should be totally free, & therefore impartial’.

1764  £45

SPAIN IN AMERICA:  ENLARGED
165.  (CAMPBELL, John)  An Account of the Spanish Settlements in America.  In four 

parts.  I. An account of the discovery of America by the celebrated Christopher 
Columbus;  with a description of the Spanish insulan colonies in the West Indies.  
II. Their settlements on the continent of North America.  III. Their settlements in 
Peru, Chili, Paraguay, and Rio de La Plata.  IV. Their settlements in Terra Firma.  Of 
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the different countries in South America still possessed by the Indians, &c.  With 
a description of the Canary islands.  Each part contains an accurate description 
of the settlements in it, their situation, extent, climate, soil, produce, former and 
present condition, trading commodities, manufactures, the genius, disposition, and 
number of their inhabitants, their government, both civil and ecclesiastic;  together 
with a concise account of their chief cities, ports, bays, rivers, lakes, mountains, 
minerals, fortifications, &c;  with a very particular account of the trade carried on 
betwixt them and Old Spain.  To which is annexed, a succinct account of the climate, 
produce, trade, manufactures, &c. of Old Spain.  Illustrated with a Map of America.  
Edinburgh:  printed by A. Donaldson and J. Reid.  xvi, 512pp, engraved folding 
frontispiece map of the Americas.  8vo. Marginal tear without loss to map, some 
offset browning on edges of endpapers.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised 
& gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, 
Braemar.  A fine copy. 

¶ESTC T45468;  Sabin 102.  Campbell’s Account was first published in 1741 as A 
Concise History of the Spanish America, and the following year was re-issued with 
a new titlepage as A Compleat History of the Spanish America.  In 1747 he again 
issued it under the title The Spanish Empire in America, all three editions each 
comprising some 330pp.  This much enlarged edition includes a new preface, 
and material relating to the Seven Years’ War, and is the first to contain the 
map, which includes an engraved view of Havana.

1762  £1,600

EMINENT SEAMEN
166.  CAMPBELL, John.  Lives of the Admirals and other eminent British Seamen.  

Containing their personal histories, and a detail of all their public services.  Including 
a new and accurate naval history from the earliest accounts of time;  and clearly 
proving, by a continued series of facts, our uninterrupted claim to, and enjoyment of, 
the dominion of our seas.  Interspersed with many curious passages relating to our 
discoveries, plantations, and commerce.  The whole supported by proper authorities.  
The second edition, carefully revised, corrected, and enlarged.  4 vols.  Printed for T. 
Waller, at the Crown and Mitre.  [4], 543, [1]p; [2], 476, [24]pp index; 488pp; [2], 453, 
[1], [16]pp index.  8vo.  Lacking some free endpapers, old faded splash to pages 155-
158 vol. III.  A very good set bound in full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt 
banded spines, red morocco labels, small gilt crown in each compartment.  From the 
Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T89825.
1750  £1,250

PRIME MINISTER TO THE EMPEROR OF FEZ AND MOROCCO
167.  (CAMPBELL, John)  Memoirs of the Duke of Ripperda:  first Embassador from the 

States-General to his most Catholick Majesty, then Duke and Grandee of Spain ... 
containing a succinct account of the most remarkable events ... between 1715 and 
1736.  Interspers’d ... with ... particulars relating to ... the Spanish court, etc.  Printed 
for John Stagg;  and Daniel Browne.  xv, [1], 344, [8]pp;  8vo.  Half title, page of ads. 
at end of prelims.  Contemporary gilt-ruled speckled calf, gilt-ruled spine, without 
label, red sprinkled edges;  rubbed.  A good sound copy. 

¶ESTC T63900.  Bound in at the back of the volume is ‘A Catalogue of books 
printed for and sold by Samuel Birt’ (ESTC T122989), an alphabetical listing of 
24pp with separate signatures and pagination.

1740  £75

ASIA MINOR, SYRIA, GREECE
168.  CARLYLE, Joseph Dacre.  Poems, suggested chiefly by scenes in Asia-Minor, Syria, 

and Greece with prefaces extracted from the author’s journal.  Embellished with two 
views of the source of the Scamander, and the aqueduct over the Simois.  Printed 
by William Bulmer & Co.  [4], xvi, [4], 145 [1]pp, 2 aquatint plates.  4to.  A v.g. clean 
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copy, without half title.  Full contemporary calf, roll tool gilt border, gilt decorated 
smooth spine;  sl. crack to lower leading joint, some minor rubbing.  With the Fasque 
library bookplate of the Gladstone family, and a note on front endpaper that the 
volume was ‘from Mr Canning’s Library, June 1828. J.G.’. 

¶Joseph Dacre Carlyle, some time Professor of Arabic in the University of 
Cambridge, and afterwards Vicar of Newcastle-on-Tyne, was born at Carlisle, June 
4, 1758.  In 1799 he accompanied the Earl of Elgin to Constantinople with the object 
of exploring the literary treasures of the public library of that city.  He extended his 
journey into Asia Minor, and the islands and shores of the Archipelago.  He died at 
Newcastle, April 12, 1804.  Amongst his manuscripts were Poems, suggested chiefly 
by Scenes in Asia Minor, Syria, &c.  These were published under that title, in 1805, 
by Susanna Maria Carlyle.  (Ref:  John Julian, Dictionary of Hymnology (1907).)  The 
prefaces, taken from Carlyle’s personal journal, form accounts of his travels, and 
some are titled -  Journal of a Route through Asia-Minor, 1800;  Journal of a Route 
through the Troad, March, 1801;  Journal of a Route through Greece, 1801.

1805  £320

CATHARINE THE GREAT
169.  (CASTERA, Jean-Henri)  The Life of Catharine II, Empress of Russia.  An enlarged 

translation from the French.  With seven portraits elegantly engraved, and a correct 
map of the Russian Empire.  In three volumes.  Printed for T.N. Longman.  Seven 
portraits on two engraved plates, folding map, half titles, final advertisements.  8vo.  
Some foxing to preliminaries & final pages of each volume, & to folding map, vol. 
III lacks rear endpaper.  Contemporary half russia, marbled boards, raised & gilt 
banded spines, small gilt devices, dark green morocco labels;  some minor rubbing to 
boards, several corners bumped. 

¶ESTC T110954.  William Tooke’s period of residence at St. Petersburg from 
1774 had given him ample opportunity for the study of Russian history, and on 
his return to England he set to work to publish the results of his researches.  He 
translated from German Russia, or a compleat Historical Account of all the Nations 
which compose that Empire (London, 4 vols. 1780–1783).  In 1798 appeared The Life 
of Catharine II, Empress of Russia;  an enlarged translation from the French of Jean 
Henri Castéra (3 vols), more than half of which consisted of Tooke’s additions.  
It was followed in 1799 by A View of the Russian Empire during the Reign of 
Catharine II and to the close of the present Century.

1798  £285

DON QUIXOTE - HANDSOMELY BOUND
170.  CERVANTES Saavedra, Miguel de.  The History of the Valorous and Witty Knight-

Errant, Don Quixote of the Mancha.  Written in Spanish by Michael Gervantes.  
Translated into English by Thomas Shelton, and now printed verbatim from the 
quarto edition of 1620.  With a curious sett of new cuts, from the French of Coypel.  
In four volumes.  Printed for D. Midwinter (and 14 others).  xxiv, 264, [14]pp, 4 
folding plates;  [2], 288pp, 2 folding plates;  [2], 288pp, 10 folding plates;  [2], 260, 
[36]pp index, 5 folding plates.  12mo.  A fine clean set;  v. sl. tears to gutter margin 
of final few leaves vol. I, old waterstain to blank head of titlepage to vol. III.  Full 
contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spines, small gilt device to each 
compartment, red morocco labels.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T59502.  First published in English incorporating the Coypel plates in 
1725, this appears to be third English edition published in this four volume 
12mo format.  The fine engraved plates are after designs by Charles-Antoine 
Coypel, an artist and tapestry designer at the Gobelins manufactory.  He 
was the first to illustrate Don Quixote in a sophisticated manner, and his 
illustrations, originally painted as cartoons for tapestries, were subsequently 
engraved and published in a deluxe folio edition in Paris in 1724.  Hogarth 
much admired his work and even transplanted figures from Coypel’s 
illustration of Don Quixote Takes the Puppets to the Turks for use in an anti-
Masonic print, The Mystery of Masonry Brought to Light by ye Gormagons (1724).

1740  £1,650
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171. (CHAIGNEAU, William)  The History of Jack Connor.  (Vol. II:  The History of Jack 
Connor, Now Conyers.)  Two volumes.  Printed for W. Johnston.  viii, 280pp; 247, [1]
p.  12mo.  Lower blank corner B12 torn, worming to lower blank corner I2-I5, vol. I.  
Contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spines, 
gilt vol. numbers;  expert repairs to joints and head &tail of spines, gilt rubbed. 

¶ESTC T108074, 7 copies in the UK, and 6 in North America;  Loeber C189.  No 
copy of this First London edition is noted by ESTC in Irish libraries.  ‘The History 
of Jack Connor (1752) is the only, and once very popular, novel of the Irish writer 
of Huguenot descent, William Chaigneau, 1709–81.  An example of sentimental 
picaresque fiction in the manner of Alain-René Lesage’s Gil Blas (1715–47) and 
Tobias Smollett’s Roderick Random (1748), the work also reveals Chaigneau’s 
admiration for Henry Fielding’s then-controversial Tom Jones (1749).  The 
entertaining wanderings of Jack Connor take him from his childhood in an 
Ireland described in unusual detail, through London, Paris, Flanders and Spain, 
before returning him to the Co. Limerick of his birth.  Describing the novel as 
a ‘truly moral tale’, the London Monthly Review (1747) acknowledged the justice 
of the author’s ‘smart reprisals upon the English, for their national and vulgar 
prejudice against their brethren of Ireland’.’  (Ref: Ian Campbell Ross, editor of 
the 2013 reprint edition.)

1752  £1,650

UNRECORDED;  INCLUDING CANNIBALISM
172.  CHAPBOOK.  The Bloody Palatines, being a true discovery of the barbarous and 

bloody murder of Sarah Walker, by a Palatine Inn-Keeper, in the County of Kildare, 
who is suspected to make it his common way of devouring and trappanning of 
several men and women that pass’d that way.  Together with the manner of his 
salting their bodies in barrels, and making use of the same for eating.  To which 
is added a new song, on that barbarous and bloody murder.  [and...]  The Lapton 
Tragedy.  Being an account of one Thomas Evans, who by wronging a farmer, 
according to his own wish, was drag’d twice out of his grave after he was buried, the 
first that saw him was ‘Squire Layton’s Lady;  the second, John Halfway, the Parish 
Clerk;  the third Mr Charles Jones, now living in May Pole Alley, by the Grey-Hound 
Inn, near Margets-Hill, Southwark, these three with many more were eye-witnesses.  
II.  A seasonable Poem;  shewing the folly of mortals, such who slight their future 
state for the things of this present world, which is set forth in a dialogue between 
death and an unprepar’d Earl.  Printed for Abraham Johnson of Alchurch.  16pp, 
3 woodcut illustrations.  8vo.  Uncut & stitched as issued.  Sl. dusting & small tear 
without loss of text to foot of final leaf. 

¶ESTC records just a single copy (BL c.1740) of an 8pp Newcastle printing 
of the first title, entitled The Bloody Palatines Garland.  No other printing for 
Abraham Johnson is recorded in ESTC.  Alchurch is noted as an early variation 
of Alvechurch in Worcestershire.

[c.1750]  £2,200

SIBERIA
173.  CHAPPE D’AUTEROCHE, Abbé.  A Journey into Siberia, made by order of the King 

of France.  By M. L’Abbé Chappe D’Auteroche, of the Royal Academy of Sciences at 
Paris, in 1761.  Containing an Account Of the Manners and Customs of the Russians, 
the Present State of their Empire;  with the Natural History, and Geographical 
Description of their Country, and Level of the Road from Paris to Tobolsky.  
Illustrated with Cuts. Translated from the French, with a preface by the translator.  
Printed for T. Jefferys, Geographer to the King.  xiii, [7], 395, [1]p errata, folding 
hand-coloured frontispiece map, engraved plate of temperature scales, engraved 
winter view, 7 engraved costume plates.  4to.  A fine clean copy.  Full contemporary 
tree calf, gilt borders.  Smooth spine with gilt sunbursts & birds set in ornate gilt 
frames;  a little rubbed in places, a few abrasions to boards. 

¶ESTC T70180.  First edition.  Although welcomed by the Russians when he 
visited Siberia in 1761, the author’s subsequent attack on Catherine the Great,  
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and the portrayal of her subjects as impoverished alcoholics, superstitious 
slaves, and lascivious mixed-bathers, so angered her that she countered, 
anonymously, with an indignant Antidote, published in French in 1770 (almost 
certainly in St Petersburg, though the titlepage states Amsterdam) and 
translated into English two years later.  (Ref:  Dixon, S. Catherine the Great, 2010.)

1770  £1,250

TICKET FOR THE CHOIR
174.  CHARITY TICKET.  CHARITY for the Relief of Poor Widows and Children of 

Clergymen.  Engraved ‘Ticket for the Choir, on Tuesday the 3rd May 1774 ... at going 
into the Church a collection will be made for the benefit of the Charity’.  Decorative 
frame enclosing text & names of individual stewards;  several sl. edge tears without 
loss, old central fold mark visible on reverse only.  10.5 x 14cm.  J. Ellis sculp. 

¶The name of the charity can be deduced from the names listed as stewards;  
Backhouse, Fayting and Jenner were members of the Courts of Assistant of this 
charity, and Strahan was probably deputising for his banking partner Sandby, 
also on the Court.  Lord North (Prime Minister), and James Esdaile (Lord Mayor 
of London) would have attended as principal guests.

[1774]  £150 †

175.  (CHATTERTON, Thomas) GREGORY, G.  The Life of Thomas Chatterton, 
with criticisms on his genius and writings, and a concise view of the controversy 
concerning Rowley’s poems.  G. Kearsley.  [2], vi, 263, [1]pp.  Front.;  browned & sl. 
spotted, sm. library stamps & ref. numbers on first few pages.  Later quarter calf, 
vellum tips, red label.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T145606.  In 1765, at the age of 12, Chatterton first conceived of  the 
‘Rowley Romance’ based on Thomas Monk, an imaginary monk of the 15th 
century.  “What is most wonderful, however, about the ‘Rowley Romance’ is 
that Chatterton produced with his boyish hand the poetical works not of one 
alone, but of twelve antique poets.”  (DNB).  Though an accomplished forger 
of antiquarian manuscripts, he was still highly thought of by Byron, Campbell, 
Scott, Southey, Walpole and Wordsworth.  Dante Gabriel Rossetti described 
him, without reservation, ‘as great as any English poet whatever.’  Chatterton 
died at the age of 17 from an arsenic overdose.

1789  £200

EXTRAORDINARY APPEARANCES
176.  (CHAUNCY, Charles, attrib.)  The Wonderful Narrative:  or, a faithful account of 

the French prophets, their agitations, extasies, and inspirations.  To which are added, 
several other remarkable instances of persons under the influence of the like spirit, 
in various Parts of the World, particularly in New-England.  In a Letter to a Friend.  
With an introduction, directing to the proper use of such extraordinary Appearances, 
in the Course of Providence.  Glasgow:  printed by Robert Foulis.  [2], xv, [1], 89, [1]
p.  8vo.  Titlepage foxed & browned, neat repair to tear at head, several small gutter 
margin holes to first & final leaves.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T125513;  Gaskell 19, the variant with the price six-pence at the foot of 
the titlepage.  ‘Widely but erroneously attributed to Charles Chauncy, who 
may however, have written the introduction’;  see E.S. Gaustad in Papers of the 
Bibl. Soc. of America, XLV (1951) p.126-128.  Also attributed to Isaac Stiles and 
erroneously to Benjamin Colman.  Chauncy denied knowledge of its authorship 
in correspondence reprinted in:  New England Historical and Genealogical 
Register 10 (October, 1856).

1742  £125

‘MAN OF THE WORLD’
177.  CHESTERFIELD, Philip Dormer Stanhope, 4th Earl of.  The Life of the Late Earl of 

Chesterfield:  or, the man of the world.  Including his Lordship’s principal speeches 
in Parliament;  his most admired essays in the paper called The World;  his Poems;  
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and the substance of the system of education delivered in a series of letters to his son.  
Printed for J. Bew.  2 vols, plate;  12mo.  Half titles, front. port. vol. I.  Contemp. mottled 
calf, spines gilt, red sprinkled edges, red labels;  some surface wear.  A nice copy. 

¶ESTC T101770;  Gulick 54.
1774  £125

MANSLAUGHTER AT A SOHO ACADEMY
178.  CHETWYND, William.  The Proceedings on the King’s Commissions of the Peace, 

and Oyer and Terminer, held for the City of London, and County of Middlesex, on 
the 12th, 13th, 14th, and 17th of October, 1743.  Number VII.  Part III.  Containing 
the Trial of William Chetwynd, Gent.  For the Murder of Mr Ricketts, &c.  Printed, 
and sold by M. Cooper.  [2], 303-318, [2]pp ads.  Double-column text.  4to.  Uncut 
& stitched as issued;  some sl. edge chipping, but v.g. in original state.  The name 
William Chetwynd has been written three times on titlepage by an early owner & 
there is  a 3-line ink calculation on leading margin. 

¶ESTC N22301, Cambridge, Oxford;  California State Library only.  Number 
8, part 3 of a set for the sessions of 1742-43;  containing the trial of William 
Chetwynd.  Chetwynd, age about 15, stabbed and killed Thomas Ricketts 
age 19, fellow pupil at Mr Clare’s Academy in Soho Square, because Ricketts 
removed, seemingly as a joke, a piece of Chetwynd’s cake.  This report ends 
with an agreed statement of the facts for later resolution; in consequence of 
this special verdict the case was argued before the twelve judges, who deemed 
Chetwynd to have been guilty of manslaughter only; whereupon he was set at 
liberty, after being burned in the hand.

1743  £120

PROPOSING THE COLLEGE OF SURGEONS - BY THE FRIEND OF BLAKE
179.  CHEVALIER, Thomas.  Observations in Defence of a Bill lately brought into 

Parliament, for erecting the Corporation of Surgeons of London into a college;  and 
for granting and confirming to such college certain rights and privileges:  including 
a Sketch of the History of Surgery in England.  Printed for J. Johnson.  [4], 105, [1]p.  
8vo.  From the library of the Society of Apothecaries, with booklabel, circular stamps 
to titlepage, first page of main text, and final blank.  Contemporary mottled calf, 
neatly rebacked, not recently, gilt crest of the Society on upper board;  some rubbing, 
corners a little worn, a few pencil marks in margins. 

¶ESTC T126934. BL, Cambridge, and Wellcome Institute only in the UK;  6 
other copies recorded in Europe and America.  Chevalier, 1767-1824, surgeon-
extraordinary to the Prince of Wales.  He was attending physician to and a close 
friend of William Blake, perhaps introduced to the artist by Blake’s wife Mary, 
with whose father he was well acquainted.  He lived in South Audley Street, 
and was Deacon of Keppell Street Baptist Church where other friends of Blake, 
notably Linnell, worshipped.  (Ref:  Blake in Our Times: Essays in Honour of G.E. 
Bentley, Jnr.  2010.)  He owned a copy of Blake’s Vision of the Daughters of Albion, 
the plates were said to have been made by Blake for his children, and were 
pasted by them in a scrap-book (now in the Library of Congress);  and also a 
portrait of Blake by Samuel Palmer, (now in the Fitzwilliam Museum).  His own 
portrait was painted by Linnell.

1797  £680

THE SPANISH INQUISITION
180.  CLEMENT XI, Pope.  Ad Futuram Rei Memoriam, &c.  Exponi nobis nuper fecit 

dilectus filius Andreas de Cabrejas Promotor Fiscalis Consolii Inquisitionis contra 
haereticam prævitatem in Hispaniarum …  n.p.  4pp;  folio. With a contemporary 
marginal note & date 1718 on verso of final leaf.  Disbound. 

¶A proclamation issued in February 1718 by Pope Clement XI, 1700-1721.  
Andrés de Cabrejas, was fiscal of the Suprema, and a representative of the 
Spanish Inquisition.

[1718?]  £50
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‘THE INVISIBLE GIRL’
181.  (COLLIER, Jane)  An Essay on the Art of Ingeniously Tormenting;  with proper 

rules for the exercise of that amusing art.  Humbly addressed,  Part I. To the 
Master, Husband, &c.  Part II. To the Wife, Friend, &c.  With some general 
instructions for plaguing all your acquaintance.  Fourth edition.  Printed for 
Andrew Millar.  viii, 229, [1], [2]pp ads, frontispiece after Gillray.  8vo.  Titlepage & 
frontispiece rather dusted.  Bound in contemporary diced calf, raised bands;  joints 
cracked, gilt spine rubbed, corners worn. 

¶First published in 1753.  A satirical advice book modelled on Swift’s essays.  Sarah 
Fielding & Samuel Richardson (who printed the first edition) may have contributed.

1806  £35

182.  (COLLYER, Mary)  The Death of Abel.  In Five Books.  Adapted from the German 
of Mr Gessner.  A new edition.  Printed for William Lane, at the Minerva-Press, 
Leadenhall-Street.  xvi, 203, [5]pp ads, half title, engraved frontispiece.  32mo.  Some sl. 
foxing.  Orig. unlettered sheep, some rubbing, head of spine worn.  Elegant bookplate 
of Mary Eamonson, Bramham, A.D. 1801, inscribed on front endpaper, ‘Miss M. 
Eamonson.  The gift of her Governess for her good behaviour, Thorp-Arch, June 1800’. 

¶ESTC T94321, BL only;  Blakey p.174.  Mary Eamonson was the daughter of 
Rev. Benjamin Eamonson of Bramham Hall, Yorkshire.  Collyer’s translation 
was first published in 1761.  It became an immediate and enduring bestseller on 
a par with Pilgrim’s Progress and Robinson Crusoe.  There were 40 editions and 
reprints between 1762 and 1800 and reached a total of 70 editions and reprints 
by 1830 in Britain and North America.  The readers of Gessner’s version 
of the biblical story belonged to a poorer and less educated public.  While 
sophisticated readers on the Continent found delight in the Arcadian pantheism 
of the idyll, the poorer masses of England and North America were attracted 
to the epic’s mixture of sentimental and pious feelings, hymnal pathos and 
cultural criticism, all of which was intensified in Mary Collyer’s translation.

1796  £120

SELLING THE FAMILY SILVER
183.  (COMBE, William)  The Auction:  a town eclogue.  By the Honourable Mr. - .  4to.  

Printed for J. Bew.  [4], iv, 12pp;  4to.  Title and last page a bit dusted, sm. tear to 
blank outer margin of titlepage, tear to inner blank margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T89060.  The frequent auctions of the property of living persons, from 
which the auctioneers such as Christie and Tattersall grow rich, are taken to 
be a sign of extravagant and dissipated times:  ‘... these Auctions are so many 
genteel, Honourable and Right Honourable Bankruptcies’.

1778  £225

BASKERVILLE, IN RED MOROCCO
184.  COMMON PRAYER.  The Book of Common Prayer, and Administration of the 

Sacraments, and other Rites and Ceremonies of the Church, according to the use 
of the Church of England:  together with the Psalter of Psalms of David, pointed 
as they are to be sung or said in Churches.  Cambridge, printed by J. Baskerville.  
392pp, final leaf Hh6, and the issue with ‘Price Five Shillings, unbound’ at the foot 
of the titlepage 12mo bound in sixes.  Sl. waterstain to several leaves. BOUND 
WITH:  PSALMS.  A New Version of the Psalms of David, fitted to the Tunes used in 
Churches.  By N. Brady, D.D. Chaplain in Ordinary, and N. Tate, Esq;  Poet-Laureat 
to His Majesty.  (with Permission of the Stationer’s Company.)  Birmingham:  printed 
by John Baskerville.  [104]pp.  12mo.   Early 19th century straight grain red morocco, 
decorative gilt borders, smooth, gilt tooled spine, floral motifs;  sl. rubbing to spine, 
corner tips a little worn.   a.e.g.  Early name of Joseph Henry on first titlepage, later 
names on front endpaper with a 20th century bookseller’s stamp. 

¶ESTC T87226;  Gaskell 20.  ESTC T107540;  Gaskell 22.
1762  £250
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TO EXERCISE THE ART & SCIENCE OF SURGERY
185.  COMPANY OF SURGEONS.  Certificate, with engraved text & large engraved 

headpiece coat-of-arms admitting Ambrose Lyon Poynter to the Company, to  
‘Exercise the Art and Science of Surgery’.  Dated 6th July 1790, signed by Joseph 
Warner, Master, two of the Wardens, and five Examiners.  Attached is an embossed 
stamp, and the certificate is registered by the Clerk.  A handsome certificate in v.g. 
condition, with reinforcement down verso of left hand edge, probably from earlier 
hinge mounting.  36 x 24cm. 

¶The Company of Surgeons was established in 1745 following a split from the 
Company of Barber-Surgeons.  In 1800 the Company received its first Royal 
Charter and became the Royal College of Surgeons of London.  In 1843 it became 
the Royal College of Surgeons of England, as it remains today.  Ambrose Lyon 
Poynter, 1758-1821, lived at 36 St John’s Square, London.  His son Ambrose was 
a founder member of the Institute of British Architects, and his grandson was 
Edward John Poynter, painter and President of the Royal Academy.

1780  £500 †

186.  COOKE, John.  Reason paying Homage to Revelation, ...  The second edition.  
Printed for the Author;  & sold by J. Mathews, &c.  vii, [1], 56pp;  8vo.  Disbound.  
Signature of (Anne) Renier. 

¶ESTC T87579, BL & Bodleian, Huntington & UC Davis Library only.  This 
edition adds Rusher, Reading and Deighton, Cambridge to the imprint.

1797  £25

187.  (COOPER, John Gilbert)  Poems on Several Subjects.  By the Author of the Life 
of Socrates.  Printed for R. & J. Dodsley in Pall-Mall.  [4], 139, [1]p, engr. folding 
frontispiece by Grignion after S. Wale;  12mo. Author’s name added in a late 19thC 
hand on titlepage.  BOUND WITH:  LESLIE, John.  Killarney: a Poem.  Dublin: 
printed for W. Wilson, Dame-Street. [2], v, [2], 8-62pp, engr. roundel in text; 12mo.  
Two titles bound together in contemp. calf, gilt panelled spine, front board scuffed 
& only loosely attached. Bookplate of Verney Lovett, Trin: Coll. Cant., W. Henshaw 
sculpt. 

¶ESTC T54962, first edition, & T10079.
1764 / 1772  £220

188.  (COOPER, Maria Susanna)  The Daughter:  or the History of Miss Emilia Royston, 
and Miss Harriet Ayres;  in a series of letters.  By the authoress of The Exemplary 
Mother.  Dublin:  printed by D. Chamberlaine, for the United Company of 
Booksellers.  [2], vi, 280pp, woodcut headpieces & initials.  12mo.  Sl. browning, 
mainly offsetting on endpapers & pastedowns, rear endpaper torn with sl. loss.  
Contemporary calf, boards decorated in diagonal mottled stripes, raised bands, red 
morocco label;  foot of spine chipped, edges sl. rubbed.  Early ownership name of 
Margaret Williams on titlepage & inner front board. 

¶ESTC N28419, Rice University, and University of Penn only.  This is the first 
Dublin edition with this title.  It is a revised edition of the author’s first novel, 
Letters between Emilia and Harriet, which appeared in 1762,  both in London and 
Dublin.  Maria Susanna Bransby, 1737-1807, was the daughter of  James Bransby, 
Esq., of  Norfolk.  Her mother, Anna Maria Paston, was an heiress, and cousin of 
the Earl of Yarmouth.  She was the eldest of the couple’s children, and inherited 
the bulk of her father’s substantial fortune.  In 1761 she married Rev. Samuel 
Cooper.  ‘Both Maria and Samuel were fond of writing, producing reassuringly 
conservative texts praising the virtues of England’s established order.  Samuel’s 
were in the form of sermons, while his wife wrote epistolary novels that gained 
her a much larger readership.’  (Ref:  D.Burch.  Digging up the Dead, the Life of 
an Extraordinary Surgeon. 2010.)  She wrote four epistolary novels in the style of 
Richardson, one contemporary reviewer remarking that although they were set 
within ‘the narrow sphere ... of domestic life ... the tender emotions of the heart 
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are exerted in their utmost sensibility’.  Maria was a distant relative of Isaac 
Newton, and her son Astley Paston Cooper, became the world’s richest and most 
famous surgeon.  Admired from afar by the Brontës and up close by his student 
Keats, his success was born of an appetite for bloody revolutions.  He set up an 
international network of body-snatchers, won the Royal Society’s highest prize 
and boasted to Parliament that there was no one whose body he could not steal.  
Experimenting on his neighbours’ corpses and the living bodies of their stolen 
pets, his discoveries were as great as his infamy.

1775 £1,650

THURSTON PLATES
189.  (COTTON, Nathaniel, the Elder)  Visions in Verse, for the entertainment and 

instruction of younger minds.  A new edition, with six plates.  Printed for Vernor 
& Hood, J. Cuthell, etc.  144pp, plates;  12mo.  Plates by Ridley after Thurston.  
Contemporary tree calf, decorative gilt border, spine gilt in compartments, black 
morocco label, marbled endpapers;  a little rubbed, hinges weakening. 

¶ESTC T137583, which calls for two additional preliminary leaves, but 
pagination and collation argue that this copy is complete.  Slander, pleasure, 
health, content, happiness, friendship, marriage, &c.

1798  £35

190.  (COTTON, Rowland)  Cain’s Lamentations over Abel.  In six books.  By R.C. Rogers.  
Printed and sold by Sabine & Son, no. 81, Shoe Lane Fleet Street.  vii, [2], 10-215, [1]pp, 
emblematic engr. frontispiece, described on pp.iii-iv;  12mo.  Titlepage & frontispiece 
a little soiled & dusted, several small marginal tears not affecting text.  Early signature 
of Robert Booth at head of titlepage & on recto of frontispiece.  Contemp. calf, gilt dec. 
spine, red gilt morocco label;  covers rubbed, head of spine chipped. 

¶ESTC N70020 and T49243, apparently sl. different settings.  Oxford & BL only.  
The Preface is signed:  ‘R.C.R.’

[1800?]  £50

191.  COVENT GARDEN THEATRE.  (HARRIS, Thomas & RUTHERFORD, John)  A 
Narrative of the Rise and Progress of the Disputes subsisting between the Patentees 
of Covent-Garden Theatre.  4to.  Printed for J. Fletcher.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T20781;  Arnott & Robinson 1171.  This statement was issued in January 
by two of the patentees to anticipate that to be published by George Colman, the 
manager of the company, in February, and to prevent any misrepresentations.  
Lowe states that the ultimate cause of friction was the attempt by Harris to force 
Colman to cast Mrs. Lessingham his mistress in parts she was unsuited for.

1768  £250

THE BENEFIT SYSTEM
192.  COVENT GARDEN THEATRE.  (HOLMAN, Joseph George?)  A Statement of the 

Differences subsisting between the Proprietors and Performers of the Theatre-Royal, 
Covent-Garden.  Given in the correspondence which has passed between them.  By 
John Johnstone, Joseph George Holman, Alexander Pope, Charles Incledon, Jos. S. 
Munden, John Fawcett, Thomas Knight, Henry Erskine Johnston.  Printed by J. Davis, 
for W. Miller.  Including the 3pp Supplement;  without half title.  Later marbled 
boards, vellum spine.  v.g. 

¶ESTC N25217, this issue not in BL;  Arnott & Robinson 1182.  The British Library 
enters ESTC T20789 under Johnstone, but it is generally agreed that the dramatist 
Holman was the author.  The dispute relates to a charge of £160 to be levied for 
players’ benefit nights, a limit on their free passes and increased fines imposed 
by a beleaguered management led by Thomas Harris and Richard Hughes the 
Treasurer.  The pamphlet prints the correspondence between the parties with a 
long and interesting discussion of the operation of the benefit system.  The Lord 
Chamberlain as ultimate authority decided largely in favour of the management.

1800  £280
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SCARCE EDITION:  PUBLISHED BY WILLIAM LANE
193.  (COWPER, William)  The History of John Gilpin, as related by the late Mr. 

Henderson.  Shewing how he went farther than he intended, and came home safe at 
last.  Printed for W. Lane, Leadenhall-Street, and sold by all other Booksellers.  15, [1]
p ad., titlepage woodcut.  8vo.  Sewn as issued;  rather foxed, titlepage browned. 

¶ESTC N32939, Huntington only.  Russell 184 dates this c1785, however it 
is probably slightly later as John Henderson died in Dec. 1785.  Henderson’s 
performance of John Gilpin was proclaimed to be ‘marvellous’ by Samuel 
Rogers in his Table-Talk.  William Lane’s first publication was in 1774 (The Ladies 
Museum) but Blakey notes that there was ‘little publishing during the ten years 
which followed’.  By 1784 he had probably set up his own press, the Minerva 
Press being established in 1790.

[1785?]  £750

194.  (COWPER, William, Earl Cowper)  A Letter to Isaac Bickerstaff, Esq;  occasion’d by 
the Letter to the Examiner.  n.p.  16pp;  8vo.  Some spotting, quite heavy on titlepage.  
Disbound. 

¶ESTC T38143.  Of the two issues printed this year this has the four identical 
small woodcut ornaments in a line beneath the title.  The letter to the Examiner 
was written by Bolingbroke.

1710  £40

195.  (COXE, William)  Anecdotes of George Frederick Handel, and John Christopher 
Smith.  With Select Pieces of Music, composed by J.C. Smith, never before published.  
Printed by W. Bulmer and Co.  [8], iv, 64pp, 2 engraved portraits, with half title, list 
of subscribers & 34 numbered pages of engraved music following text.  4to.  A large 
uncut copy in original marbled paper wrappers.  Frontispiece portrait of Handel 
rather heavily foxed, engraved music & other portrait sl. foxed, some dusting to fore-
edges.  Early pencil note partially erased on titlepage, paper label on upper cover of 
The Retreat, York, stamped ‘sold by’. 

¶ESTC T139675.  First edition.  Opened in York in 1796 by William Tuke, a retired 
tea merchant and devout Quaker, the Retreat was intended to be a place where 
members of The Society of Friends who were experiencing mental distress could 
come and recover in an environment that would be both familiar and sympathetic 
to their needs.  Musical entertainments formed part of the therapy, although the 
first duet – David’s lamentation – may not have raised the spirits greatly.

1799  £225

QUAKERS
196.  CRISP, Samuel.  Two Letters written by Samuel Crisp, about the year 1702, to some 

of his acquaintance, upon his change from a Chaplain of the Church of England, to 
join with the people called Quakers.  The eleventh edition.  Printed & sold by James 
Phillips.  23, [1]pp;  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶Not in ESTC, which has a 1784 eleventh edition.
1781  £25

197.  CRISP, Samuel.  Two Letters, written by Samuel Crisp, about the year 1702, ...  
Twelfth edition.  Printed and sold by William Phillips, George-Yard, Lombard-Street.  
24pp;  12mo.  Disbound.  A very good copy. 
1801  £25

PARISH LAW
198.  (CUNNINGHAM, Timothy, attrib.)  The New Universal Parish Officer.  Containing 

all the laws now in force, relating to parish business, ranged in alphabetical order.  
Very proper for attornies, constables, churchwardens, justices, overseers of the poor, 
surveyors of the highways, and all persons in office, who would gain a competent 
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knowledge of this branch of the law, so as to enable them to discharge their 
respective duties with ease and expedition.  It is also very proper for every house-
keeper and inhabitant who is desirous of being perfectly acquainted with the laws 
relating to parishes, that he may not entirely rely upon the skill of parish officers, 
who are but too frequently unacquainted with some material part of their duty.  This 
work is entirely freed from the errors, obscurities, and repetitions of former writers 
on this subject.  Collected from the common, statute, and other authentick law-books.  
Interspersed with many useful precedents.  The second edition, with the addition of 
the act of last session for better regulating apprentices, and persons working under 
contract, and several cases of settlements and removals determined in the King’s 
Bench, since the time of Lord Mansfield’s coming to preside in that court.  By a 
Gentleman of the Middle Temple.  S. Crowder, and J. Coote;  and G. Kearsly.  [4], 
332pp.  12mo.  Old ink stain at head of rear board, affecting endpaper & intruding 
onto two preceding leaves.  Full contemporary sheep, raised bands, some sl. rubbing, 
spine darkened.  Contemporary ownership name John Jones Ynslain, 1771, at head of 
titlepage, and Miss Jane Thomas on rear endpaper. 

¶ESTC N41695, Birmingham and BL only in the UK, and 5 copies in America.  
First published in 1759, and here updated with a twelve page appendix of more 
recent legislation.  Timothy Cunningham compiled a number of similar works, 
and at least once used the “Gentleman of the Middle Temple” pseudonym.

1767  £125

199.  (CURLL, Edmund.)  The White Crow:  or, An Enquiry into some more new doctrines 
broach’d by the Bp. of Salisbury, in a pair of sermons utter’d in that Cathedral, on the 
V. and VII. of November, 1710 ...  (London):  printed in the year, 1710.  [4], 36pp;  8vo.  
Half title;  sl. affected by damp;  trimming just touching text on one page.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T52434.  Correctly paged.  Straus p.214, dated Dec. 4 1710.  Responding 
to Gilbert Burnet, by exposing perceived illogicalities and inconsistencies in          
his arguments.

1710  £40

MANAGEMENT OF A BATALLION OF INFANTRY
200.  CUTHBERTSON, Bennett.  Cuthbertson’s System for the Complete Interior 

Management and Oeconomy of a Batallion of Infantry.  A new edition, with 
corrections.  Bristol:  printed by Rouths and Nelson.  viii, 192, [16]pp tables (3 
folding).  8vo.  Some sl. tears without loss to edge of several tables, one folding table 
browned along leading edge. Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label;  spine splashed & mottled, v. sl. crack to head of upper joint. 

¶ESTC T114996, BL only in this country;  Cornell, Huntington, McMaster & 
Cincinnati in America. An errata slip after p.8. is noted, not present in this copy.  
First published in Dublin in 1768, this Bristol printing pre-dates the first London 
edition of 1779.  Captain Bennett Cuthbertson of His Majesty’s Fifth Regiment 
of Foot, presents the organisation of the regiment in clearly stratified social 
classes.  The commanding officer at its centre, is urged to act as a benevolent 
‘parent’ to the subordinate officers, men who, in turn, were expected to conduct 
themselves like ‘obedient children’.  Beyond this ‘family’ of commissioned 
officers and social peers stood the larger community of subordinates;  inferiors 
to be suppressed by the enforcement of proper conduct. ‘In the eyes of 
Bennett Cuthbertson, the men who provided the Army with its recruits were 
bumbling rustics of child-like simplicity.  [His] influential book on regimental 
administration, believed the private soldier to be incapable of completing even 
the most basic task without supervision ... remarking that ‘soldiers are not 
to be depended on in anything, let it be ever so much for their advantage’... 
[and] needed to be cured of the ‘stubborn disposition which characterizes the 
peasants of most countries’ and broken of their ‘awkward clownish ways’.  (Ref:  
Brumwell, S.  Redcoats: the British Soldier and War in the Americas, 1755-1763.)

1776  £450
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PYTHAGORAS
201.  DACIER, Andre.  The Life of Pythagoras, with his Symbols and Golden Verses. 

Together with the life of Hierocles, and his commentaries upon the verses.  Collected 
out of the choicest manuscripts, and translated into French, with annotations ... now 
done into English.  The Golden Verses translated from the Greek by N. Rowe, Esq.  
Printed for Jacob Tonson.  [2], xxxiv, 164, xi, [1], 165-389, [15]pp index. 8vo.  A very 
good clean crisp copy.  Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, red morocco 
label.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T67781.  First English edition.  André Dacier, 1651-1722, classical scholar 
and translator who with his wife, Anne Dacier, was responsible for some of the 
famous Delphin series of editions of Latin classics.  He was made keeper of the 
library of the Louvre and, elected to the French Academy in 1695, became its 
permanent secretary in 1713.  Dacier provided an explanation of Pythagoras’s 
system of symbols in a concise and handy form which would have been much 
appreciated by early 18th century freemasons unfamiliar, or unqualified to 
consult the original classical texts.

1707  £480

THE FOUNDATIONS OF SCIENTIFIC AGRICULTURE
202.  DARWIN, Erasmus.  Phytologia;  or the Philosophy of Agriculture and Gardening.  

With the theory of draining morasses, and with an improved construction of the 
drill plough.  Printed for J. Johnson, St Paul’s Church-Yard;  by T. Bensley, Bolt 
Court, Fleet Street.  viii, 612, [12]pp index, 12 engraved plates (2 folding).  4to.  Some 
foxing to plates, less so to text, inner pastedown & front endpaper browned.  Full 
contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  expert repairs to head 
& tail of spine, a nice copy. 

¶ESTC T132420.  First edition.
1800  £750

203.  DAY, Esther Milnes, DAY, Thomas, & LOWNDES, Thomas.  Select Miscellaneous 
Productions of Mrs Day, and Thomas Day, Esq., in Verse and Prose:  also, some 
detached pieces of poetry, by Thomas Lowndes, Esq.  Published, March, 1805.  
Printed by T. Jones, Chapel-Street.  xiv, 1f errata, 16, 51, [6], 2-204pp, half title.  8vo.  
Full contemporary calf, geometric staining to covers & gilt borders, gilt decorated 
spine, new red morocco label;  expert repairs to joints.  Attractive engraved bookplate 
of Cornelius Heathcote Rodes on tinted paper. 

¶Four copies only on Copac.  Dedicated, in warm but patronising praise, ‘to 
the Fair Females of the British Isles’, and ‘intended to show, there is not so great 
an inequality between the understandings of men and women, as some have 
imagined;  and that if the same pains were taken with girls as with boys, to instruct 
them in their mother tongue, your style would perhaps be superior to ours’.

1805  £185

DEFOE, Daniel  

204.  An Argument proving that the Design of Employing and Enobling Foreigners, is 
a treasonable conspiracy against the constitution, dangerous to the kingdom, an 
affront to the nobility of Scotland in particular, and dishonourable to the peerage of 
Britain in general.  With an Appendix; wherein an insolent pamphlet, entituled, the 
Anatomy of Great Britain is anatomiz’d; and its design and authors detected and 
exposed.  Printed for the Booksellers of London and Westminster.  [2], 102pp;  8vo.  
First & last leaves a little dusty.  Disbound. 

¶One of two issues, this being ESTC T6966 with the following points: p.7, l.2 
ends: the; p.18, l.6 ends: into; p.68, l.4 ends: their.  Furbank & Owens 188(P), an 
answer to Toland’s ‘State Anatomy of Great Britain’.

1717  £250
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MOLL FLANDERS
205.  The History of Lætitia Atkins, vulgarly called Moll. Flanders.  Published by Mr. 

Daniel Defoe.  And from papers found since his decease, it appears greatly altered 
by himself;  and from the said papers, the present work is produced.  Printed for the 
Editor;  and sold by F. Noble in Holborn, and T. Lowndes in Fleet-Street.  viii, 280pp, 
engraved portrait frontispiece.  12mo.  Frontispiece laid down, with tear to blank 
area & a dusty crease across lower outer section, sl. wear to lower gutter margin, 
clean tear to titlepage, with sl. loss to blank leading edge.  Evidence of erasure of a 
name(?) beneath  imprint, final leaf creased & dusted, marginal tear without loss to 
B7; lower corners of F9 & F10 not cleanly trimmed & sl. proud in binding, similarly 
upper corner of K11, tears with loss to lower inner margins of endpapers.  Full 
contemporary calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  expert repairs to joints & 
head & tail of spine, corners a little bumped. 

¶ESTC T70321, BL and private library only in the UK;  9 copies in America.  See 
Furbank & Owens 213.  This is one of two spurious works issued by the ‘rascally’ 
publisher Francis Noble, both purporting to have been written by Defoe in 1730, 
and both bearing a preface by him explaining how the work came to be written, 
and guaranteeing its authenticity.   In this present work he is quoted as saying:  
‘The world is so taken up of late with Novels and Romances, generally spun 
from the brain of needy authors, and often very improbably related, that it will 
be difficult for a real history, tho’ founded upon facts, to be taken for genuine’.   
There are major changes to the narrative, which has been reworked for the polite 
circulating-library readership of the later 18th century.  The heroine is no longer a 
pick-pocket or thief, and although she was once suspected of this, it was an error, 
now rectified.  Noble was not only a publisher, but also the proprietor of a very 
successful circulating library.  He had already published other works by Defoe, 
albeit anonymously, but appears to have realised that by ‘improving’ his works, 
and adding his name as author, it would increase his trade.  He later took this one 
step further and aware that his readers’ demand was predominantly for novels, 
presented Defoe’s factual publications in a standard form as works of fiction.  
(Ref: Defoe and Francis Noble, by P.N. Furbank, and W.R. Owens, Eighteenth-
Century Fiction, Vol, 4, 4, 1992.)

1776  £1,250

FOLIO
206.  Jure Divino: a Satyr.  In twelve books.  By the Author of The True-Born-Englishman.  

Printed in the Year M.DCC.VI.  [4], xxviii, [4], vii, [1], 26, 32, 10, 15-28, 30, 32, 20, 28, 
34, 24, 26, 32, 23, [1]pp, engr. portrait frontispiece;  folio.  Frontispiece & titlepage 
foxed, some sl. spotting but generally a v.g. clean copy.  19thC panelled calf, raised & 
gilt banded spine, red gilt label;  joints cracked but firm, covers rubbed. 

¶ESTC T66291;  Furbank & Owens 81;  the authorised first folio edition of Defoe’s 
major verse satire endorsing the idea of constitutional government. A pirated 
octavo edition was published one day earlier. As in all copies, there is a gap in the 
pagination of Book III (pp11-14, no D1 or D2, but the catchword is correct).

1706  £480

THE FORTUNATE MISTRESS
207.  The Life and Adventures of Roxana, the Fortunate Mistress;  or, most unhappy 

wife.  Adorned with a curious print of Roxana, in her Turkish dress.  Printed by C. 
Sympson, in Stonecutter-Street, Fleet-Market.  356pp, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  
Some dusting & fingermarking to leading edges, staining to pp.29-48, repair to gutter 
margin on verso of preface just touching a few letters at extreme right hand edge, 
repair at head & verso of first page of text not affecting letters.  Contemporary calf, 
expertly rebacked, corners neatly repaired. 

¶ESTC N498397 records just 2 copies (Bodleian and Advocates Library), which 
have a dated titlepage.  This appears to be an unrecorded and undated variant 
of this abridged edition issued by the same printer.  The frontispiece is an 
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adaptation of a print dated c.1765 that is recorded in the Folger Shakespeare 
Library, entitled Roxana in her Turkish Habit, and which formed the 
frontispiece to the 1765 abridgement of Defoe’s work, published by S. Crowder.

[1774]  £1,250

ROBINSON CRUSOE:  FINE COPY
208.  The Life and Strange Surprizing Adventures of Robinson Crusoe, of York, Mariner.  

Who lived eight & twenty years all alone in an uninhabited island on the coast of 
America, near the mouth of the great river of Oroonoque;  having been cast on shore 
by shipwreck, wherein all the men perished but himself.  With an account how he was 
at last strangely deliver’d by Pyrates. Written by himself.  Two volumes.  Printed for 
John Stockdale, Piccadilly.  Engraved titlepage, ad. leaf, [2] preface, [8]pp ‘directions for 
placing the cuts’ printed on one side only, [6] list of subscribers and booksellers, [2] ad. 
for a ‘splendid edition of Shakespeare’, 389, [1]p; engraved titlepage, [4] preface, 456, 
[14]pp ads, 2 engraved frontispieces, 12 engraved plates by Medland after drawings by 
Stothard, engraved portrait of the author.  Large 8vo.  Some foxing to plates, otherwise 
a good clean copy.  A handsome copy bound in full contemporary tree calf, gilt 
borders, smooth spines, ornate gilt decoration, black gilt labels for title, volume & at 
foot of each spine ‘Stockdales Edition’;  joints expert repaired. 

¶ESTC T72291.  ‘Stothard took more pains with these two substantial volumes 
than he did with his routine assignments in The Novelist’s Magazine, and the 
result was the first well-illustrated edition of Defoe’s classic work.’  Ray, 
Gordon. The Illustrator and the Book in England from 1790 to 1914.

1790  £500

HISTORY OF THE DEVIL
209.  The Political History of the Devil ... the whole interspers’d with many of the Devil’s 

adventures.  To which is added, a description of the Devil’s dwelling, vulgarly call’d 
Hell.  The Third Edition.  Westminster:  printed for John Brindley in Bond-street.  [8], 
408pp, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  Head of titlepage clipped with small hole, front 
endpaper torn with loss, very small stain affecting leading edge pp19-36, a few pencil 
lines in margins.  Full contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt spine;  spine v. rubbed, 
worn at head & tail, label chipped with loss, boards  pitted.  Signature dated 1949 on 
recto of frontispiece. 

¶ESTC T70349, see Furbank & Owen 228.  First edition published in 1726.
1734  £280

210.  Queries to the New Hereditary Right-Men.  Printed and Sold by the Booksellers of 
London and Westminster.  [2], 3-15, [1]pp;  8vo. Typographic ornament on titlepage.  
Disbound.  A v.g. copy. 

¶ESTC T56949;  Furbank & Owens 113(P).  The more common of the four 
imprints of 1710.  Exposing the sinister motives of those stressing Anne’s 
supposed hereditary right to the throne.

1710  £150

DEFOE vs. SWIFT
211.  Reasons Why this Nation Ought to Put a Speedy End to this Expensive War;  with a 

brief essay, at the probable conditions on which the Peace now negotiating, may be 
founded.  Also an enquiry into the obligations Britain lies under to the Allies; and 
how far she is obliged not to make peace without them.  The second edition.  Printed 
for J. Baker at the Black-Boy in Pater-Noster-Row.  47, [1]pp;  8vo.  Titlepage sl. dusty, 
some light browning to text.  Pencil emphases in margins.  19thC dark green quarter 
roan, marbled boards, gilt lettered spine;  corners & head of spine rubbed. 

¶ESTC T65916;  see Furbank & Owens 128(P).  The same year as the first 
edition.  A powerful tract, in part a liberal rebuttal to Swift’s conservative 
Conduct of the Allies (1711).

1711  £300
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THE WHITE-STAFF
212.  The Secret History of the White-Staff, being an account of affairs under the conduct 

of some late ministers, and of what might probably have happened if Her Majesty 
had not died.  The third edition.  Printed for J. Baker at the Black-Boy in Pater-
Noster-Row.  WITH:  Parts II & III.  71, [1], 71, [1], 80pp;  8vo.  Clean marginal tear 
to E1 without loss, some browning to the text, quite heavy in places.  ESTC T71948;  
Furbank & Owens 165, 166 & 168.  WITH: The History of the Mitre and Purse, in 
which the first and second parts of the Secret History of the White Staff are fully 
considered, and the hypocrisy and villanies of the Staff himself are laid open and 
detected. Printed for J. Morphew near Stationers-Hall.  72pp; 8vo.  ESTC T36501.  
WITH: The History of the Mitre and Purse, in which the first and second parts of 
the Secret History of the White Staff are fully considered, and the hypocrisy and 
villanies of the Staff himself are laid open and detected. The second edition.  Printed 
for J. Morphew near Stationers-Hall.  72pp; 8vo.  ESTC T36502.  Five works in one as 
issued, bound in near contemp. panelled calf, rebacked to match in the early 20thC, 
raised & gilt bands, gilt label;  rubbed.  Signature of Michael Foot on leading f.e.p. 

¶With 19th century notes identifying anonymous references & dates in text, 
with pencil lines & underlinings by Michael Foot.  The History of the Mitre & 
Purse is attributed to William Pittis or Francis Atterbury.  See also item 215.

1714-15  £280

THE STORM
213.  The Storm:  or, a Collection of the most remarkable Casualties and Disasters which 

happen’d in the late dreadful Tempest, both by Sea and Land.  Printed for G. 
Sawbridge in Little Britain, and sold by J. Nutt near Stationers-Hall.  [16], 272pp, 
folding table;  8vo.  Paper rather browned throughout, some pages quite heavily, 
others with sl. ‘tide-mark’ from waterstain.  Fresh contemp. e.ps.  Most handsome 
contemp. sprinkled calf, dec. blind panels to both boards in lighter shade of calf with 
cat’s paw mottling.  Expertly rebacked to match, raised & blind ruled bands, red gilt 
morocco label. 

¶ESTC T70849;  Furbank & Owens 59(P).  An early example of a book hastily 
cobbled together to ‘cash in’ on a recent event, and the use of newspapers to 
promote it. The storm occurred on the night of the 26th November 1703, and 
was estimated to have killed 8,000.  Earlier that month Defoe had been released 
from prison and, desperate for cash to pay creditors, he had the idea of writing 
a work to commemorate the storm and placed an advertisement in the London 
Gazette for December 6th, 1703 appealing for eye witness accounts, which 
eventually filled over two thirds of his book.

1704  £650
___

DEFOEIANA 

ANONYMOUS

214.  An Account of some Remarkable Passages in the Life of a Private Gentleman;  with 
reflections thereon.  In three parts.  Relating to trouble of mind;  some violent 
temptations; and a recovery: in order to awaken the presumptuous, convince the 
sceptick, and encourage the despondent.  The second edition, with additions from 
the author’s original papers.  Printed by J. Downing:  and are to be sold by N. Cliff 
and D. Jackson, at the Bible and Three Crowns in Cheapside, near Mercers-Chappel.  
xxii, [2], 334, [2]pp ads;  8vo.  Some light fingermarking mainly to margins, later e.ps 
rather browned, clean slit to B4 without loss of text, corner of Y1 torn without loss of 
text.  Early 20thC plain grey boards.  Booklabel ‘Sum Caroli Whibley’. 

¶ESTC T68316.  At one time attributed to Daniel Defoe;  possibly by Thomas 
Woodcock.

1711  £450
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ANONYMOUS continued

215.  The History of the Mitre and Purse in which the first and second parts of the secret 
history of the White Staff are fully considered, ...  The second edition.  Printed for J. 
Morphew.  [3]-72pp;  8vo.  A few small marks.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T36502.  Price ‘1 shilling’.  Sometimes attributed to William Pittis or 
Francis Atterbury who is the Mitre concerned:  the Purse is Lord Harcourt and 
the White Staff Robert Harley.  ‘The Secret History of the White Staff’ is by 
Defoe.  See also item 212.

1714  £40

216.  The History of the Wars, of his present Majesty Charles XII. King of Sweden;  from 
his first landing in Denmark, to his return from Turkey to Pomerania.  By a Scots 
gentleman in the Sweedish Service.  Printed for A. Bell in Cornhil.  [4], 192, 225-
400pp.  8vo.  Pages 380-381 misnumbered 376-377.  Original paper flaw to B1 without 
loss of text, old stain to leading edge pages 225-244, some occasional sl. dusting to 
fore-edges & titlepage.  Contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, red morocco label.  
From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar, with signature of Robert Comvie 
on titlepage, again on inner front board, and a note of the purchase price ‘2 shill’ on 
front endpaper. 

¶ESTC T65952.  Sometimes attributed to Daniel Defoe (Lee, Trent, Hutchins, 
Moore, Novak), but the attribution is disputed by Furbank and Owens, Defoe 
De-attributions.

1715  £350

217.  A Letter from a Gentleman at the Court of St. Germains, to one of his Friends in 
England;  containing a memorial about methods for setting the Pretender on the 
throne of Great Britain.  Found at Doway, after the taking of that town.  Translated 
from the French copy, printed at Cologne by Peter Marteau.  London:  n.p.  [4], 5-47, 
[1]pp, half title;  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T66275.  ‘Variously attributed to Pierre Des Maiseaux, Daniel Defoe, and 
Arthur Maynwaring. For authorship controversy see Moore 189 and Snyder in 
Literatur als Kritik des Lebens (Heidelberg, 1975) p.123.  See note to Furbank 
& Owens 113(P):  ‘it can be demonstrated from one or two translator’s slips 
that the French version is the original;  and, given the wildly inaccurate nature 
of Defoe’s French, this seems to rule him out as author’.  Defoe praises this 
pamphlet in ‘Queries to the New Hereditary Right-Men’.

1710  £150

218.  A Letter from a Gentleman at the Court of St. Germains, to one of his friends in 
England;  ...  Printed in the Year 1710.  And re-printed in the Year 1715.  40pp.  8vo.  
An uncut copy with wide margins, titlepage a little dusted, numbered ‘8’ in top 
corner, suggesting originally bound with other pamphlets.  Recent sugar paper 
wrappers, handwritten label on upper cover. 

¶ESTC T160451, Royal Irish Academy, and Trinity College Dublin only, and 
much scarcer than the original 1710 edition;  its survival solely in Irish libraries 
might indicate this being a concealed Irish printing?  Furbank & Owens, Defoe 
De-Attributions 189, note this as ‘an effective anti-Jacobite satire, in the form of 
a letter from an Irishman at the court of the Pretender to a friend in England, 
explaining the right strategy for promoting the Pretender’s cause’.

1715  £180

‘BROKE ALIVE UPON THE WHEEL AT PARIS’
219.  The Life and Actions of Lewis Dominique Cartouche:  who was broke alive upon 

the wheel at Paris.  Nov. 28. 1721. N.S.  Relating at large his remarkable adventures, 
desperate enterprises, and various escapes.  With an account of his behaviour under 
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 sentence, and upon the scaffold;  and the manner of his Execution.  Translated from 
the French.  Printed for J. Roberts, in Warwick-Lane.  88pp.  8vo.  Titlepage a little 
dusted, some sl. foxing, a  cutting has been partially removed from front endpaper.  
Late 19th century half calf, marbled boards, gilt lettered spine;  sl. wear to head & 
tail.  Armorial bookplate of Edward and Marianna Heron-Allen, July, 1891. 

¶ESTC T133711, the second edition, distinguished by a dated titlepage.  This 
translation of Histoire de la Vie et du Proces de Louis Dominique Cartouche is no 
longer attributed to Defoe.  This is not a re-issue of the undated first edition, 1722.

1722  £500
___

220.  (BURNET, Gilbert, Bishop of Salisbury)  The Present State of Jacobitism in England.  
A Second Part.  In Answer to the First.  Printed in the Year MDCCII.  [2], 29, [1]pp;  
4to.  Outer leaves a little browned.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T55722.  The first part was written by Thomas Wagstaffe.  Responding 
to Defoe’s Reasons Against a War with France, Furbank & Owens 29.

1702  £90

221.  (CIBBER, Colley)  The Secret History of Arlus and Odolphus, Ministers of State to 
the Empress of Grandinsula.  In which are discover’d the labour’d artifices formerly 
us’d for the removal of Arlus, and the true causes of his late restoration, upon the 
dismission of Odolphus and the Quinquinvirate.  Humbly offer’d to those good 
people of Grandinsula, who have not yet done wond’ring, why that Princess wou’d 
change so notable a ministry.  The third edition.  Printed in the Year MDCCX.  [2],37, 
[1]pp, half title;  8vo.  Pencil emphases in margins.  A good copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T47389.  A satirical fiction lampooning Marlborough (Fortunatus), 
Godolphin (Odolphus) and Robert Harley (Arlus).

1710  £75

222.  HAVERSHAM, John Thompson, Baron.  The Lord Haversham’s Vindication of 
his Speech in Parliament,  Thursday, November 15. 1705.  (Printed by Dr. Leach, for 
W.H. & sold by B. Bragg.)  8pp;  4to.  Drophead title;  some staining.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T41222.  (Price 1d.) at foot of p.1.  Haversham defends himself against 
the author of the Review, ‘a Hackney Tool ... writing for bread’ (i.e. D. Defoe).  
Defoe responded with ‘A Reply to a Pamphlet ...’ Furbank & Owens 75.

1705  £40
_____

FRENCH FABLES
223.  DE-MISSY, César.  Paraboles ou Fables et aûtres Petites Narrations d’un Citoyen de 

la République Chrétienne du dix-huitième siècle.  Troisième édition:  revue et corrigée 
par l’auteur.  Londres, par Galabin et Baker, dans Cullum-Street.  [156], 16, [2]pp; 8, 
8pp, engraved vignette portrait on titlepage, typographic ornaments at head of pages 
of verse.  8vo.  Full contemporary continental sprinkled calf, ornate gilt decorated 
spine, red morocco label;  head of spine worn, some abrasions to rear board. 

¶ESTC T118511, BL & Cambridge only.  The volume includes:  ‘Vers de 
Monsieur de-Missy’ and ‘Three of M. de Missy’s French fables freely translated 
by himself’, each with separate titlepage and pagination, the titlepage of 
the third part is dated 1772.  César de Missy, 1703–1775, born in Berlin, was 
George III’s French chaplain, and also a noted book-collector.  He spent his 
life collecting materials for an edition of the New Testament, and also assisted 
Boyer and Nichols in The Essays on the Origin of Printing.

1776  £320
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DERRICK’S LETTERS
224.  DERRICK, Samuel  Letters written from Leverpoole, Chester, Corke, the Lake of 

Killarney, Dublin, Tunbridge-Wells, and Bath.  Dublin:  printed for G. Faulkner (and 
7 others).  vii, [1], 80pp; iii, [1], 99, [1]p. 12mo.  Two volumes in one.  A fine clean 
copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf,  raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco 
label, gilt decoration.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T135402.  Samuel Derrick, a Grub Street hack, was born in 1724 in 
Dublin.  He abandoned the linen-drapery trade and moved to London to 
become an actor.  He had little success and so turned instead to writing, 
publishing works including The Dramatic Censor, (1752), and A Voyage to the 
Moon (1753).  Derrick, who lived with the actress Jane Lessingham, was an 
acquaintance of Samuel Johnson and James Boswell.  The latter viewed him as 
‘but a poor writer’, while Johnson admitted that ‘if Derrick’s letters had been 
written by one of a more established name, they would have been thought 
very pretty letters’.  He also commented when asked whether Derrick or Smart 
was the better poet, replied: ‘Sir, it is not easy to settle the point of precedency 
between a louse and a flea’.
He is generally credited as one of the authors of Harris’s List of Covent Garden 
Ladies, published from 1757-1795, an annual directory of prostitutes then 
working in Georgian London.  His flighty, careless way of living involved him 
in repeated monetary embarrassments;  but when Beau Nash died, he had the 
good fortune to be chosen to succeed him as Master of the Ceremonies at Bath. 
The opening letter in this collection includes an account of his visit to the 
printer James Baskerville, where he ‘was received with great politeness, 
though an entire stranger:  his apartments are elegant;  his stair-case is 
particularly curious;  and the room in which he dines, and calls a Smoking-
room, is very handsome ... he hast just completed an elegant octavo Common-
Prayer Book;  has a scheme for publishing a grand folio edition of the Bible;  
and will soon finish a beautiful collection of Fables by the ingenious Mr 
Dodsley.  He manufactures his own paper, types, and ink;  and they are 
remarkably good.  The ingenious artist carries on a great trade in the japan 
way, in which he shewed me several useful articles, such as candle-sticks, 
stands, salvers, waiters, bread-baskets, tea-boards, &c elegantly designed, and 
highly finished’.

1767  £750

HEARTS AND NOSES
225.  DODD, James Solas.  A Satyrical Lecture on Hearts:  to which is added, A critical 

dissertation on noses.  As they are now performing, at the Great Room, Exeter 
Exchange.  The second edition.  Printed for G. Kearsley;  W. Nicoll;  Richardson & 
Urquhart;  & G. Pearch.  [iii]-x, [2], 55, [1]pp;  8vo.  Dedication signed:  J.S. Dodd, 
without half title;  some soiling and damp marking, one or two margins reinforced.  
Disbound. 

¶ESTC T85872.  Dodd denies any pretensions to comparison with Steven’s 
Lecture on Heads, maintaining that he has, by contrast, ‘attempted to please 
without having recourse to low wit, ribaldry, personal reflection, pun, or quibble’.

1767  £150

226.  DODINGTON, George Bubb.  The Diary ...  from March 8, 1748-9, to February 6, 
1761 ...  With an Appendix containing Some Curious and Interesting Papers ...  Now 
first published ...  By Henry Penruddocke Wyndham.  Salisbury:  printed and sold by 
E. Easton; sold also by G. & T. Wilkie.  xv, [1], 502pp;  8vo.  Bound without the half 
title and the two supplementary leaves to the Appendix.  Contemporary tree calf, 
spine ruled in gilt, black morocco label;  sl. wear at tail of spine.  Bookplate of Ivor A. 
B. Ferguson to front pastedown. 

¶ESTC T144753.  The Appendix occupies pp.437-502 in the main sequence, but 
without the 4pp ‘additions to the appendix’.

1784  £85
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227.  (DODSLEY, Robert)  The Oeconomy of Human Life.  Translated from an Indian 
manuscript, written by an ancient Bramin.  To which is prefixed an account of the 
manner in which the said manuscript was discovered.  In a letter from an English 
gentleman now residing in China to the Earl of E****.  Printed by T. Rickaby, for S. 
and E. Harding.  24, 119, [1]pp, illus.;  4to.  Vignettes by Harding throughout, pp.117-
19 contain a list of other illustrated books published by Harding.  Contemp. straight-
grained olive-green morocco, gilt.  a.e.g., silk marker;  sl. rubbing & wear to lower 
outer corner of front board otherwise v.g. 

¶ESTC T82507.  Preserved loosely in the volume is a slip of paper, light green on 
one side, with ms. note on verso to the binder:  ‘I should like rather a darker green.’  
Signature on front blank of Miss Biddle.  Fine printing in a handsome binding.

1795  £95

228.  (DONNEAU DE VISE, Jean)  The Husband Forced to be Jealous:  or, the good fortune 
of those women that have jealous husbands.  Being the secret history of several noble 
persons;  a very entertaining history, and founded on real facts, and not the result of an 
inventive fancy, as many books are.  Translated from the French.  The Second Edition.  
Printed for John Lever.  62, [2]pp ads, engraved frontispiece. 8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T99448, BL, Cambridge, Leeds;  Indiana, Chicago, Illinois, Washington 
only.  This novel was first published in 1668, and is sometimes also attributed to 
Marie Catherine Hortense des Jardins, calling herself Madame de Villedieu.  It 
was translated by N.H.

1765  £380

DEDICATED TO THE LADIES OF YORK
229.  (DORMAN, Joseph)  The Curiosity:  or, the Gentleman and Lady’s General Library.  

The second edition, much improved.  Printed for James Hodges, at the Looking-Glass, 
on London-Bridge.  [4], ii, 3-201, [3]pp ads, engr. frontispiece depicting a gentleman, 
presumably the author, in his library, presenting a copy of ‘the Curiosity’ to a lady;  
12mo.  Contemp. mottled calf, expertly rebacked, red gilt morocco label;  corners neatly 
repaired.  Contemporary signature of Wm. Scarman at head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T116638.  First London edition.  Dedicated to the Ladies of York (‘tis 
wholly owing to Your Generous Favours the following Work ever made its 
Appearance in the World’), this provincial verse and prose anthology for women 
is rare.  ESTC notes that it first appeared as The Female Rake in 1735, however 
that was a much slighter, single ballad-comedy, in much the same way as 
Dorman issued The Rake of Taste that same year.  ‘The Curiosity …’ is a much 
enlarged, and rather libertine, anthology, and stands in its own right as a new 
work. Two York printings were published in 1738 (BL and Brotherton only), with 
four copies (O, York Minster, CLU-C, and CtY) of a similarly paginated and dated 
variant but omitting the list of subscribers and the ‘female rake’ from the contents 
list.  There is also a hitherto unrecorded 1738 Manchester printing acquired in 
2002 by the John Rylands Library. This opens with an Address to the Ladies of 
Manchester, but Dorman obviously favoured York for the opening address in 
this first London edition.  Pieces include:  The Assembly, or York Beauties; The 
Progress of a Female Rake; the Accomplish’d Rake; The Woman of Taste; or, the 
Yorkshire Lady, a Ballad Opera; The Perplex’d Coquet; A New and Accurate 
Translation of Basia: or, the Pleasures of Kissing.

1739  £750

ARMS OF THE ANCIENTS
230.  DOUGLAS, James.  Two Dissertations on the Brass Instruments called Celts, and 

other arms of the antients, found in this Island.  Printed by and for J. Nichols, Printer 
to the Society of Antiquaries.  [3]-30pp, plates;  4to.  Two aquatint plates.  Without 
half title & final ad. leaf.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T79983: 4 UK locations;  Kansas only in N. America;  also published as part of 
Bibliotheca Topographica Britannica.  Celts are chisel-edged prehistoric implements.

1785  £30
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DON RICARDO HONEYWATER
231.  (DOUGLAS, John)  The Cornutor of Seventy-Five.  Being a genuine narrative 

of the life, adventures, and amours, of Don Ricardo Honeywater, Fellow of the 
Royal College of Physicians at Madrid, Salamanca, and Toledo; and President of 
the Acadamy of Sciences in Lapland.  Containing, amongst many other diverting 
particulars, his intrigue with Dona Maria W------s, of Via Vinculosa, anglice, Fetter-
Lane, in the City of Madrid.  Written originally, in Spanish, by the author of Don 
Quixot, and translated into English by a graduate of the College of Mecca in Arabia.  
Printed for J. Cobham, near St. Paul’s.  vi, [1], 8-29, [1]p blank;  8vo.  Bound without 
half title, some old faint waterstaining at head of first 4 leaves, sl. scattered foxing.  
Later, but not recent, half calf, marbled boards, gilt lettered spine.  Contemporary 
note at head of titlepage reading ‘a jolly thing against Dr Mead’. 

¶ESTC T61804, First edition of this lively satire in novel form on Richard 
Mead, the physician.  A cornutor is ‘a cuckold maker’.  ‘The Minute came, 
and Dona and the Don are now in Bed, well warmed and richly perfumed, 
and Nature stimulated by the Power of Drugs;  but the genial Heat was gone, 
the pendant Vessels could never be replete, nor raised by Art to their pristine 
Vigour.  The old Youth clasped the longing Nymph, with feeble Eagerness, in 
his withered Arms, and she yielded to the foetid Embrace;  but, in the critical 
Minute, his Courage failed him, and, full of Remorse, he shrunk into his 
feeble State of Inactivity:  Thus baffling, and baffled, they pass’d an Hour or 
two to the great Mortification of both.  At last, a Thought struck the Nymph 
in the Head, which she hinted to the Don.  She was soon understood, and the 
Scheme was put into Practice with as much Severity as ever Pedant flogg’d his 
Pupil.  The Don’s Posteriors were taught a Feeling, if nothing else was;  but all 
in vain.’

[1748]  £450

DEATH OF THE PAYMASTER GENERAL
232.  DOUGLAS, William.  A Letter to Dr Thomson, in answer to the case of the Right 

Honourable Thomas Winnington, Esq;  By William Douglas, M.D. Physician to 
his Royal Highness the Prince of Wales’s Houshold, and Man-Midwife.  Printed 
for J. Roberts in Warwick Lane.  27, [1]p.  8vo.  BOUND WITH:  CAMPBELL, J.  A 
Letter from J. Campbell, M.D. A Physician in the Country, to His Friend in Town, 
Occasion’d by The Case of the Right Honourable Thomas Winington, Esq.;  lately 
publish’d by Thomas Thomson, M.D.  Printed for L. Raymond, and sold by A. 
More.  24pp, half title.  8vo. Final page is misnumbered 42.  Inner margin of final 
leaf & small tear to half title neatly repaired, as are two small marginal holes on 
half title caused by some time adhesion to titlepage.  Two titles bound together 
in modern, but not recent, plain boards, paper spine label.  Bookplate of D.A.H. 
Moses, M.C. 

¶ESTC T3143.  First edition;  ESTC T3144.  First edition.  Dr Thomas Thompson, 
a Scottish physician based in London, was wealthy and successful, with many 
influential and high profile patients.  However, his treatment of rheumatic fever 
in Thomas Winnington, the Paymaster General, was thoroughly unsuccessful, 
and on the death of his patient, a savage medical pamphlet war ensued.  One 
of the first attacks was by William Douglas, a fellow Scottish physician, whose 
‘Letter’ was published in June 1746.  Smollett, defended Thomson’s methods 
in Thomsonus Redivivus, and Campbell, a ‘country-physician’ also published a 
counter-defence to Douglas’s initial attack.

1746  £320

DEFENCE OF THE FEMALE SEX
233.  (DRAKE, Judith)  An Essay in Defence of the Female Sex.  In a Letter to a Lady.  

Written by a Lady.  The fourth edition, corrected.  Printed for S. Butler.  [10], xxii, 136, 
[8]pp.  8vo.  Endpapers & pastedowns rather browned & foxed, main text is clean.  
Contemporary calf, double gilt ruled borders;  neatly rebacked, corners repaired, 
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some abrasions to covers, sl. wear to lower board edges. 
¶ESTC T108131.  First published in 1696.  For many years, the work was 
attributed to Mary Astell, a contemporary of Drake and author of A Serious 
Proposal to the Ladies and other works.  However, authorship is now decidedly 
attributed to Drake.  Her name is listed in a Curll catalogue issued after 1741 
as the author, and the second edition of the Essay included a poem dedicated 
to the author by her husband James Drake, a physician and Tory pamphleteer.  
No other works by Drake are known to survive;  however, it is possible than 
she might have published, as many women did, under other pseudonyms.  
Her Essay is an important work in early modern feminism.  “Although 
Drake shared political similarities with other tory ‘feminists’, including the 
more celebrated Mary Astell, Drake’s work differed radically from theirs 
over how an Anglican tory society could be maintained.  Instead of stressing 
the necessity of teaching the tenets of Anglicanism to young women, as had 
her predecessors, Drake combined tory ideas with Lockean philosophy and 
concepts of ‘politeness’ to formulate an early Enlightenment vision of sociable, 
secularized, learning and the role female conversation could play in settling a 
society fractured by party politics.”   (Ref: (Dr. Hannah Smith, English ‘Feminist’ 
Writings and Judith Drake’s ‘An Essay in Defence of the Female Sex (1696), The 
Historical Journal, 44 (2001), pp.27-47.)

1721  £680

234.  DRYDEN, John.  Poems and Fables.  Now first published together.  In two volumes.  
To which is prefix’d, an account of his life and writings.  2 vols.  Dublin:  printed 
by A. Reilly, for William Smith.  xli, [3], 288p; [4], 327, [1]p, engraved portrait 
frontispiece & an engraved plate.  12mo.  Some blue pencil marks to margin p93 vol. 
II, & H6 vol. II is torn right across, without loss, endpapers & pastedowns browned, 
early signature partially erased from head of titlepages.  Full contemporary calf, gilt 
banded spines, red & green gilt labels. 

¶ESTC T122304.
1753  £150

235.  DUBLIN APOTHECARY.  Indenture.  Apothecary’s apprentice.  Printed & 
completed by hand, apprenticing William Bullen to Dav[id] Aikenhead, of the City 
of Cork, Apothecary.  Dated 1st February 1784, signed by the parties involved.  At 
the foot is a signed testimony of good conduct by Aikenhead stating that Bullen has 
fulfilled the terms of his indenture, and dated 2nd February 1788.  Printed by Frances 
Smith, Dame Street, Dublin.  Light fold marks, central fold with sl. hole & reinforced 
on reverse, wax seal cut away from right hand margin.  20.5 x 32cm. 

¶Dr. David Aikenhead a Protestant of Scots descent, was a wealthy doctor, 
apothecary and property owner, married to Mary Stackpole, an aristocratic 
Irish Catholic.  Their home was in Daunt’s Square, just off the Grand Parade, 
one of the finest boulevards in the city, built over a former channel of the 
river Lee.  He was a strong supporter of Grattan’s Parliament and the 1798 
Rebellion, while his wife leaned towards the Williamite tradition and was 
strongly opposed to the United Irishmen.  His daughter Mary Aikenhead, 
born 1787, was a clever, intelligent, attractive, charming and forceful woman.  
She was a feminist, businesswoman and an internationalist, determined to 
forge new pathways in the service of God and the poor.  Three hundred years 
later one of her mottoes ‘This has never been done before - there is no reason 
why it should not be done now’ was one taken up by the young Jack Kennedy 
as the creed of a new fairer society and a new presidency in the United States. 
She founded the Irish Sisters of Charity in 1815, and also St Vincent’s Hospital 
in Dublin.  Due to poor health she spent the early years of her life in foster 
care, and became a Catholic in 1802 after her father’s deathbed conversion to 
Catholicism on 15 December 1801.

1784  £250 †
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HOUSE OF HANOVER
236.  (EARBERY, Matthais)  An Historical Account of the Advantages that have accru’d 

to England by the Succession in the Illustrious House of Hanover.  Printed in the 
Year.  32pp.  Small 4to.  Titlepage trimmed & mounted.  BOUND WITH:  The 
second part, pp.3-38, without titlepage;  brown stain to pp 15-20 of first part, outer 
pages dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N12082, the variant with the titlepage ornament depicting a writer 
with book and quill.  The collation of the second part accords with the 1722 
edition, ESTC T172369.  Earbery, a volatile Jacobite polemicist, and nonjuror, 
fled the country to escape a charge of seditious libel, over his publication of  
The History of the Clemency of the English Monarchs.  On his return to London he 
was recommended to Swift, and although this introduction came to nothing, 
Swift was sympathetic to ‘this sufferer by the times’.  (Mist’s Weekly Journal, 
no.137, 1727.)  His Account relates to the ‘fraud’ of King George in robbing 
his people to finance his foreign interests, and the prospect of a mercenary 
standing army.

1722  £45

UNRECORDED LIST OF DIRECTORS
237.  EAST INDIA COMPANY.  A List of the D[irectors] of the United Company Trading 

to the East [Indies] Year 1774.  n.p.  A grid with 12 columns indicating the number 
of years elected for, and the elected position - accounts, buying, correspondence, 
house, law suits, military fund, private trade, preventing growth, shipping, treasury, 
warehouses.  The 24 directors are listed down the right hand side, Chairman Edward 
Wheler, Esq.   Some light browning & foxing, old central fold with clean tear, no loss 
of text, small card.  17 x 12cm.

¶ESTC records single surviving examples for 1769 (Guildhall), 1772 (Harvard), 
1777 (Guildhall), 1778 (NLS), 1791 (National Archives).  This 1774 example is 
unrecorded in ESTC.  At first sight it appears to have a section missing from the 
right hand edge as [Indies] is not present in the heading.  However ‘Directors’ 
is only printed as ‘D’ and has the rest added in a contemporary hand, and the 
dimensions closely match those of the 1772 edition.  Also written under the 
heading is ‘the first election of six for 4 years’.  This is also written as a docket 
title on the reverse.

[1774]  £180 †

THE POPULATION QUESTION
238.  EDEN, William, Baron Auckland.  Four Letters to the Earl of Carlisle, from 

William Eden, Esq.  On certain perversions of political reasoning; and on the nature, 
progress, and effect of party spirit and of parties.  On the present circumstances of 
the war between Great Britain and the combined powers of France and Spain.  On 
the public debts, on the public credit, and on the means of raising supplies.  On the 
representations of Ireland respecting a free-trade.  Printed for B. White, in Fleet-
Street, and T. Cadell, in the Strand.  1779.  [2], 163, [1]pp;  8vo.  Contemporary 
manuscript footnote to p.19, and note on p.162.  Bound without the half title.  
BOUND WITH:  A Fifth Letter to the Earl of Carlisle, from William Eden, Esq.  On 
population; on certain revenue laws and regulations connected with the interests 
of commerce; and on public oeconomy.  1780.  [2], 71, [1] errata;  8vo.  Without the 
half title.  Contemp. calf, raised & gilt bands, red gilt label;  corners just a little worn.  
Contemporary ownership inscr. of G. Collins. 

¶ESTC T40097;   ESTC T35522.  In the Fifth Letter Eden argued against Richard 
Price’s assertion that the population of England was declining, and had actually 
fallen by nearly 30 per cent since the Revolution.  He exposes the weakness 
of Price’s statistics, and argues that both the population and the trade of the 
country had actually increased.

1779 / 1780  £280
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AFGHANISTAN
239.  ELPHINSTONE, The Hon. Mountstuart.  An Account of the Kingdom of Caubul, 

and its dependencies in Persia, Tartary, and India;  comprising a view of the Afghaun 
nation, and a history of the Dooraunee Monarchy.  Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, 
Orme,and Brown.  xxix, [1], [v*]-vii* (notice regarding the map), [1] list of plates, 1f 
errata, 72, 71*-72*, 73-675, [1]p hand-coloured aquatint frontispiece, 12 coloured & 1 
uncoloured plates, 2 engraved maps, one hand-coloured, and one large folding hand-
coloured in outline.  4to.  Some tears to large folding map, without loss, light foxing, 
occasional marks, but generally clean.  Contemporary calf, rebacked (not recently);  
corners worn, some abrasions to boards.  Later endpapers & pastedowns  Armorial 
bookplates of Abraham Caldecott, and W.W. Rockhill. 

¶Elphinstone was the British envoy to the court of Shah Shuja in 1808-1809 who 
negotiated an alliance of ‘eternal friendship’ with the Afghan ruler and called for 
joint action in case of Franco-Prussian aggression.  He left Delhi on 13 October 1808 
with a escort of 400 Anglo-Indian troops and reached Peshawar on 25 February 
1809, where he presented Great Britain’s proposals to the Afgahn ruler.  This was 
the first contact between a British official and an Afghan ruler.  Elphinstone used the 
opportunity to learn as much as he could about the ‘Forbidden Kingdom’ and later 
published a book on Afghanistan ... which is one of the first comprehensive accounts 
of Afghan society.  He was rewarded for his services with an appointment as 
governor of Bombay.  (Ref: Adamec, L.G.  Historical Dictionary of Afghanistan, 2012.)

1815  £2,250

COPYRIGHT LAW
240.  ENGLAND.  PARLIAMENT.  COPYRIGHT BILL.  A Bill for the further Encourage-

ment of Learning, in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, by securing 
the Copies and Copyright of Printed Books, to the Authors of such Books, or their 
Assigns, for the Time herein mentioned.  Ordered to be Printed.  8pp.  Folio. Docket 
title.  Stitched as issued, in near fine condition.  9th June 1801. 

¶A draft Bill with blanks left for financial penalties, length of copyrights, &c.  It 
includes special mention of the case of Trinity College, Dublin preserving their 
rights under previous legislation enacted by the Irish parliament to retain the 
copyrights previously assigned to them, and also making provision that they 
should receive a copy of each work published in the United Kingdom.  The Bill 
enabled an author or his assigns to bring a special action, and recover damages, 
against anyone pirating his book, or publishing or selling any such pirated 
copy.  All such books were to be seized for waste-paper, and there was a further 
proviso that no one should import any book first printed in Great Britain within 
twenty years.  The Bill did not however allow for retrospective actions to be 
commenced.  It was given Royal Assent on 2nd July 1801.

1801  £150
MEDICAL OBSERVATIONS

241.  ERNDL, Christian Heinrich.  The Relation of a Journey into England and Holland, 
in the years, 1706, and 1707.  By a Saxon physician, in a letter to his friend at Dresden, 
wherein are contain’d many remarkable passages and curious observations in 
anatomy, surgery, physick, and philosophy. Translated from the Latin.  Printed 
and sold John Morphew.  [8], 140pp.  8vo.  Some foxing, light browning & old 
waterstaining, offset marginal browning to endpapers & titlepage.  BOUND WITH:  
NESSEL, Mathieu.  A Treatise Concerning the Medicinal Spaw Waters. Translated 
out of French into English. The Second Edition.  Printed by J. Downing.  viii, 56pp, 
parallel French and English text set in double columns.  8vo. Some sl. foxing.  Two 
volumes in one bound in contemporary mottled calf red morocco label;  spine 
worn & rubbed, joints cracked but firm, corners worn, boards rubbed. 19th century 
armorial bookplate of Sir Henry Fitz Herbert, Bart. 

¶ESTC T27303;  ESTC N54251, BL, Oxford;  Academy of New Church, Univ. of 
Texas.  ESTC also lists this second edition under T211085, which adds UCLA, 
and Pretoria State Library.

1711 & 1714  £380
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GEOMETRY, ETC.
242.  EUCLID.  Euclid’s Elements of Geometry, from the Latin translation of 

Commandine.  To which is added, a treatise of the nature of arithmetic of logarithms;  
likewise another of the elements of plain and spherical trigonometry;  with a preface, 
shewing the usefulness and excellency of this work.  By Doctor John Keil, F.R.S. 
and late Professor of Astronomy in Oxford.  The whole revised;  where deficient, 
supplied;  where lost or corrupted, restored.  Also many faults committed by Dr. 
Harris, Mr. Caswel, Mr. Heynes, and other trigonometrical writers, are shewn;  and 
in those cases where they are mistaken, here are given solutions geometrically true.  
An ample account of which may be seen in the preface, by Samuel Cunn.  The third 
edition, carefully revised and corrected, by John Ham, teacher of mathematics in 
Great Kirby Street, Hatton-Garden.  By whom is subjoined an appendix, containing 
the investigation of those series’s omitted by the author.  And the difference 
between Dr. Keil and Mr. Cunn impartially examined and adjusted.  Printed for Tho. 
Woodward.  [14], 354, 353-355, 355-356, 356-393, [5]pp ads, 18 folding plates, the final 
comprising of three pasted on diagrams with added onlays.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  
Full contemporary sprinkled calf, with double gilt ruled borders, raised and gilt 
banded spine;  v. sl. rubbing, small tear without loss to front endpaper, ownership 
name of Archibald Campbell, 1740.  From the library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T14425, one of two variant third editions, this with the longer imprint 
address.  ESTC notes just the 17 engraved folding plates, and not the additional 
one in the Appendix.

1733  £385

MARINE DICTIONARY
243.  FALCONER, William.  An Universal Dictionary of the Marine:  or, a copious 

explanation of the technical terms and phrases employed in the construction, 
equipment, furniture, machinery, movements, and military operations of a ship.  
Illustrated with variety of original designs of shiping, [sic] ... To which is annexed, 
a translation of the French sea-terms and phrases, collected from the works of Mess. 
Du Hamel, Aubin, Saverien, &c.  The second edition, corrected.  Printed for T. Cadell.  
[420]pp, 12 folding engraved plates (plate V bound out of sequence).  4to.  A fine 
clean copy.  Handsome full contemporary mottled calf, roll tool gilt borders, ornate 
gilt floral tooled spine, raised gilt bands, black morocco label.  Armorial bookplate of 
John Gretton, Stapleford. 

¶ESTC T71581.  First published in 1769.
1771  £1,500

244.  FEILDING, Charles John.  The Brothers, an Eclogue.  Printed for J. Walter;  sold also 
by Mr. Merrill, at Cambridge;  and by Mr. Cruttwell, at Bath.  19, [1]pp;  4to.  Blank 
verso of last leaf a bit dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T125221.  Verse.
1781  £150

TELEMACHUS
245.  FENELON, Francois de Salignac de la Mothe.  Les Avantures de Telemaque Fils 

d’Ulysse.  Seconde edition, conforme au Manuscrit original.  Two volumes.  Paris:  
chez Florentin De Laulne, rue Saint-Jacques, à l’Empereur.  [2], lviii, [2], 503, [1]pp, 
engr. frontispiece, 12 engr. plates;  [2], 477, [3]pp, engr. frontispiece, 12 engr. plates, 
folding engr. map;  12mo.  Lower margins of some leaves & plates sl. waterstained 
but generally a v.g. clean & handsome copy in contemp. sprinkled calf, raised gilt 
bands, gilt morocco labels;  v. sl. rubbing to head and tail of spines. 

¶OCLC records just a single copy (Cleveland), and notes that the work was 
first published in Paris 1699, under the title: Suite du quatrième livre de l’Odyssée 
d’Homère, ou Les avantures de Télémaque, fils d’Ulysse.

1720  £150
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246.  (FENELON, François de Salignac de la Mothe)  Directions for a Holy Life, and the 
Attaining Christian Perfection.  By the Archbishop of Cambray.  Printed and Sold by 
Darton and Harvey, No.55, Gracechurch-Street.  vi, [1], 8-12pp; 12mo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T196608, National Library of Ireland only;  one of two variant Darton 
and Harvey imprints - the other variant ‘printed for, and sold by…’ is recorded 
in 2 copies, BL and York Minster.

[1795?]  £40

PERFECT CURE
247.  FERN, Thomas.  A Perfect Cure for the King’s Evil (whether hereditary or 

accidental), by effectual alcalious medicines:  faithfully approv’d by the experience 
of eighteen years practice, and the testimony of above four hundred patients restor’d 
beyond relapse.  By Thomas Fern Chirurgeon.  P.S.  Giving an exact account also how 
he himself was perfectly cur’d by the same medicines;  after having languish’d eleven 
years under the same distemper, and being given over at last, by several eminent 
physicians and surgeons in London.  Printed, and sold by D. Browne [and others].  
[18], 58, [4]pp, half title.   8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Full contemporary panelled calf, 
simple unlettered spine;  joints cracked but firm, head & tail of spine sl. chipped. 

¶ESTC T75314, 9 copies in the U.K., 4 in America.  The penultimate leaf contains 
‘A patient’s advertisement, to all persons troubled with the evil.  By a brother 
in affliction’, written in verse and signed J. Boddington; the final leaf contains 
bookseller’s advertisements.  Thomas Fern was embroiled in a ferocious 
dispute with the physician William Vickers over the question of licensed versus 
unlicensed medical practitioners.  Vickers work, An Easie and Safe Method for 
Curing the King’s Evil, was first published in 1707, and Fern’s disparaging 
references to ‘old wives medicines’ are most probably directed at his opponent.  
In later editions of his work Vickers makes an  ‘appeal to some of Mr Fern’s own 
patients, who have been under my care, and have through God’s blessing been 
PERFECTLY cured by me’.  Fern’s book is dedicated to George Boddington 
whose son he claims to have treated with success.  However, Vickers mentions 
the death of James Boddington in 1710, who died after treatment.

1709  £300

AMELIA
248.  FIELDING, Henry.  Amelia.  In Four Volumes.  Printed for A. Millar.  xii, 285, [1]p; 

viii, 262, [2]pp ads;  ix, [i], 323, [1]p; viii, 296pp.  12mo.   Sl. foxing, offset browning 
from pastedowns on to endpapers & titlepages, several gatherings a little proud with 
sl. edge wear, small ink splash to edge of book block Vol. II, not intruding on to page 
surface, bound without final blank Vol. I.  Full contemporary calf, ornate gilt floral 
tooled spines, red & dark green morocco labels;  expert repairs to joints and head & 
tail of spines.  Early signature of Lady Sophia Egerton on three front endpapers. 

¶ESTC T89846.  The first edition, second impression, of Fielding’s last novel.  The 
issue with the fourth line of p.191 in Vol. III in corrected state;  the misreading 
‘the at Folly’ changed to ‘at the Folly’.  Lady Sophia Egerton (died 1780), was the 
sister of the 1st Duke of Portland and wife of the bishop of Durham.

1752 [i.e. 1751]  £1,250

249.  FIELDING, Henry.  Histoire de Tom Jones, ou L’Enfant trouvé, traduction ... 
Par M.D.L.P. (Pierre Antoine de la Place), etc.  A Amsterdam, aux Depens de 
la Compagnie (A Londre, chez Jean Nourse).  4 vols. (bound in 2);  plates;  8vo 
(12mo).  Titlepages to vols. 1, 2 printed in red & black;  prelims. loosening.  Uniform 
contemporary parchment, ink spine titles, red sprinkled edges.  Ex libris R. Du Rietz 
to front pastedowns.  An attractive copy. 

¶With a suite of 16 engravings by J. Pont and others after designs by Gravelot 
(repair to verso of plate opp. p.84, Tom II).  Evidently from two different 
editions (one 8vo, one 12mo), though the signs are they have been together 
from the outset.  BLC lists a 4 vol. Amsterdam 8vo edition of 1750, while ESTC 
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records the 4 vol. 12mo ‘Londre’ edition of the same year suggesting that 
Paris may be the true place of publication.  Among the prelims. to vol. 1 is an 
interesting letter addressed to Fielding by the translator, apologising for the 
omission of the preliminary discourses to each book from this translation.

1750  £320

THE REGICIDES
250.  (FINCH, Heneage, compiled)  The Indictment, Arraignment, Tryal, and Judgment, 

at large, of twenty-nine regicides, the murtherers of His Most Sacred Majesty King 
Charles the Ist, of glorious memory:  begun at Hicks’s-Hall on Tuesday the ninth of 
October, 1660 and continued at the Sessions-House in the Old-Bailey until Friday 
the nineteenth of the same month.  Together with a summary of the dark and horrid 
decrees of those cabbalists, preparatory to that hellish fact.  Expos’d to view for the 
reader’s satisfaction, and information of posterity.  To which is added, their speeches.  
With a preface, giving an account of the rise and progress of enthusiasm among us, 
and in other parts of Europe:  with the characters, and answer to the tenets of the 
several persons executed.    London printed;  but re-printed in Dublin, and sold by 
Samuel Fairbrother, bookseller, at his shop in Skinner-Row, opposite to the Tholsel.  
[2], xxx, 366, [2]pp.  BOUND WITH: A True Copy of the Journal of the High=Court 
of Justice for the Tryal of Charles I.  As it was read in the House of Commons, and 
attested under the hand of Phelps, Clerk to that Court.  Taken by J. Nalson, LLD. 
Jan. 4. 1683.  Dublin:  Re-printed for R. Gunne, in Capel-Street.  MDCCXXXI.  96pp.  
Contemp. mottled calf;  sl. worm damage to back board, paper label.  Bookplate of 
John Wallis;  signature of Coote Hely Hutchinson. 

¶ESTC N7403 calls for a plate, never present here.   ESTC T129537;  6 UK copies; 
none in USA.

1730-31  £150

PENANCE
251.  FORNICATION.  An Order or Declaration of Pennance Enjoyned to be Perform’d 

by Robert Law of Blackburn ...  who ‘did commit the detestable sin of for[nicati]on 
with Susannah Baron of Blackburn – and thereby provoked the heavy wrath of God 
...’.  He is charged to be led into the Chappell of Darwen, ‘barefootted & bareleggd, 
having a white rod or wand in his hand and covered with a white sheet from the 
shoulders to the feet in the presence of the whole congregation there assembled ...’.    
Printed form completed in manuscript, dated the 27th November 1737, and signed 
by the Minister, John Holds, and the Warden, Robert Whitaker.  Dusted, with old 
fold marks, sl. edge wear, several clean tears to folds neatly repaired on verso.  The 
name William Lightbound is struck through and replaced with Robert Law.  Folio. 

¶A similar penance document, again for 1737, is recorded in the Bishop of 
Chester’s Visitation Book. It is noted that “both man and woman are always 
presented, both are never sentenced;  sometimes it is the man, sometimes it is 
the woman on whom the penance is enjoined;  never on both.  One naturally 
wonders how it was possible to induce people to go through the penances, 
and in what way refractory sinners could be dealt with.  The process, in 
theory, was simplicity itself.  If the certificate that the penance had been 
done was not forthcoming at the required date, the defendant was promptly 
excommunicated.  Excommunication, to our mind, merely is represented by 
loss of the means of grace and the church’s favour, a loss which would not 
appear serious to a hardened sinner.  At the time which we are considering, 
however, the unpleasant consequences did not by any means cease here”.  
(Journal of Chester Archaeological Society, 1895.)

1737  £480 †

HENRY PRINCE OF SCOTLAND
252.  (FOWLER, William)  A True Account of the most Triumphant and Royal Grandeur, 

at the Solemnization of the Baptism of His Royal Highness, Henry Prince of Scotland, 
and afterwards Prince of Wales, son to King James VI of Scotland, and I of England.  
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Fowler

He was baptized the 30th of August, 1594.  Exactly reprinted, conform to the old 
copy printed at London, in the year 1603.  Edinburgh, printed for Philander.  31, [1]p.  
8vo.  Disbound;  outer pages a little dusted. 

¶ESTC records ‘Philander’ editions 1714? (Aberdeen only), and also 1745 
(probably re-printed by Robert Drummond in support of the 1745 Jacobite 
rebellion).  This dated 1732 edition appears unrecorded.

1732  £120

DOMESTIC HAPPINESS
253.  FRANCKLIN, Thomas.  Sermons on the Relative Duties.  Preached at Queen-Street 

Chapel, and St. Paul’s Covent-Garden.  Printed and sold by W. Bunce, in Russel-
Street, Covent-Garden.  vi, [2], 176pp;  8vo.  Some scattered worming to margins, 
not affecting text.  Contemp. unlettered calf, double gilt fillet borders, raised & gilt 
banded spine;  some sl. wear to corners. 

¶ESTC T104512.  First edition.  On Domestic Happiness, Duty to Parents, 
Parents to Children, Servants to Masters, Masters to Servants, Wives to 
Husbands, Husbands to Wives.  Francklin was son of Richard Francklin, 
the bookseller near the Piazza in Covent Garden and, from 1759, combined 
the roles of Vicar of Ware and lecturer at St. Paul’s, Covent Garden but 
was compelled to earn the major part of his income from writing plays and 
translations of the classics.  He was a friend of Johnson & Reynolds, who used 
their influence to gain Francklin the place of chaplain to the Royal Academy 
on its foundation.

1765  £150

HOUSE OF BRANDENBURG
254.  FREDERICK II, King of Prussia.  Memoirs of the House of Brandenburg:  from the 

earliest accounts, to the death of Frederick I. King of Prussia.  To which are added, 
four dissertations.  I. On manners, customs, industry, and the progress of the human 
understanding in the arts and sciences.  II. On the ancient and modern government of 
Brandenburg.  III. On superstition and religion.  IV. On the reasons for the enacting 
and repealing of laws.  And a preliminary discourse.  By the present King of Prussia.  
Edinburgh:  printed by E. and J. Robertsons.  vi, 246pp.  8vo.  Original paper flaw to 
top right hand corner last three leaves, not affecting text, front endpaper partially 
detached.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, small gilt 
ornaments, red morocco label.  A very nice copy. 

¶ESTC T173223.  First published in 1748, with only 64 pages, two of the 
dissertations were added to the 1751 London edition.  It was first published in 
this form, with all four dissertations, in London in 1757, and Dublin 1758.

1759  £225

SIEGE OF PRAGUE
255.  FREDERICK MICHAEL, de Deux Ponts, Count Palatine.  An Exact Relation of 

the Siege of Prague, ...  Done from the original French, printed at Frank-fort by his 
Imperial Majesty’s orders.  Printed for T. Cooper.  [4], 30, [2]pp;  8vo.  Half title, 
final blank leaf, some edges uncut, horizontal chainlines;  some light damp-staining 
mostly confined to upper out blank corners.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T110571, BL, National Trust & 2 in Bodleian;  5 locations only in N. 
America.  The narrative begins with some account of defensive actions taken 
in June and July by Marshall Bellisle against the Austrian forces, including a 
mixed gathering of ‘Hungarians, Volunteers, Croatians, Pandours, Talpashes, 
and others’.  The siege proper continues through August without evidently 
putting the town under serious threat:  its garrison of 30,000 men and the tactics 
of their commander are more than a match for the enemy, who withdraw 
under cover of darkness in September, leaving an ineffectual blockade.  By the 
twentieth, these forces too are driven from their posts ‘with great loss’.

1743  £125



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Funeral

BRICK LANE FUNERAL
256.  FUNERAL TICKET.  LUM, Robert  Sir, you are desired to attend the Funeral of Mr 

Robt. Lum from his late dwelling house in Brick Lane Spital Fields  to the said Parish 
Church on Tuesday the 12th of May 1767 at 5 O’Clock in the afternoon.  A large and 
elaborately engraved invitation with central blank panel completed in manuscript, 
addressed by hand in lower margin to Isaac Reed, Esq. and on verso (possibly Isaac 
Reed, 1742-1807, Shakespearean scholar).  23.5 x 27cm. 

¶A Robert Lum, of Brick Lane, Spital-Fields, is recorded as a carpenter 1753-
c1780, and may have been the son of the deceased;  the church would have been 
Christchurch, Spitalfields.

1767  £480 †
SOHO FUNERAL

257.  FUNERAL TICKET.  MEAD, Thomas  Your Company is desired at the Office for 
Thomas Mead, Esq;  at the Spanish Chapel, Soho, on Wednesday next, the 17th 
Inst., at Ten o’Clock.  A large and elaborately engraved invitation, sent by Higgins, 
Undertaker, Air-Street, Piccadilly.  Cut very close to ruled border, tear without loss to 
lower right hand corner, repair to missing left hand lower corner, several other small 
marginal tears without loss.  23 x 26.5cm. 

¶A slight variant of this engraving, and with a blank central panel completed in 
manuscript, was used for a funeral dated 1767 (see previous item).

[c.1767]  £320 †

NOTES ON DON QUIXOTE
258.  GAYTON, Edmund.  Festivous Notes on the History and Adventures of the 

Renowned Don Quixote.  First published by Edmund Gayton, Esq; in the year 1654.  
Revised, with alterations and additions, and adapted to the modern translations of 
that celebrated work.  To which is now added, a copious index.  By John Potter. The 
second edition.  Printed for F. Newbery, the Corner of St. Paul’s Church-Yard (and 5 
others).  xii, 255, [1], [18]pp index, errata leaf, half title; 12mo.  Full contemp. polished 
tree calf, gilt floral borders, most attractive smooth, gilt dec. spine, rococo floral 
swirls & red gilt morocco label, marbled e.ps, lemon yellow edges.  Contemporary 
signature of Alexander Allardyce at head of titlepage.  A fine clean copy. 

¶ESTC N6802;  Roscoe, A176 (2).  Gayton’s spirited work, first published in 1654, 
contained many anecdotes and quotations from lesser known contemporary 
sources, as well as references to Shakespeare.  Potter’s expurgated and 
abbreviated edition was not well received when it appeared in 1768, and this is 
his revised edition, with a new preface in which he answers his critics.

1771  £250

259.  GELLERT, Christian Furchtegott.  The Life of the Countess of G.  Translated from 
the German by a Lady.  B. Law.  Printed for B. Law Ave Maria Lane.  Two volumes in 
one.  154pp; 164pp, with a engraved titlepage to each vol.  8vo.  Some browning from 
offsetting from endpapers, Small tear without loss of text to F4 Vol I.  Bound in late 19th 
century linen cloth, horizontal bands in cloth grain, gilt lettered spine, floral endpapers. 

¶ESTC N61531.  First published in 1747, and first translated into English in 
1752 under the title The History of the Swedish Countess of G., two versions 
appeared that year, each surviving in just one copy (Oxford & McMaster).  A 
Dublin edition was published in 1755 (Oxford, and St Patrick’s Library only);  
and 1757 (BL and Rice University).  The edition offered here is the first with 
amended title wording and engraved titlepages (Oxford, Harvard, New York, 
UCLA, Pennsylvania).  It was re-issued with printed titlepages c.1795 (BL only).  
Gellert was an enthusiastic advocate of Richardson’s works in Germany, and 
he translated Pamela, and later Grandison.  His own novel emulates that style, 
and it is said that he sought employment in England to be near Richardson.  
He considered reading Pamela a better means to acquiring true virtue than ‘a 
hundred thousand books purporting to teach it’.

1776  £250
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Genlis

260.  (GENLIS, Stéphanie Félicité)  Les Veillees du Chateau:  ou Cours de Morale 
a l’Usage des Enfans, par l’auteur d’Adele et Theódore.  3 vols.  Paris, de 
l’Imprimerie de Lambert et Baudouin.  Half titles vols I & II, final ad. leaf vol. 
III.  12mo.  Fine set in full contemporary sprinkled calf, decorative gilt bands, 
red morocco labels, gilt volume numbers.  From the library of Invercauld Castle, 
Braemar, but without a bookplate. 

¶First published in 1784, Jane Austen refers to having ‘finished the first volume 
of Les Veillees du Chateau’ in a letter to Cassandra dated Saturday 8th November 
1800.  It is thought that a passage discussing the high value placed on hyacinths, 
influenced a conversation which appears in Northanger Abbey.

1785  £285

CURIOUS AMUSEMENTS
261.  GENTLEMAN of Pembroke-Hall in Cambridge.  Curious Amusements:  fitted 

for the entertainment of the ingenious of both sexes;  writ in imitation of the Count 
de Roche Foucault, and render’d into English from the 15th edition printed at 
Paris.  By a Gentleman of Pembroke-Hall in Cambridge.  To which is added, some 
translations from Greek, Latin and Italian poets;  with other verses and songs on 
several occasions, not before printed.  By T. Rymer, Esq;  late Historiographer-Royal.  
Printed for and sold by D. Browne.  [14], 192pp.  12mo.   Bound without final ad. leaf, 
text rather browned.  Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked (not recently), raised & 
gilt banded spine;  lacking label, corners worn, covers rubbed.  Nineteenth century 
armorial bookplate of Henry Lloyd Gibbs. 

¶ESTC T83900, the sole edition.  Pp.133-92 contain Rymer’s translations with 
separately dated titlepage.  The dedication to Thomas Lord Pelham is initialled 
M.B.  Includes:  A traveller from Siam visiting Paris, The Court of Judicature, 
The Opera, The University, Gaming.

1714  £280

262.  GEORGE II.  Letters, in the Original, with Translations, and Messages, that 
passed between the King, Queen, Prince, and Princess of Wales;  on occasion of 
the Birth of the Young Princess.  [London, s.n.]  30, [2]pp blank.  8vo.  Stitched as 
issued.  First page dusted & lightly creased, old splash mark to foot of titlepage & 
next leaf. 

¶ESTC N59551, recording a number of variant printings, this with no imprint, 
and with the headings ‘The Translation’ and ‘The Original’, to the columns on 
page 3.  None of the recorded copies note the final blank leaf which is present 
here.  The original French text of the letters, written between July 5th and 
September 20th 1737, is translated into English.

[1737]  £120

263.  GIBSON, Edmund.  The Sinfulness of Neglecting and Profaning the Lord’s Day.  
The eighth edition.  Printed and sold by E. Owen in Warwick-Lane, and W. Johnston, 
at the Golden Ball in St Paul’s Churchyard.  24pp;  12mo.  Woodcut headpiece & 
decorative initial.  Disbound.  A very good copy. 

¶ESTC T48299, BL, Lambeth Palace & Bodleian only.
1749  £20

264.  GIFFORD, John, pseud.  (John Richards Green)  A Letter to the Hon. Thomas 
Erskine;  containing some Strictures on his View of the Causes and Consequences of 
the present War with France.  10th edn.  Printed for T.N. Longman.  [4], 180pp;  8vo.  
Half title;  a few spots.  Disbound.  Signature of (Anne) Renier. 

¶ESTC T168544.
1797  £20



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Gifford

DELLA CRUSCAN SATIRE
265.  (GIFFORD, William)  The Baviad, a Paraphrastic Imitation of the First Satire of 

Persius.  Printed for R. Faulder, New Bond-Street.  [4], 51, [1]pp, half title;  8vo.  Latin 
and English text on facing pages.  Disbound.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T21429.  First edition.  Gifford’s satire against the Della Cruscan school 
of sentimental poetry, especially the verse of John Williams who wrote under 
the pseudonym of Anthony Pasquin.  Williams brought charges against the 
publisher, Robert Faulder, and others, for publishing the work which he 
claimed contained a false and malicious libel against him.

1791  £75

WITH REFERENCES TO THOMAS GRAY
266.  (GLYNN, Robert)  The Day of Judgement;  a Poetical Essay.  The Fourth Edition.  

Cambridge, printed by J. Bentham printer to the University.  16pp.  4to.  Slightly 
dusted, disbound. 

¶ESTC T32104, BL only in the UK;  8 copies in America.  First published in 
1757.  Robert Glynn established a career as a successful physician, and attended 
to Thomas Gray in his final illness.  A few recent pencil notes in the margins 
identify concealed references to Gray and other poets.

1760  £125

SORROWS OF WERTHER
267.  GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von.  The Sorrows of Werther:  a German Story.  

Edinburgh;  printed by Oliver & Co. Netherbow.  180pp, engraved titlepage & 3 
engraved plates.  12mo.  Some browning & light foxing.  Full contemporary sheep;  
joints cracked but firm, some wear to corners & foot of spine. 

¶Copac records a single copy at the Univ. of London.
1807  £45

268.  GOLDSMITH, Oliver.  The Deserted Village, a Poem.  The Second Edition.  Printed 
for W. Griffin.  vii, [1], 23, [1]p, half title, engraved titlepage vignette.  4to.  A little 
dusted, some modern pencil notes in margins, small tears without loss to inner 
margin of first few leaves.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T146045.
1770  £125

269.  GOLDSMITH, Oliver.  The Traveller,  a Poem.  Printed for T. Carnan and F. 
Newbery junr.  [4], iv, 23, [1]p, half title, engraved titlepage.  4to.  Some old faint 
waterstaining to leading edges, rather more noticeable on half title.  Disbound, half 
title detached, early ownership names of William & Kate Masters & number 202. 

¶ESTC T146163, one of a number of variants, this with the catchword ‘where’ 
on page 1.  Roscoe A199 (10).

1770  £110

EXECUTION OF LOUIS XVI
270.  GOUDEMETZ, Henry.  Judgment and Execution of Louis XVI. King of France;  with 

a list of the members of the National Convention, who voted for and against his 
death;  and the names of many of the most considerable sufferers in the course of the 
French Revolution, distinguished according to their principles.  The second edition.  
[London?].  [4], 99, [1]p. 8vo.  Disbound.  Sl. ink splash to leading edge. 

¶ESTC N51461, BL and McGill only.  A third ‘dated’ edition was published in 
1796.  The author describes himself on the titlepage as ‘a French clergyman, 
emigrant in England’.

[c.1795]  £150



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Grainger

WITH EXTENSIVE NOTES
271.  GRAINGER, James.  The Sugar-Cane:  a Poem.  In Four Books.  With Notes.  Printed 

for R. & J. Dodsley, in Pall-Mall.  vii, [1], 167, [1]p errata, half title, engr. frontispiece;  
4to.  A good wide-margined copy;  waterstain to blank head of two leaves, some very 
light & non-intrusive foxing.  Very nicely rebound in quarter sprinkled calf, raised & 
gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum cornerpieces. 

¶ESTC T48822.  First edition.  ‘I have often been astonished, that so little has 
been published on the cultivation of the sugar-cane, while the press has groaned 
under folios on every branch of rural oeconomy… and yet, except some scattered 
hints… an Essay, by Colonel Martyn of Antigua, is the only piece on plantership 
I have seen deserving a perusal.’  The poem has extensive footnotes and a 5pp 
index.  Grainger praised Johnson in the poem, but the favour was not returned 
and Boswell records Johnson as commenting that ‘The Sugar-Cane, a poem, did 
not please him; for, he exclaimed, ‘What could he make of a sugar-cane? One 
might as well write the Parsley-bed, a Poem; or The Cabbage-garden, a Poem’.

1764  £380

272.  GRAY, Thomas.  Poésies de Gray, traduites en français, le texte vis-à-vis la 
traduction, avec des notes et des éclaircissemens également en français et en anglais; 
ouvrage propre à faciliter l’intelligence de la langue anglaise, particulièrement dans 
la haute poésie.  A Paris, chez Lemierre.  xii, 173, [3]pp, half title;  tall 8vo.  Uncut;  
some foxing, not too obtrusive waterstain to upper margin of about 20 leaves.  19thC 
French quarter calf, marbled boards, blind tooled & spine lettered in gilt, silk marker.  
Inserted manuscript note recording the purchase of the volume in 1931. 

¶ESTC T125386, BL & Cambridge;  Warsaw;  North Carolina & Beinecke.  English texts 
and French translations on opposite pages, with introductory material in French. Two 
of the odes are translations from Old Norse, and two from Welsh. This translation has 
been attributed to Auguste Jacques Lemierre d’Argy, but is for the most part from the 
work of ‘D.B.’ (said to be Du Bois), whose translation appeared in 1797.

An VI. [i.e 1798]  £185

THE POWER OF MUSIC
273.  (GREGORY, John)  A Comparative View of the State and Faculties of Man with 

those of the Animal World.  The Third Edition.  Printed for J. Dodsley.  [2], xvi, 239, 
[1] errata, [4]pp contents.  Small 8vo.  A very clean crisp copy.  Full contemporary 
sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  From the Library of 
Invercauld Castle, Braemar.  A very nice copy. 

¶ESTC T138027, noting the titlepage & dedication leaf as cancels.  John Gregory, 
1724-1773, Scottish physician, cousin of Thomas Reid, the philosopher.  A gifted 
amateur musician, this treatise is most important for the author’s discussion of 
music as a potentially powerful vehicle for self-improvement and social integration.  
This strand is closely intertwined with his theories of neurological and psychological 
development, in which good health depends on the state of people’s nerves, which 
need to possess a proper degree of sensibility to develop and also to remain healthy.  
He advocates that music should be fundamental to children’s education to help 
produce men, and women ‘of feeling’.  (Ref:  Penelope Gouk. Representing Emotions. 
New Connections in the Histories of Art, Music and Medicine. 2005.)

1766  £480

274.  (GRENVILLE, George)  A Speech against the Suspending and Dispensing 
Prerogative, &c.  The fifth edition, with many corrections and additions.  Printed for 
J. Almon.  74pp;  8vo.  Sl. dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T49608.  The date is misprinted M.DCC.DXVII.  ‘I believe Mr. Locke and 
I do not nor at all differ, and I think he is misunderstood ... for surely there was 
not a man in England a greater enemy to the dispensing power than himself.’  
Attributed to Grenville, but said also to be by Mackintosh with the assistance of 
Lyttelton and Temple.

1767  £30



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Griffith

A.B. & C.
275.  (GRIFFITH, Richard)  The Triumvirate:  or, the Authentic Memoirs of A. B. and 

C.  In Two Volumes.  Printed for W. Johnston.  xxvii, [1], [1]-264, [2], 5, [1]p; [3], 
4-338, [2]pp errata.  12mo.  A v.g. clean copy, some offset browning on endpapers 
& pastedowns.  Bound in contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt borders, expertly 
rebacked, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels.  Armorial bookplate of 
Sir Edward Antrobus. 

¶ESTC T77690, BL, Cambridge, Nat Lib Ireland, Oxford only in British 
Isles;  Loeber G184.  A Dublin edition was printed in 1765.  A., B., and C. 
are expanded to Andrews, Beville, and Carewe in the text since they ‘were 
objected to in the manuscript, as being too abstracted, and fitter for geometry’.
Richard Griffith, c1704-88, Irish writer, and imitator of Laurence Sterne, 
and here engaging in elaborate textual horseplay.  In his lengthy preface to 
this work, which he notes as having written ‘in the year sixty-one’, he refers 
to having read volumes V & VI of Tristram Shandy, which had only been 
published on the 21st December 1761.  There follows a five page critique of 
Sterne.  ‘His third part is better, that is, not so bad as his second.  There is a 
good deal of laughable impertinence in it ... whatever is neither quite sense, 
nor absolute nonsense, is true Shandeic.  However, through the whole, there 
is some entertainment for a splenetic person, though none at all for a rational 
one.’  Griffith made Sterne’s acquaintance in 1767 at Scarborough and left 
a reminiscence of him in the final edition of his work the Series of  Genuine 
Letters between Henry and Frances, in 1786.  The typography of the Triumvirate 
is also reminiscent of Sterne, with its use of asterisks, and also a number of 
sections composed entirely of dashes.  Volume I opens with an address to the 
‘mock’ subscribers on the publication of the work, which ‘licks Shandy all to 
nothing’, and concludes with a facetious Appendix that is itself referred to 
Tristram Shandy’s material flourishes (to its black, marbled, and blank pages).

1764  £1,250

ESSEX
276.  GRIGGS, Messrs.  General View of the Agriculture of the County of Essex, with 

observations on the means of its improvement.  By Messrs. Griggs, of Hill House, 
near Kelvedon, in Essex.  Printed by C. Clarke.  26pp, half title.  4to.  Some light 
browning, a few pencil lines in margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T40629.  The briefest of the county reports commissioned by the 
Board of Agriculture.  A contemporary review remarked that ‘concerning the 
qualifications of Messrs. Griggs – little or nothing arises, in a perusal of their 
report’.  The Modern British Traveller (1802), notes that Hill House was the 
property of Golden Griggs Esq.

1794  £65

TARTARIAN TALES
277.  GUELLETEE, Thomas-Simon.  Tartarian Tales:  or, a thousand and one quarters of 

hours.  Written in French by the celebrated Mr. Guelletee, Author of the Chinese, 
Mogul, and other tales.  The whole now for the first time translated into English, 
By Thomas Flloyd.  Printed for J. & R. Tonson.  [2], ix, [1], 369, [1]p, engraved 
frontispiece.  12mo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Bound in full contemporary green marbled 
vellum, ornate gilt borders, gilt decorated spine, black morocco label;  some 
darkening to spine.  Later booklabel of Henry Watson. 

¶ESTC T65513, BL, Cambridge and Oxford only in the UK.  The first edition of 
the second English translation;  the work was first published in Paris in 1714, 
with an English translation appearing in 1716.  Thomas Simon Gueulette, was 
born in Paris in 1683.  He was an inveterate plunderer of the oriental tales of 
Antoine Galland and Francois Petis de la Croix.  His first publication was Les 
Soirées Bretonnes, or the Evenings of Brittany, which appeared in 1712, and upon 
which Voltaire founded his celebrated Zadig.

1759  £480
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY -  Haberdasher

HABERDASHER 

278.  JAMES BUTLER.  Engraved billhead with items added in manuscript, for purchases 
bought by Mr Bridgman,  from James Butler, Haberdasher and Hosier at the Golden 
Ball opposite St James’s Square in Pall Mall. Bedcott & Hosier, Wax Chandlers, 
Charles Street, Berkeley Square, London.  Receipted, and signed by Butler, dated 26th 
April 1755.    In v.g. condition;  sl. tear to upper left hand corner, light fold marks 
visible on reverse.  16.5 x 20.5cm. 
1755  £85 †

279.  JONES & POTTER.  Trade Label.  Engraved, on paper, for Moore and Sanders’ Black 
Bond & Thread Laces, from Jones’s and Potter’s Haberdashers & Glovers, No. 302 
High Holborn, near Chancery Lane, London.    Hand-dated 1st Jan, ‘88.  Sl. tear to left 
hand edge outside plate mark, traces of hinge mounting on reverse, faint rubricated 
lines on reverse suggesting printing on waste sheets.  7 x 14cm. 
[1788]  £60 †

280.  THOS. JONES.  Billhead.  Engraved billhead, completed by hand, for items 
purchased from Thos. Jones, Lace and Fringe-Maker, at the Blue Ball, in Cross Lane, 
Long-Acre.  Made out to Mr Unwin, dated March 27th 1756, receipted on behalf of 
Thomas Jones by Richard Hodnet.    Light fold marks, docket title & part of original 
wax seal on reverse.  14.5 x 19cm. 

¶An undated but probably later example, Heal 75.84, records Thomas Jones at 
the Lamb and Crown in Long-Acre.  He is recorded as a ‘fringe-maker’ at the 
Cross Lane address in a London Poll Book for 1749.

1756  £110 †
_____

DYING WOOL
281.  HAIGH, James.  The Dyer’s Assistant in the Art of Dying Wool and Woollen Goods.  

Extracted from the philosophical and chymical works of ... Ferguson;  Dufay ... and 
that reputable French dyer, Mons. de Julienne.  Translated from the French.  With 
additions and practical experiments.  York: printed by Crask and Lund.  xvi, [1], 17-
256, [4]pp.  12mo.  Titlepage a little dusted, some sl. browning to text. Contemporary 
calf, raised bands, hand-lettered spine ‘Dyer’;  hinges a little cracked, head & tail of 
spine chipped, corners bumped.  Name of Michael Newcombe, Catrington, 1791 on 
inner front board, later name-stamp of W.E. Newcombe. 

¶ESTC T124853, BL, Oxford, Wellcome, Otago;  no copy in North America.  
James Haigh was a silk and muslin dyer from Leeds, and his treatise was first 
published there in 1778.  A London printing appeared in 1780, followed by 
this York edition.  The work ends with ‘A Hint to the Dyers and Cloth-Makers.  
And well Worth the Notice of the Merchant’, in which Haigh observes that the 
price for dying woollen goods has ‘been much reduced of late’.  He infers to 
the  merchants that they cannot expect to have the finest colours if they are not 
prepared to pay a proper price;  a fact picked up by The Monthly Review, which 
writes that ‘merchants in general ... frequently contribute to the ruin of our 
manufacturers, by establishing a mean competition among the work-people, 
not which shall excel in quality, but which shall make their goods the cheapest, 
and consequently the worst’.

1787  £350
HISTORY OF MAY-FLOWER

282.  (HAMILTON, Anthony, Count)  History of May-Flower,  a Fairy Tale.  Printed 
for G. and T. Wilkie, No. 57, Pater-Noster-Row.  xi, [1], 196pp.  12mo.  Top outer 
corners of many leaves expertly repaired, some browning visible, also down leading 
edges towards end of volume, some waterstaining on titlepage.  Expertly bound in 
recent quarter sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled 
boards, vellum tips. 
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¶ESTC T219333, BL, Oxford, Yale (Sterling), only.   Anthony Hamilton, 1645-
1720, was a pioneer of Oriental tales at the English court in France after the 
defeat of James II of England.  He developed the parodic or ‘mock’ tradition – 
mock fairy tales , oriental spoofs, mock romances, mock fables, mock morals &c 
in direct  retaliation to the huge success of Antoine Galland’s translation of the 
1001 Nights.  He remarked that he wrote his tales, ‘to mark the absurdities of 
these badly made up stories ...’.  They were licentious and deliberately frivolous 
in tone and content, but sustained by a genuine undertow of social critique and 
satire.  The May-Flower is presented as the last story in the 1001 Nights to bring 
the cycle to a close.  It was written c1704-5, and first published in Paris in 1730, 
as Histoire de Feur d’Epine.  (Ref: Marina Warner, who has conducted extensive 
research into Hamilton’s publications.)  But why wait until 1793 to publish 
an English version?  Could it just be a coincidence that in this same year the 
Mayflower Compact, written by the Pilgrims to America in 1620, was published 
for the first time for the people to read.  It was the earliest predecessor to the 
American constitution, and appeared during the period that another Hamilton, 
Alexander, was championing a new federal constitution in America.

1793  £580
ON SLEEP, BEAUTY, TASTE ...

283.  (HAMILTON, William Gerard)  Four Odes  I. On sleep.  II. On beauty.  III. On 
taste.  IV. To the Right Hon. the Lady **** on the Death of her Son.  Printed for R. 
Manby and H.S. Cox.  [4], 43, [1]p, half title.  4to.  Final page & half title dusted, one 
gathering with light even browning.  Pencil identification of the author on titlepage.  
Recent sugar paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC N1158;  Foxon H20.5.  BL, NLS and Oxford only in the UK, and 7 
copies in North America.  Printed by William Bowyer whose records show 
just 250 copies printed.  William Gerard Hamilton was educated at Winchester 
and Oriel College Oxford;  he studied at Lincoln’s Inn (1744) before entering 
Parliament as member for Petersfield.  He was a commissioner of trade, 
member of the Irish parliament, and chancellor for the Irish Exchequor (1763-
84).  Edmund Burke was at one time Hamilton’s secretary, though Hamilton 
treated him shabbily.  Johnson admired Hamilton’s conversation, and Edmond 
Malone edited his posthumous Parliamentary Logick, which reprints his poems.  
Malone notes that Hamilton’s poems ‘were originally printed in quarto in 1750, 
and appear to have been at first intended for publication;  but it is believed, that 
from an unwillingness to encounter the shafts of criticism, he did not publish 
these early productions, contenting himself with distributing only a few copies 
for the gratification of a select number of his friends’.  (pp. xiii-xiv.)

1750  £280

284.  (HARE, Francis, Bishop of Chichester)  The Negociations for a Treaty of Peace, in 
1709.  Consider’d in a third letter to a Tory-member.  Part the first.  Printed for A. 
Baldwin.  [2], 50pp;  8vo.  Sl. dusted & spotted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T39746.  The first of three parts.
1711  £20

ENGRAVINGS BY HIBBART OF BATH
285.  (HARTE, Walter)  The Amaranth:  or, Religious Poems;  consisting of Fables, Visions, 

Emblems, &c.  Adorned with copper-plates from the best masters.  Printed for 
Mess. Robinson and Roberts.  xiv, [2], 295, [1]p ad., engraved frontispiece, titlepage 
vignette, 17 attractive half-page copper engravings set as head & tail-pieces, all 
engraved by W. Hibbart.  8vo.  Some sl. dusting but a clean copy.  Contemporary 
calf, raised & gilt spine bands, red morocco label;  front hinge weak, head & tail 
chipped, corners bumped.  Armorial bookplate ‘Mexborough’, later ownership name 
of Geoffrey Tillotson, 1944. 

¶ESTC T153838. First, and sole 18th century edition.  The most attractive stipple 
engravings are the work of William Hibbart, 1725-1808, an engraver, and 
heraldic painter, established in Bath.

1767  £150
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SIGNS OF ACUTE DISEASES
286.  HARVEY, James.  Præsagium Medicum, or, the Prognostick Signs of Acute Diseases;  

established by antient observation, and explain’d by the best modern discoveries.  
Printed for George Strahan at the Golden Ball.  xxix, [1], 216pp.  8vo.  Some even 
browning, tear without loss to leading edge of titlepage, old marginal ink spots 
to A3, some pen strokes in margins emphasising passages of text.  Contemporary 
panelled calf;  spine rubbed & chipped, old repair to head & corners, upper joint 
cracked, some wear to board edges.  Later replacement front endpaper, rather 
obvious paper repairs to inner joints.  19th century bookplate ‘Johnston’, and 
ownership name of Terence East, 1924 on inner board. 

¶ESTC T14242.  First edition.  Little is known of Harvey’s life and work 
although it is clear that he was a practising physician with great interest in 
symptomatology.

1706  £320

287.  (HASTINGS, Warren)  Minutes of the Evidence taken before a Committee of the 
House of Commons, being a Committee of the Whole House, appointed to consider 
of the several articles of charge of high crimes and misdemeanors, presented to the 
House against Warren Hastings, Esquire, late Governor General of Bengal.  Printed for 
J. Debrett, opposite Burlington-House, Piccadilly.  40pp;  8vo.  Lower outer corner of 
titlepage torn with loss not affecting text, some dusting to first & final leaves.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T225484, BL & House of Lords.  However ESTC T173258 also notes a 
224pp edition with the same imprint issued in three parts each with a separate 
titlepage.  It too is scarce, recorded in 2 copies (John Rylands, Auckland).

1786  £50

288.  (HAWKESWORTH, John)  Almoran and Hamet:  an oriental tale.  The second 
edition.  Printed by C. Say:  for H. Payne & W. Cropley.  2 vols;  8vo.  Half titles.  
Contemp. speckled calf, gilt borders, sl. rubbed at head & tails of spines, each vol. 
lacking one free e.p.  Early ownership inscription on titles of Alexr. Symson;  1806 
pres. inscr. from Mr Wilson to Captain Gordon.  Nice copy. 

¶ESTC T57815;  Raven 654.
1761  £110

289.  HAYES, Samuel.  Prayer:  a poem.  Cambridge:  printed by J. Archdeacon;  for T. & J. 
Merrill; &c.  [4], 23, [1]pp;  4to.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T44166.
1777  £50

290.  HAYES, Samuel.  Prophecy:  a poem.  Cambridge:  printed by J. Archdeacon;  for T. 
& J. Merrill;  &c.  [2], 22pp;  4to.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T42785.
1777  £50

291.  HAYLEY, William.  Epistle to a Friend, on the death of John Thornton, Esq.  By the 
author of ‘An Epistle to an Eminent Painter’.  Printed for J. Dodsley.  [3]-18pp;  4to.  
Without half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T98814.  First edition.
1780  £50

THE YOUNG WIDOW
292.  (HAYLEY, William)  The Young Widow;  or, the History of Cornelia Sedley, in a 

series of letters.  Four volumes.  Printed for G.G.J. and J. Robinson.  [4], 242pp; [4], 
267pp; [4], 297, [1]p; [4], 378, [2]pp ads, half title.  8vo.  Some staining & foxing to 
text, most noticeable across first six leaves vol. II.  Expertly bound in recent half 
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sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, marbled boards.  
Signature of what appears to read B. Hollis, Oct.13th 1795 at head of half titles. 

¶ESTC T177867.  In early 1789 Hayley is recorded as revising the proof sheets 
for four volumes which ‘were nothing more or less than a novel, which a 
singular incident induced the poet to compose.  It happened that in revising for 
his literary friend, Charlotte Smith, one of her novels in manuscript, he objected 
to her mode of terminating the story, and suggested a new train of occurrences 
for that purpose.  The lady, of a most lively and powerful imagination, had 
anticipated the objections of her friendly critic, and forming from her own fancy 
a new catastrophe for her composition, had no occasion to avail herself of the 
poet’s suggestion.  The idea, however, that he had started, appeared too good 
to be utterly lost; and he was therefore tempted to build upon it the novel in a 
series of letters, which he entitled, The Young Widow, or the History of Cornelia 
Sedley.  It was written with so pure a design to promote the interest of religion, 
that the author was tempted to send a handsome copy of the performance with 
[an] anonymous letter to the Archbishop of Canterbury’.  (Ref:  Memoirs of the 
Life and Writings of William Hayley.  1823.)

1789  £750

THE HUSBAND, IN ANSWER TO THE WIFE
293.  (HAYWOOD, Eliza Fowler)  The Husband.  In Answer to the Wife.  Printed for 

T. Gardner.  [2], v, [1], 279, [1]p ad.  12mo.  Tear to lower blank corner of C4, some 
occasional minor browning.  Contemporary mottled calf , later, but not recent 
rebacking, later endpapers & pastedowns;  joints a little cracked, corners worn.  
Ownership name of Wm. Sleigh, May 13th 1762 at head of titlepage, pen strokes in 
margins, mainly to early sections relating to a first marriage, indicating the advice 
has been read with some care - a footnote on p52 refers to the passage commencing, 
‘if he rides out, or walks out to take the air ...’ and reads:  ‘but perhaps she would like 
to ride or walk out along with him, for a woman may contrive not to spend all her 
mornings in domestic affairs, & not neglect her family’. 

¶ESTC T118517.  First edition of this book of conduct for each partner in a marriage.  
The Wife was first published anonymously (by Mira, one of Haywood’s personas 
from The Female Spectator).  The Husband was published later the same year.

1756  £480

294.  (HAYWOOD, Eliza Fowler)  A Letter from H---- G----g, Esq;  one of the Gentlemen 
of the Bed-Chamber to the Young Chevalier, and the only Person of his own 
Retinue that attended him from Avignon, in his late Journey through Germany, and 
elsewhere:  containing many remarkable and affecting occurrences which happened 
to the P- during the course of his mysterious progress.  To a particular Friend.  
Printed, and sold at the Royal Exchange, Temple-Bar, Charing-Cross, and all the 
pamphlet-shops of London and Westminster.  48pp.  8vo.  Stitched as issued;  outer 
pages dusted, some staining within text, repairs to several tears on final leaf without 
loss of text, omitted letters in title words ‘Henry Goring’ have been completed in ms. 

¶ESTC T37885, noting this as a piracy of the 63pp edition published the same 
year.  In December 1749, a pamphlet entitled A Letter from H---G--g, Esq. ... 
To a Particular Friend appeared in various print shops in Fleet Street, Charing 
Cross and Peacock near Temple Bar.  A narrative about the Young Stuart 
Pretender’s journeys following the Jacobite Rebellion of 1745, the pamphlet 
combined romantic fiction and loosely written political philosophy.  Despite 
its potentially provocative subject matter -- the travels of Bonnie Prince 
Charlie -- the text itself was not particularly inflammatory.  Nevertheless, its 
appearance provoked enough attention to have the alleged ‘Author, Printer 
and Publisher of [the] Scandalous Seditious and Treasonable Pamphlet’, Eliza 
Haywood, taken up and, held in custody for ‘some weeks’ by the messenger 
Carrington.  Simultaneously four male booksellers, as well as the wife of 
printer George Woodfall, and Haywood’s servant, were all examined by Lord 
Stanhope on December 12, 1749.  Haywood, previously excused because of 
‘illness’, was interrogated a month later, on January 14, 1749/50;  yet, from 
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all available evidence, Haywood was never prosecuted.  In some respects this 
incident appears insignificant - Haywood was taken up but never prosecuted 
for a pamphlet that ultimately sold fewer than 100 copies.  Yet the details 
in these examinations, drawn from PRO State Papers Domestic, provide a 
glimpse into the print trade of mid-eighteenth-century London and suggest 
that despite her acquired reputation for commercial savvy, during the decade 
of the 1740s Haywood was always slightly behind the power curve, imitating, 
appropriating scrambling to maintain a foothold in the profession, but unable 
to gain access to the machinery of print culture in which she wanted to 
participate.  (Ref: Texts, Lies and the Marketplace: Eliza Haywood and the Literary 
Marketplace at Mid-Century, by Catherine Ingrassia.)

1750  £380

UNRECORDED EDITION
295.  HELME, Elizabeth.  Louisa;  or the Cottage on the Moor.  In Two Volumes.  The 

seventh edition corrected, with additions and ornamented with frontispieces, neatly 
engraved.  Printed for G. Kearsley.  vi, [2], 209, [7]pp ads;  [4], 252pp, 4 engraved 
plates.  12mo.  Leading edge of B11 vol. I dusty & torn.  Signature clipped from 
head of first & final leaf of main text in each vol., small edge tear to C3 vol. II, slight 
waterstaining to some upper margins vol. I.  Full contemporary tree calf, ornate gilt 
decorated spines, red & black morocco labels;  sl. cracking to joints, minor rubbing.  
19th century name Alex Bruce on first page of text in each vol.  Some pen strokes to 
endpapers & pastedowns vol. I, later ownership name. 

¶This edition is unrecorded in ESTC, which records 5 other London editions 
in 1787;  4th, 5th & new editons are all only recorded in a single copy.  The 
work was well received by the Critical Review which noted it as ‘a pleasing 
little artless tale, much superior, both in its plan and conduct, to the numerous 
productions of this class. Curiosity is skilfully excited, expectation kept 
momentarily alive, and, at last, the intricacies are unravelled very satisfactorily’. 
(April, 1787.)

1787  £280

296.  HENDERSON, John.  (Engraved portrait.)  Mr. Henderson.  From an original 
painting.  (Jos. Coyte fct.)  Published ... Septr. 14, 1787, by J. Coyte.  An oval portrait 
approx. 10cm tall, plates size 15.5 x 13cm on a larger quarto sheet of laid paper. 

¶John Henderson was a leading actor and the main successor to Garrick until 
his untimely death from a heart attack at the age of 38.  This engraving is after 
Gainsborough’s portrait.

1787  £35 †

POEMS BY AN ACTOR
297.  HENDERSON, John.  Letters and Poems, by the late Mr. John Henderson.  With 

anecdotes of his life, by John Ireland.  Printed for J. Johnson.  xii, 333, [3]pp.  Bound 
without half title & errata leaf;  sl. damp stained at end.  Later half calf;  spine rubbed 
& sl. chipped, dark green label. 

¶ESTC T68610;  Arnott & Robinson 3025:  with an 1807 portrait of Henderson 
after Romney bound in at front causing sl. browning to title.

1786  £85

HERVEY’S MEDITATIONS
298.  HERVEY, James.  Meditations and Contemplations.  Embellished with four beautiful 

engravings.  Bungay:  printed and published by C. Brightly and T. Kinnersley.  vi, 
325, [1]p, frontispiece and 3 engraved plates.  8vo.  Some foxing & browning, quite 
heavy in places.  Full contemporary mottled calf;  hinges cracked but firm, binding 
rubbed, lacking gilt label. 

¶By accident of the alphabet, this and the following item are both from the 
same publisher, Brightly & Kinnersley, who were in business 1804-1820.

1807  £35
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299.  HERVEY, Thomas.  A Complaint on the part of the Hon. Thomas Hervey,  
concerning an undue proceeding against him at Court.  Set forth in two letters to 
... the Princess of Brunswick.  To which are added two other letters ...  Together 
with a copious supplement to the preface, never before printed.  The third edition.  
Printed for, and publish’d by the author, and sold by the booksellers of London and 
Westminster.  [2], xvi, 22pp;  8vo.  Disbound.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T68611, BL, John Rylands, National Trust & NLS in British Isles.  
Concerning publication of letters.  Hervey’s adversary is described as ‘this vile 
assassin (who) has pester’d me for some years with his nauseous correspondence 
...’  Hervey, described by DNB as an ‘eccentric pamphleteer’ ‘gave himself up to 
drink’ when sent to study law at Lincoln’s Inn.  Late in life Hervey fell out with 
his wife;  His ‘Complaint’ was that some part of the pension paid to him by the 
Government had been appropriated for the support of his wife and son.  This 
3rd edn was expanded to include a ‘ferocious declaration of enmity against his 
nephews, the Earl of Bristol and Augustus Hervey’.

1767  £45

A LAMENTABLE TALE
300.  HERVEY, Thomas.  A Letter from the Hon. Thomas Hervey, to Sir Thomas Hanmer, 

Bart.  Printed for the Author, and sold by J.H.  [4], 60pp;  8vo.  Half title;  light soiling to 
first and last leaf, a word or two rubbed from last page, but sense recoverable.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T37936.  Hervey endeavours to restore his reputation, and that of his 
mistress, Hanmer’s wife;  his cause is not well served by a prevailing tone 
of self-pity and a lingering sense that his ‘tedious Rhapsody’ is really about 
Hervey’s claim to Lady Hanmer’s fortune.

[1741]  £45

MR. GEORGE EDWARDS, A CREOLE
301.  (HILL, John)  The Adventures of Mr. George Edwards, a Creole.  Printed for T. 

Osborne.  xvi, 269, [3]pp;  12mo.  Half title, 3pp ads. at end.  Rebound in functional 
full calf, spine lettered direct, new endpapers, red sprinkled edges. 

¶ESTC T10613:  BL & Bristol University only in British Isles;  Raven 88.  First 
edition of a scarce novel, partly set in the West Indies, and popular enough to 
be reprinted three times.  Book and chapter headings suggest the influence of 
Henry Fielding;  both Tom Jones and Richardson’s Clarissa get a mention in the 
author’s preface.

1751  £1,100

FAMILY HERBAL:  COLOUR PLATES
302.  HILL, John.  The Family Herbal, or an account of all those English plants, which are 

remarkable for their virtues, and of the drugs which are produced by vegetables of 
other countries;  with their descriptions and their uses, as proved by experience ... 
intended for the use of families.  Embellished with fifty-four coloured plates.  Bungay:  
printed and published by C. Brightly, and T. Kinnersley.  viii, xl, 376pp, 54 hand-
coloured plates.  8vo.  Some sl. browning & dusting, but generally a clean copy.  Bound 
in recent half leather, patterned paper boards, gilt banded spine, red leather label. 
[c1820]  £225

FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION
303.  HIPPOCRATES.  Hippocrates upon Air, Water, and Situation;  upon epidemical 

diseases;  and upon prognosticks, in acute cases especially.  To this is added (by way 
of comparison) Thucydides’s account of the Plague of Athens The whole translated, 
methodis’d, and illustrated with useful and explanatory notes.  By Francis Clifton, 
M.D. Physician to his Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, Fellow of the College of 
Physicians, and of the Royal Society.  Printed for J. Watts.  [8], xxiv, [18], 389,[1]p 
errata, titlepage printed in red & black, engraved portrait frontispiece after Rubens.  
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8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Full contemporary unlettered calf, simple gilt ruled borders, 
raised & gilt spine bands;  upper joint cracked but firm, sl. wear to head & tail of 
spine, several areas of surface damage to upper board. 

¶ESTC T36235, the first edition of this translation.
1734  £180

‘HORSES MILES’
304.  HIRED HORSE TAX.  Horse Mile Tickets.  Originally a part sheet of numbered tickets 

for two horses, stamped in red “2d Dist.”.  Four tickets are printed, edge trimmed with 
loss, as verso used in 1811 to record ‘An Accompt of Average Bills collected from Mr 
Bramwell being Ship Elizabeth’s average to John Crisp on the 23rd Day of Sept. 1811’.  
Place-names noted include Nesham Square and Wearmouth Shore, indicating that the 
tickets probably originate from the Sunderland area.  17 x 11cm. 

¶In 1660 an Act was passed ‘for such Post Master Generall and his Deputy 
and Deputyes to aske demand take and receive [a duty] of every person that 
he or they shall furnish and provide with Horses Furniture and Guide to ride 
post in any of the Post roads’.  The owner of the horse, inn-keeper, post-master 
&c., was issued with official Stamp Office ‘Horse Mile’ tickets.  Each was 
individually numbered, and a ticket was given to the hirer which was required 
to be presented to turnpike officers at each stage of the journey.  Failure to 
produce a ticket would result in a fine, and likewise the owner had to account 
for all tickets issued.  As an incentive the turnpike men were rewarded with one 
and a half percent of the revenue they collected in fines.

[c.1790]  £280 †

TRADE WITH THE AMERICAN STATES
305.  (HOLROYD, John Baker, Earl of Sheffield)  Observations on the Commerce of the 

American States.  With an appendix;  containing An Account of all Rice, Indigo, 
Cochineal, Tobacco, Sugar, Molasses, and Rum imported into and exported from 
Great-Britain the last ten Years.  Of the Value of all Merchandize imported into and 
exported from England.  Of the Imports and Exports of Philadelphia, New-York, 
&c.  Also, an Account of the Shipping employed in America previous to the War.  
The second edition.  Printed for J. Debrett.  [4],122, [2], iv, 9, [5], [4]pp ads, 8 folding 
tables, other tables printed on 2 single octavo leaves and form part of the pagination.  
8vo.  A v. g. large uncut copy in original grey paper wrappers, some chipping to 
backstrip, page corners creased.  With the contemporary name Mr Paterson, Castle 
Huntley on upper cover. 

¶ESTC T41774.  Holroyd’s Observations were a blueprint for keeping the 
United States weak, disunited, agrarian, and dependent on Britain, and formed 
the foundation of the British Goverment’s policy towards the United States 
initiated in 1783.  A decree barred America from trading with Britain’s West 
Indian colonies, and only British ships could carry American goods to British 
colonies.  However George Washington did observe the silver lining in Britain’s 
mercantile aggression - ‘Their restriction of our trade with them, will facilitate 
the enlargement of Congressional powers in commercial matters, more than 
half a century would otherwise have effected’.  His prediction was realized with 
the 1787 Constitution.  In the 1770s, Castle Huntley was sold by the widow of 
the 7th Earl of Strathmore to George Paterson of the East India Company.

1783  £520

306.  (HORNBY, Charles)  The Fourth and last part of A Caveat against the Whiggs, &c. 
in short historical account of their behaviour in the reign of ...  Queen Anne.  The 
second edition.  Printed, & sold by J. Morphew.  [4], 130, [2]pp;  8vo.  Half title, final 
ad. leaf.  Stabbed as issued, outer leaves browned. 

¶ESTC T27312.
1712  £20
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307.  (HORNBY, Charles)  A Third Part of The Caveat against the Whiggs, in a short 
historical account of their transactions since the Revolution.  Printed & sold by J. 
Morphew.  [4], 108pp;  8vo.  Half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T26516.
1712  £20

308.  (HORSLEY, Samuel)  Substance of the Bishop of Rochester’s Speech, in the House 
of Peers, Friday, May the 23d, 1800, in the debate upon the third reading of the Bill 
for the Punishment and more effectual Prevention of the Crime of Adultery.  Sold by 
James Robson.  [2], 35, [1]p.  8vo.  Titlepage dusted.  Disbound;  stitching loose, some 
light browning & sl. creasing. 

¶ESTC T223892, BL, Hurd Library, National Trust; Duke Univ, Yale; Sydney.  
First edition.   Samuel Horsley, 1733–1806, Bishop of Rochester, joined with 
Bishop Porteus of London and Bishop Barrington of Durham in supporting Lord 
Auckland’s Adultery Bill of May 1800, which sought to discourage collusion in 
divorce cases by prohibiting the subsequent marriage of the guilty parties.

1800  £120
ANCIENT FREE STATE OF FRANCE

309.  HOTOMAN, Francis.  Franco-Gallia:  or, An account of the ancient free state of France, 
and most other parts of Europe, before the loss of their liberties. Written originally in 
Latin by the famous civilian Francis Hotoman, in the year 1574.  And translated into 
English by the author of the account of Denmark.  The second edition, with additions, 
and a new preface by the translator.  Printed for T. Longman.  [6], xxxvi, [6], 10, vi 
Author’s Preface, 148, [4]pp ads, preliminary ad. leaf.  8vo.  Sl. foxing, small ink mark to 
lower leading edge A6.  Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco 
label;  joints cracked but firm, corners bumped, some rubbing, sl. chipping to head & tail 
of spine.  Signature of William Gumbleton, 26th Nov. 1783 at head of A4. 

¶ESTC N3333, Cambridge only in the UK;  Bibliotheka Narodowa; and 6 copies 
in North America.  ESTC does not note the 10 page ‘Life’, or the Author’s 
Preface in its pagination.  They are however recorded in the more common 
variant second edition printed in the same year for Edward Valentine.

1738  £220
MONTAGUE SUMMERS’ COPY

310.  (HURD, Richard)  Letters on Chivalry and Romance.  Printed for A. Millar, in 
the Strand.  [4], 120pp, titlepage printed in red & black, half title.  8vo.  Some light 
browning & v. sl. foxing.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, gilt 
bands, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips.  Bookplate of Alphonsus [i.e. 
Augustus] Montague Summers. 

¶ESTC T13509.  First edition, printed by William Bowyer;  his records show 500 
copies printed.  An entirely appropriate book to come from the library of the ‘gothic’ 
scholar and bibliographer Montague Summers [here with his ‘catholic’ bookplate 
and adopted name Alphonsus].  As Hurd remarks in his opening paragraphs, 
‘what, for instance, is more remarkable than the Gothic chivalry ...  reasons for the 
decline and rejection of the Gothic taste in later times must be given ...’.

1762  £450
ARITHMETIC

311.  HUTTON, Charles.  A Key to Hutton’s Arithmetic;  containing the solutions, 
at full length, of all the questions proposed in that work; being very useful for 
all preceptors, and others who make use of his arithmetic.  The third edition.  
Edinburgh: printed by T. Ross and Sons, Bell’s Wynd.  [4], 260pp;  12mo in 6s.  
Contemp. unlettered calf, raised & gilt banded spine;  worn at head, some insect 
damage to surface leather.  Ownership name of Matthias Millington 1802 on f.e.p. 

¶First published in 1786;  Copac records only a single copy in Edinburgh of 
this edition.

1801  £45
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RUNIC POETRY:  TRANSLATED BY BISHOP PERCY
312.  ICELANDIC VERSE.  Five Pieces of Runic Poetry  translated from the Islandic 

Language.  Printed for R. and J. Dodsley.  [16], 99, [1]p.  8vo.  Light browning in some 
gatherings, offsetting from turn-ins on endpapers & pastedowns.  Contemporary 
sprinkled calf, spine decorated with gilt flowers, red morocco label;  upper joint 
cracked but firm, corners a little worn.  Armorial bookplate of B. Barrett. 

¶ESTC T 55180.  Translated by Thomas Percy, Bishop of Dromore, with 
the original Icelandic verse at the end.  ‘Thomas Percy was the first serious 
translator of Old Norse-Icelandic poetry into English.  He published his Five 
Pieces of Runic Poetry in London in 1763 and in 1770 published his translation 
of Mallet’s very influential work on early Scandinavian literature and culture 
as Northern Antiquities (with extensive annotations and additions by Percy 
himself).  In publishing Five Pieces, Percy was influenced by the success of 
Macpherson’s first volume of Ossian poetry (1760) and his own wide-ranging 
interest in ancient, especially ‘gothic’ poetry.  Five Pieces had a mixed reception 
and was never republished as a separate work, but reappeared as an appendix 
to the second edition of Northern Antiquities.  Nevertheless, it was a seminal 
work in the history of reception and understanding of Old Norse poetry in 
Britain and it also has more general significance in our understanding of the 
development of the discipline of Old Norse-Icelandic studies.’  (Ref: Ross, M.C. 
The Old Norse Poetic Translations of Thomas Percy.  2002.)

1763  £480

MARRIAGE & DIVORCE
313.  (IRELAND, John)  Nuptiae Sacrae;  or an Inquiry into the Scriptural Doctrine of 

Marriage and Divorce.  Addressed to the two Houses of Parliament.  Printed for J. 
Wright, Piccadilly.  [4], 136pp.  Half title.  8vo.  Some browning, light crease mark 
to first few leaves, lower margin sl. waterstained.  A few pencilled observations in 
margins.  Disbound. 

¶John Ireland published anonymously Nuptiae Sacrae, or, An Enquiry into the 
Scriptural Doctrine of Marriage and Divorce, at a time when William Eden, 1st 
Baron Auckland, was proposing to make it illegal for those who were divorced 
on the grounds of adultery from marrying their partner in adultery.

1801  £110

THE YOUNG SAVAGE, CAUGHT IN THE WOODS
314.  ITARD, Jean Marc Gaspard.  An Historical Account of the Discovery and Education 

of a Savage Man, or of the first developments, physical and moral, of the Young 
Savage caught in the woods near Aveyron, in the year 1798.  Printed for Richard 
Phillips.  148, [4]pp ads, stipple engraved frontispiece portrait.  8vo.  Old adhesive 
mark to borders pp.6-7, sl. damage to paper not affecting text, sl. waterstain to head 
of frontispiece, occasional dusting & light browning.  Expertly bound in recent half 
calf, gilt decorated spine, red morocco label, marbled boards.  Wigan Public Library 
with 19th century oval blind-stamp to foot of titlepage & frontispiece.  Printed stamp 
on titlepage verso and hand-written catalogue note on frontispiece recto. 

¶First published in Paris in 1801, this is the first English edition, translated 
by Nogent.  Jean Marc Gaspard Itard, 1774-1838, was a French army surgeon, 
remembered for his work with ‘Victor’, the wild boy of Aveyron, and his 
attempts to train him for ‘civilized’ life.

1802  £2,500
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